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CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
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Joseph Zamboni

APPEAL AGENDA

The Board of Appeals will hold a Public Hearing on Thursday, April 19, 2018, at 6:30 p.m. in the City
Council Chambers at Portland City Hall, 389 Congress Street, Portland, Maine, to hear the following

appeals:

1. New Business:

A.

Interpretation Appeal: 34 Howard Street, Zane Shatzer, owner, Tax Map 014, Block E, Lot
019; R-6 Residential Zone: The applicant is challenging a Notice of Violation and Order to
Correct dated March 3, 2018 that cited the property owner for non-compliance with the building
stepback requirements of Section 14-139. This section states that portions of a building above 35
feet in height shall be no closer than 15 feet from a rear property line. Representing the appeal is
Robert VVan Wert, contractor for the owner, and Mary Costigan, legal representative for the
owner.

Conditional Use Appeal: 183 Whitney Avenue, Dana French, owner, Tax Map 186A, Block D,
Lot 007, R-3 Residential Zone: The applicant is seeking a Conditional Use Appeal under Section
14-391(f) to legalize one non-conforming dwelling unit. The existing building is legally a two-
family home, and the applicant has presented evidence showing that a third dwelling unit has
existed in the building since before April 1, 1995 and therefore qualifies for a legalization under
Section 14-391. The legalization requires a conditional use approval from the Zoning Board of
Appeals because objections from abutters were received. Representing the appeal is Mackenzie
Simpson, agent for the owner.

Conditional Use Appeal: 17 Riverton Drive, Portland Housing Authority, owner, Tax Map 327,
Block B, Lot 012, R-5 Residential Zone: The applicant is seeking a Conditional Use Appeal
under Section 14-118(c)(3) to operate a Head Start nursery school for up to 24 children within an
existing apartment building. The two units that would be used for the nursery school were last
used as a community center. Representing the appeal is the owner.

Conditional Use Appeal: 970 Forest Avenue, Alyssa Harvey d/b/a Growing Learners Child
Care, potential lessee, Tax Map 143, Block B, Lot 001, R-P Residence-Professional Zone: The
applicant is seeking a Conditional Use Appeal under Section 14-147.5(e) to operate a licensed
child care center for up to 80 children at an existing commercial building, which was most
recently used for medical offices. Representing the appeal is the potential lessee.

2. Adjournment



Michael A. Russell, MS, Director

Ann Machado, Zoning Administrator

Zoning Board of Appeals
Interpretation Appeal Application

Applicant Information:
Applicant Name:_Qng,c-\' van We.ri- Phone: (1p7)) 7185 - 2D 67
Business Name (if applicable): Eg ctlacel p:cng VarionS  Email: _b_alnﬁ._@ncﬂmd_in_nui\m
Mailing Address:_ (01 Andersan S X Pord \gmed 6 Yiol

Is the applicant an agent, representative, or lessee of the property owner/purchaser? [@’ﬂg‘ o No

Name of Property Owner/Purchaser: _ g ne. She :\2 el Phone: (AD7) ) _lji' j_?L3§7_

Business Name (if applicable): Email: Qﬁ‘ﬂnc‘:!f . 55;;,:{:3£¢Q5haa'
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Property and Project Information:

Property Address: Stxree: Zone: Q - Ca
Tax Assessor’s CBL: | L’ E | 9 current Use of Property: __ Siac (o F‘;m; Ly
Chart # Block it Lot #' J

Disputed provisions of the Portland Code of Ordinances, Chapter 14 (please cite sections):
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Type of Relief Requested (example: overturn permit decision):
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Please attach a copy of the order, decision, determination or interpretation that is under dispute. Please submit all
applicable items listed on the Application Process and Instructions sheet. You are welcome to submit any additional
documents and exhibits that may support your request.

The undersigned hereby makes applicationfor an interpretation appeal as described above, and certifies that the information
herein is true and correct to the best of his or her knowledge and belief.

Applicant signature: - Z Date: .2 1. | &
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Wa fb(-c's*""[a’“ Lo~ e of ﬂolur—l— Von We—rf

MCos+iqan @ bernstcin shor Lam
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Mary E. Costigan
(207) 228-7147 dircct
mcostigan@bernsteinshur.com

March 27, 2018

Portland Zoning Board of Appeals
389 Congress Street
Portland, ME 04101

RE: 34 Howard Street: Appeal of Notice of Violation
Dear ZBA Members:

| am writing on behalf of Zane Shatzer and Meredith Kennedy, the owners of 34
Howard Street and their contractor Bob van Wert of Portland Renovations, to appeal the
March 3, 2018 Notice of Violation issued by Jon Rioux regarding new construction ofa
single family home. Because the house was constructed pursuant to and in compliance
with a validly issued building permit, the City cannot enforce the stepback requirement
eight months after the building permit was issued. Therefore, we are requesting that the
ZBA find that the NOV was issued in error.

The timeline of events leading to the Notice of Violation is as follows:

January 24, 2017 — Original submission of drawings for 34 Howard Street.
These drawings showed a fourth floor roof access room stepped back from the
rear property line as required per the R-6 Zoning Ordinance.

February 15, 2017 — Preliminary Design Review Memo from Caitlin Cameron,
Urban Designer stated that the project did not meet all the R-6 Small Infill
Development Design Principles and Standards and required that the project go
through the Alternative Design Review process.

April 2017 - Portland Renovations and the Owners hired Richard Renner
Architects (“RRA™) to assist in the Alternative Design Review process. RRA
revised the exterior design of the building in an effort to bring the building into
conformance with the R-6 Design Principles and Standards as interpreted by the
Planning Department. The exterior design was revised to reflect the Alternative
Design Review comments in the February 15 memo from Caitlin Cameron.

bernsteinshur.com
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May 2017 — A revised exterior design was submitted to Caitlin Cameron. A
second review by Caitlin Cameron was received on May 21, 2017, Pursuant to
the second review, further design refinements were submitted that moved the
fourth floor access room to be flush with the rear of the building, specifically in
response to the City’s concern that the fourth floor roof access room was too
prominent from Howard and Turner Streets. This resulted in the room being
located 10 feet from the rear lot line. (see attached elevation drawing and
photographs)

June 13, 2017 - Caitlin Cameron approved the final design revisions, confirming
that it passed all the Alternative Design Review Criteria. Caitlin told Richard
Renner Architects and Portland Renovations that these drawings would need to
be resubmitted to Inspections and Permitting for another review. (see attached)

June 16, 2017 — Portland Renovations submitted revised Exterior Elevations and
the Fourth Floor Plan to Inspections and Permitting to record the design changes
made since the initial permit submission. These drawings show the fourth floor
roof access room reduced in size and pushed to the rear, in response to the
Planning Department’s requirement to make it less prominent from Howard and
Turner Streets.

June 19, 2017 - City confirmed that the revised set of drawings were received
and uploaded the to the project folder, per standard procedure.

July 14, 2017 — Building Permit - ID 2017-00115 - was issued for the project.
(see attached permit)

August 3, 2017 — Construction begins, pursuant to the building permit issued for
revised, approved plans.

January 25, 2018 - Doug Morin, Code Enforcement Officer, called Richard
Renner Architects and stated that there was a problem with the fourth floor roof
access room and that it was in violation of the permit. He was referring to the
original drawings submitted on January 24, 2017 and was informed by RRA that
revised plans were submitted prior to issuance of the building permit.

March 3, 2018 — Owners and Contractor received Jon Rioux’s Notice of
Violation and Order to Correct. (see attached)

This Property is located in the R-6 Zone which requires portions of a structure above 35
feet to be no closer than 10 feet from the side property line and no closer than 15 feet
from the rear property line when such property line abuts a residential zone. As you can
see on the attached elevation, there is a small section of the fourth floor access room that
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is above 35 feet and located 10 feet from the rear property line, along with the rest of the
structure (the rear setback below 35 feet is 10 feet). So, we are talking about a 4’ 3 7/8”
x 5” section of a building that violates the stepback provision, but that was built in
accordance with a validly-issued building permit. Although the City did eventually
discover the error, it was simply too late and the Owners and contractor cannot now be
required to remove that section of the building.

The City is estopped from enforcing the zoning stepback requirement because (1) the
Notice of Violation, when considered as an appeal from a prior decision of the City, was
untimely (See attached - Juliano v. Town of Poland, 1999 ME 42, 725 A.2d 545); and
2) the owners have vested rights to construct the building as permitted.

Regarding the first point, the Court in Juliano found that the Town of Poland could not
stop a property owner from constructing additions to his bottling plant, even though the
building permit was issued in error. The Court said that the stop work order issued by
the town was in essence a challenge to the issuance of the permit and was therefore
untimely because it was not brought within 30 days of issuance. The Court noted that
“strict compliance with the appeal procedure of an ordinance is necessary to ensure that
once an individual obtains a building permit, he can rely on that permit with
confidence that it will not be revoked after he has commenced construction.” That
same principle applies here. The Property owners should be able to rely on their permit
with confidence that it will not be revoked after they commenced construction.

The extension of that argument is the concept of vested rights. Although typically raised
when a change in zoning impacts a permitted project, it is instructive here. In order to
demonstrate vested rights to construct a project the following must be met: 1) there must
be the actual physical commencement of some significant and visible construction; 2)
the commencement must be undertaken in good faith ... with the intention to continue
with the construction and to carry it through to completion; and 3) the commencement
of construction must be pursuant to a validly issued building permit. (See attached - Sahl
v. Town of York, 2000 ME 180, § 12, 760 A.2d 266). All three of those prongs are
clearly met here: construction has commenced, it was undertaken in good faith and in
accordance with a validly issued building permit.

The contractor began construction in August. The building is now approximately 65%
complete. To require a reduction in the size of the fourth floor access room this far into
the construction process by relocating the rear wall would be a tremendous hardship.
The structural design of the floor below is specifically engineered for the current
configuration. Changing the shape of the fourth floor introduces new loads at
significantly different locations; it would require substantial structural redesign and
reworking in the building; that is all assuming that it would continue to meet the design
standards.
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We therefore request that the Board find that the Notice of Violation was issued in error
because the Notice of Violation, when considered as an appeal from a prior decision of
the City, was untimely and the owners have vested rights to construct the building as
permitted.

Thank you for your consideration. Please let us know if you have any questions or need
Sincerely,
Mary E. Cos iga;

further information.

Ce: Bob van Wert
Zane Shatzer and Meredith Kennedy
Richard Renner




MAINE REAL ESTATE TAX-Paid

DOC :37389 BK:33307 PG:175

DLNM: 1001640008870
Warranty Deed
{(Maine Statutory Short Form)

KINOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT, Group 2, LLC, 1 Mame
Limuted Liability Company with a mailing address of 100 Congress Street, Portland, Maine 04101, for
valuable consideration paid, by Zane O. Shatzer, having a mailing address of 45 Cumberland Avenue,
Pardand, Maine (4111, the receipt and sofficiency wheseof is héreby acknowledged, do bereby GIVE,
GRANT, BARGADN, SELL AND CONVEY, unto the said Zane O. Shatzer, his heirs and assigns,
with WARRANTY COVENANTS, a certain lot or patcel of real property situated in the City of
Portland, County of Cumberland, State of Maine, bounded and described as follows:

PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN “EXHIBIT A” ATTACHED HERETQ AND
MADE A PART HEREOF

Meaning and intending to convey the same premises conveyed to Group 2, LLC, by virtue of
a deed from Diane L. Giusti f/k/a Dianne Giusti dated August 15, 2014 and recorded on August 15,
2014 in Book 31713, Page 64 with the Cumbetland County Registry of Deeds.

The premises ate conveyed together with and subject to any and all easements or
appurtenances of record, insofar as the same are in force and applicable.

Witness my hand and seal this_7._. day of July, 2016.

ﬂ Group 2, LLC

ﬁ“gES‘S T By: Tom Landry T
U Its: Member

STATE OF MAINE

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND

Personally appeared before me on tl-usZZ . day of July, 2016 the above named Tom Landty
as Member of Group 2, LLC and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act
and deed, in said capacity.

Janene Kurta
State of Maine
Notary Public
My Commission Expires:
Necember 24, 2021 Page 1 of 2




DOC :37389 BK:33307 PG:176
RECEIVED - RECORDED, CUMBERLAND COUNTY REGISTER OF DE

07/26/2016, 12:59:50P
Register of Deeds Nancy A. Lane E-RECORDED

Date:

EXHIBIT A

A certain lot or parcel of land with the buildings thereon situated on Howard Street in
Portland, in the County of Cumberland and State of Maine, bounded and described as
follows:

Beginning at a point in the westerly corner of Howard and Turner Streets;

thence extending northwesterly by the westerly sideline of Howard Street forty (40) feet;

thence southwesterly and parallel with Turner Street forty (40) feet to land sold by Moses
Gould to one Brown by deed dated February 14, 1865;

thence by land now or formerly of said Brown southeasterly Torty (40) feet to the northerly
side line of Turner Sireet;

thence by line of Turner Street forty (40) feet to the bound of beginning.

Page2of 2




Portland Zoning Board of Appeals
389 Congress Street
Portland, ME 04101

RE: 34 Howard Street: Appeal of Notice of Violation
Dear ZBA Members:

| am the owner of 34 Howard Street. | am writing to inform the ZBA that Mary Costigan and
Robert van Wert are authorized to represent me in this appeal concerning my property.

Sincerely, /

Zan atzer
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Planning and Urban Development Department
Planning Division

Subject: R-6 Small Infill Design Review — 34 Howard Street
Written by: Caitlin Cameron, Urban Designer
Date of Review: Tuesday, June 13, 2017

A design review according to the City of Portland Design Manual Standards was performed for
the proposed new construction of a two-family dwelling at 34 Howard Street. The review was
performed by Caitlin Cameron, Urban Designer, Shukria Wiar, Planner, and Deb Andrews,
Historic Preservation Program Manager, of the Department of Planning & Urban Development.
The project was reviewed against the R-6 Small Infill Development Design Principles & Standards
(Appendix 7 of the Design Manual).

Findings of the Design Review:

The proposed design passes all the Alternative Design Review criteria. The Planning Authority
under an Alternative Design Review may approve a design not meeting one or more of the
individual standards provided that all of the conditions listed below are met:

A. The proposed design is consistent with all of the Principle Statements.

B. The majority of the Standards within each Principle are met.

C. The guiding principle for new construction under the alternative design review is to be
compatible with the surrounding buildings in a two block radius in terms of size, scale,
materials, and siting, as well as the general character of the established neighborhood,
thus Standards A-1 through A-3 shall be met.

D. The design plan is prepared by an architect registered in the State of Maine.

Design Review Comments (red text denotes principles or standards that are not met):
Revisions include:
e Lowered 4™ floor height by 1’8"
e Flat roof on 4" floor
e 4" floor mass pushed back 5’ away from streets
e Finish color on 4" floor darker to de-emphasize from principal mass/form

Principle A Overall Context — Met — see below.

- A-1Scale and Form: The basic form proposed is contemporary and does not directly
relate to either a front-end gable single-family, a double house, or a triple-decker — the
housing types that make up this context. The scale is predominantly three stories with a
flat roof, most similar in scale and form to a triple-decker which is found in context —
fagade composition and roof line with a cornice at the third floor help reinforce that
general massing. The proposal includes a fourth floor “pop-up” which has been revised
to be more recessive than the principal three-story mass through reduction of height,
flat roof, setback from the street, and change in material color.



A-2 Composition of Principal Facades: The composition of the street-facing facades is
consistent with context in terms of using symmetrical bays (two or three bays) that are
oriented to the street. The facade design emphasizes vertical proportions. Howard
Street, the fenestration placement and rhythm are similar to the single family context.
The Turner Street facade composition, especially the window type, orientation, and size,
is more contemporary but similar to a secondary fagade placement.

A-3 Relationship to the Street: The building placement is consistent with the spacing of
the residential fabric — slightly setback from sidewalk to allow for stoops and provide
privacy.

Principle B Massing — Met — The proposed massing creates a vertical proportioned mass at the
street of similar to a triple-decker or a gable-end single family.

B-1 Massing: The principal mass is contemporary but provides some variation to
mitigate the scale of the building. The three-story massing is most similar to triple-
deckers found in the context. Because this is a corner lot, the long views to the building
and the fourth floor are more prominent and visible than a mid-block siting - the
presence of the less contextual fourth floor has been mitigated through the revisions
aforementioned.

B-2 Roof Forms: The dominant roof form is flat with a recessed 4™ floor = complex roof
forms whereas the neighborhood context is typically simple roof forms. Usually a flat
roof is found on triple decker and multi-family types, not single and two-family.

B-3 Main Roofs and Subsidiary Roofs: The main roof form is considered to be the flat
roof at the third floor. The fourth floor pop-up roof has been revised to become more
subsidiary.

B-4 Roof Pitch: Both roof forms are flat.

B-5 Fagade Articulation: The project employs two of the required articulation elements
— covered entry, recessed entry. Balconies are also used.

B-6 Garages: Garage door is less than 40% building width and is on a plane recessed
from front fagade.

Principle C Orientation to the Street — Met — The project is oriented to the street with a street-
facing door.

C-1 Entrances: The entry is street-facing and emphasized with a canopy and recess.
C-2 Visual Privacy: Visual privacy is adequately addressed; ground floor windows are
higher than 48” above adjoining sidewalk grade.

C-3 Transition Spaces: The project uses a canopy at the entrance and a recessed entry,
the building is slightly set back.

Principle D Proportion and Scale — Met — The fagades design makes reference to proportions
found in the existing building context — material placement and massing emphasize a vertical
proportion front fagade similar to the traditional vernacular fagade proportions.

D-1 Windows: The majority of windows are rectangular and have a vertical proportion;
window proportions, sizes, and orientations more contemporary than found in the
context.

D-2 Fenestration: The 12% fenestration requirement appears to be met on both street-
facing facades.

D-3 Porches: The third floor balcony meets the standard and is at least 6’ deep and 48 sf
feet. The second floor balcony is shallower than 6" and is less than 60 sf.



Principle E Balance — Met — The building fagade composition creates a sense of balance with
good use of overall and local symmetry.

E-1 Window and Door Height: The majority of window and door head heights align
along a common horizontal datum.

E-2 Window and Door Alignment: The majority of windows shall stack so that
centerlines of windows are in vertical alignment.

E-3 Symmetricality: Primary window compositions are arranged symmetrically around
discernable vertical axes.

Principle F Articulation — Met — Based on the information given, it appears the project employs
visually interesting and well composed facades.

F-1 Articulation: Balcony details, canopy, and fine-textured materials will create shadow
lines on front facade.

F-2 Window Types: More than two window types and sizes are used at both street
facades.

E-3 Visual Cohesion: The visual cohesion of the fagade is good.

F-4 Delineation between Floors: The floors are delineated by fenestration patterns,
balconies.

F-5 Porches, etc.: The canopy is well integrated into the overall design and highlights the
entrance. Balcony railings are used to provide articulation and shadow lines to the front
facade.

F-6 Main Entries: The main entry is emphasized with prominent placement facing the
street, recessed, and the use of a canopy.

F-7 Articulation Elements: The cornice is pronounced and has an overhang similar to
those found in context multi-family buildings; no trim; the fagade offset is at least 12",

Principle G Materials — Met — The residential context is predominantly clapboard with occasional
shingle or brick.

G-1 Materials: The proposal uses a combination of clapboard and shingle.

G-2 Material and Fagade Design: Materials are placed appropriate to their nature.
G-3 Chimneys: Not applicable,

G-4 Window Types: More than two window types are used on both street-facing
facades.

G-5 Patios and Plazas: Not applicable.



Mary E. Costiﬂcﬁ;an

From: Caitlin Cameron <ccameron@portlandmaine.gov>
Sent: Monday, June 19, 2017 4:57 PM

To: DiPierro, Philip

Cc: Robert van Wert

Subject: Re: 34 Howard Street contextual images

Okay, Phil, T am set to sign off on the R-6 design standards for this project.

On Mon, Jun 19, 2017 at 9:51 AM, Robert van Wert <bob@portlandrenovations.com> wrote:
I sent them to the inspections email

Robert van Wert

Portland Renovations

107 Anderson Street

Portland, ME 04101.
207.775.2267 (0)
207.712.3590 (m)
www.portlandrenovations.com

-------- Original message --------

From: Caitlin Cameron <ccameron(@portlandmaine.gov>

Date: 6/19/17 9:34 AM (GMT-05:00)

To: Robert van Wert <bob@portlandrenovations.com>

Cc: Sybil Idelkope <sidelkope@rrennerarchitects.com>, "DiPierro, Philip" <pd@portlandmaine.gov>, Meredith
<kennedy.shatzer@gmail.com>

Subject: Re: 34 Howard Street contextual images

Thanks Bob,
for some reason the new files are not showing up in eplan.

On Fri, Jun 16, 2017 at 4:29 PM, Robert van Wert <bob@portlandrenovations.com> wrote:

Just uploaded all revised documents other than the forthcoming Engineering.

From: Caitlin Cameron [mailto:ccameron@portlandmaine.gov]

Sent: Wednesday, June 14, 2017 3:54 PM

To: Sybil Idelkope <sidelkope@rrennerarchitects.com>

Ce: Robert van Wert <bob@portlandrenovations.com=>; DiPierro, Philip <pd@portlandmaine.gov>
Subject: Re: 34 Howard Street contextual images




Please let me know when you have uploaded the revised drawings into eplan so that we can check them and
sign off.

On Tue, Jun 13,2017 at 11:38 AM, Caitlin Cameron <ccameron(@portlandmaine.gov> wrote:

We find these changes to be helpful in meeting the design guidelines and find that the project now passes the
Alternative Design Review. Please see attached memo - you will need to submit revised elevations/plans
reflecting these changes as described in your email.

On Mon, Jun 12, 2017 at 9:53 AM, Sybil Idelkope <sidelkope(@rrennerarchitects.com> wrote:

Good morning, Caitlin

I hope that you had a nice weekend and enjoyed the long awaited sunshine. Attached are images of the
proposed 34 Howard Street residence in its neighborhood context. We hope that our response to reducing the
scale and massing of the 4th floor is successful and that the Board will agree to permit the project to move
forward.

Changes we made to the project since it was last submitted are visible in these images:
1. We have made the 4th floor roof flat which lowered the height of the roof by 1°-8".

2. We have pushed the 4th floor massing back 5’ towards the back of the house to reduce its prominence from
the street.

3. We have painted the 4th floor clapboards darker to match the trim and cornice which further reduces its
significance.

Please let us know if you have any questions.

Thank you,

Sybil



DISPLAY THIS CARD ON PRINCIPAL FRONTAGE OF WORK

s
S Y

This is to certify that
SHATZER ZANE O

% CITY OF PORTLAND
BUILDING PERMIT

Located at
34 HOWARD ST

PERMIT ID: 2017-00115  ISSUE DATE: 07/14/2017 CBL: 014 E019001

has permission to ~ Construct a new single-family. Construct block retaining wall around rear and

right sides.

provided that the person or persons, firm or corporation accepting this permit shall comply with all of the
provisions of the Statues of Maine and of the Ordinances of the City of Portland regulating the construction,
maintenance and use of the buildings and structures, and of the application on file in the department.

Notification of inspection and written permission procured
before this building or part thereof is lathed or otherwise
closed-in. 48 hour notice is required.

A final inspection must be completed before this building or
part thereof is occupied. If a certificate of occupancy is
required, it must be procured prior to occupancy.

Is!/ Greg Gilbert
Fire Official

/s/ Greg Gilbert

Building Official

THIS CARD MUST BE POSTED ON THE STREET SIDE OF THE PROPERTY
THERE IS A PENALTY FOR REMOVING THIS CARD

Approved Property Use - Zoning Building Inspections Fire Department

Single Family Use Group:

Type:

Single Family Reisdence

13 R Sprinkler
ENTIRE

MUBEC 2009 IRC / IBC

PERMIT ID: 2017-00115 Located at: 34 HOWARD ST CBL: 014 E019001




BUILDING PERMIT INSPECTION PROCEDURES
Please call 874-8703
or email: buildinginspections@portlandmaine.gov

Check the Status of Permit or Schedule an Inspection at
http://www.portlandmaine.gov/planning/permitstatus.asp

With the issuance of this permit, the owner, builder or their designee is required to
provide adequate notice to the City of Portland Inspections Division for the inspections
listed below. Appointments must be requested 48 to 72 hours in advance. The
inspection date will need to be confirmed by this office.

o Please read the conditions of approval that are attached to this permit.

e Permits expire in 6 months if the project is not started or ceases
for 6 months.

e If the inspection requirements below are not followed, then additional
fees may be incurred due to the issuance of a "Stop Work Order" and
subsequent release to continue.

e Per Section 107.3.1 of the Maine Uniform Building and Energy Code
(MUBEC), one set of printed approved stamped construction documents
will be kept at the site of work and open to inspection by building
officials.

REQUIRED INSPECTIONS:

Site VISIT

Final - DRC

Sethacks and Footings Prior to Pouring
Foundation/Backfill

Close-in Plumbing/Framing

Electrical - Residential

Certificate of Occupancy/Final Inspection

The project cannot move to the next phase prior to the required inspection and
approval to continue.

If the permit requires a certificate of occupancy, it must be paid and issued to the
owner or designee before the space may be occupied.

PERMIT ID: 2017-00115 Located at: 34 HOWARD ST CBL: 014 E019001



Permit No: Date Applied For: CBL:

City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit
2017-00115 | 01/27/2017 014 E019001

389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716

Proposed Use: \ Proposed Project Description:
Two-family Construct a new single-family. Construct block retaining wall
around rear and right sides.
Dept: Zoning Status: Approved w/Conditions Reviewer: Christina Stacey Approval Date:  03/20/2017

Note: R-6 zone Ok to Issue:

40" wall including footing - engineered plan not required

Post dev avg grade approx 138.5'

Garage opening limitation of 13' (40% of fagade length) - garage door is 9" - OK
Conditions:
1) This propetty shall remain a two family dwelling. Any change of use shall require a separate permit application for review and
approval. _
2) The property must be clearly identified prior to pouring concrete and compliance with the required setbacks must be established.
Due to the proximity of the setbacks of the proposed addition, it may be required to be located by a surveyor.

3) This permit is being approved on the basis of plans submitted. Any deviations shall require a separate approval before starting that

work.
Dept: Building Inspecti Status: -Approved w/Conditions Reviewer: Greg Gilbert Approval Date:  05/24/2017
Note: Ok to Issue: [J
Conditions:

1) This permit is approved based upon information provided by the applicant or design professional. Any deviation from the final
approved plans requires separate review and approval prior to work.

2) Review and approval by the Authority having Jurisdiction shall not relieve the applicant of the responsibility of compliance with
this Code

3) The installation must comply with UL, the Manufacturers” Listing, MUBEC (IRC, 2009), and State of Maine Gas Regulations.

4) Separate permits are required for any electrical, plumbing, sprinkler, fire alarm, commercial hood exhaust systems and fuel tanks.
Separate plans may need to be submitted for approval as a part of this process.

5) M1804.2.5 Direct vent terminations. Vent terminals for direct-vent appliances shall be installed in accordance with the
manufacturer’s installation instructions.

6) A Carbon Monoxide (CO) alarm shall be installed in each area within or giving access to bedrooms. That detection must be
powered by the electrical service (plug-in or hardwired) in the building and battery.

Dept: Fire Status: Approved w/Conditions Reviewer: Greg Gilbert Approval Date:  07/14/2017
Note: Ok to Issue: ¥
Conditions:

1) Ventilation of this space is required per ASRAE 62.2 , 2007 edition.
For conditioned space- insulation shall comply with the IECC, 2009 (Maine State Energy Codes).

2) This permit is approved based upon information provided by the applicant or design professional. Any deviation from the final
approved plans requires separate review and approval prior to work.

3) Review and approval by the Authority having Jurisdiction shall not relieve the applicant of the responsibility of compliance with
this Code

4) Separate permits are required for any electrical: plumbing, sprinkler, fire alarm, HVAC systems, commercial hood exhaust systems
and fuel tanks. Separate plans may need to be submitted for approval as a part of this process. Application requires State Fire
Marshal approval.

5) Separate permits are required for any electrical: plumbing, sprinkler, fire alarm, HVAC systems, commercial hood exhaust systems
and fuel tanks. Separate plans may need to be submitted for approval as a part of this process.

PERMIT ID: 2017-00115 Located at;: 34 HOWARD ST CBL: 014 E019001



T)cpt: DRC ~ Status: Approved w/Conditions ReViB\VCI-‘:—Philip DiPierro ' _Apmva]_[)at; 06/28/2017
Note: Ok to Issue:

Conditions:

1) The site shall be developed and maintained as depicted in the approved site plan, written submission of the applicant, and these
written conditions of approval. The modification of the approved site plan or alteration of a parcel which was the subject of site
plan approval shall require the prior approval of a revised site plan by the Planning Authority.

2) Two (2) City of Portland approved species and size trees must be planted on your street frontage prior to issuance of a Certificate of
Occupancy.

3) The Development Review Coordinator (874-8632) must be notified five (5) working days prior to date required for final site
inspection. Please make allowances for completion of site plan requirements determined to be incomplete or defective during the
inspection. This is essential as all site plan requirements must be completed and approved by the Development Review Coordinator
prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. Please schedule any property closing with these requirements in mind.

4) All damage to sidewalk, curb, street, or public utilities shall be repaired to City of Portland standards prior to issuance of a
certificate of occupancy.

5) A sewer permit is required for your project. Please contact Carol Merritt at 874-8300, ext . 8822.The Wastewater and Drainage
section of Public Services must be notified five (5) working days prior to sewer connection to schedule an inspector for your site.

6) A street opening permit(s) is required for your site. Please contact Carol Merritt ay 874-8300, ext. 8822. (Only excavators licensed
by the City of Portland are eligible.)

7) All Site work (final grading, landscaping, loam and seed) must be completed prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy.

8) The Development Review Coordinator reserves the right to require additional lot grading or other drainage improvements as
necessary due to field conditions.

9) Erosion and Sedimentation control shall be established and inspected by the Development Review Coordinator prior to soil
disturbance, and shall be done in accordance with Best Management Practices, Maine Department of Environmental Protection
Technical and Design Standards and Guidelines. All Erosion and Sedimentation control measures must be inspected and maintaned
daily.

10 The applicant shall have a licensed surveyor install, prior to the issuance of any Certificate of Occupancy, permanent
mounumentation/pins identifying property corners.

11 A performance guarantee will be required to cover the cost of site work not completed due to seasonal conditions ie., finish grading,
loaming, seeding, mulching, installation of street trees, etc. The performance guarantee must be reviewed, approved, and accepted
by the Planning Authority prior to the release of a Temporary Certificate of Occupancy.

PERMIT ID: 2017-00115 Located at: 34 HOWARD ST CBL: 014 E019001



Permitting and Inspections Department
Michael A. Russell, MS, Director

Jonathan Riouy, Inspections Director

Amended Date: 03/03/2018

Sent via Regular Mail and Certified Mail: 70141820000140470881
Zane Shatzer

34 Howard St

Portland, ME 04101

Re: Permit #2017-00115
Located at; 34 Howard St.
CBL.: 014 E019001

Notice of Violation and Order to Correct

Robert van Wert,

On 01/31/2018, T notified you in writing that your property is in violation of the rear stepback
requirements as per the City’s Land Use Code. Thave reviewed your letter dated February 5,
2018, proposing a setback reduction pursuant to Sec. 14-437. As you acknowledged in your
Jetter, that section applies only to buildings that were in existence on November 15, 1993, A
setback reduction for this project is not available under that section.

The City of Portland seeks your voluntary compliance with the our Land Use code; enclosed is a
copy of Section 14-139 “Structure Stepback” requirements. Please submit a plan of cortection
and revised plans that meet the Stepback requirements for the fourth floor, no later than
03/16/2018. ' ‘

If you do not submit a plan of correction and revised plans that meet the Stepback requirements
for the fourth floor before 03/10/2018, we will refer this matter to Corporation Counsel for
enforcement action. The City may be entitled to an order to correct the violations, civil penalties
in the minimum of $100.00 per violation per day, cost and fees, and other relief, under section
1-15 of the City Code and 30-A.M.R.S, Section 4452.

You have the right to appeal this Notice of Violation and Order to Correct pursuant to section
14-472 within thirty days from the date of this letter. If you do not appeal, you may be barred
from challenging my findings in the future. Please contact the Zoning Division
(zoning@portlandmaine.gov) for the necessary paperwork if you decide to file an appeal.

Please contact me with any questions. Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.

389 Congress Street / Portland, Maine 04101 / www.pottlandmaine.zov / tel: 207-874-8703 [ fax: 207-874-8716




Permitting and Inspections Department
Michael A. Russell, MS, Director

Jonathan Rioux, Inspections Director

Sincerely,

J o/n, han Rioux,
Jt spections Director

ce: Anne Torregrossa, Associate Corporation Counsel
Ann Machado, Zoning Administrator
Zane Shatzer, sent via email kennedy.shatzer(@ mail,com
Robert van Wert, sent via email bob@portlandrenovations.com

389 Congpress Street / Portland, Maine 04101 / wwwiportlandmainegov / tel: 207-874-8703 / fax: 207-874-8716
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725 A.2d 545
Supreme Judicial Court of Maine.

Frank A, JULIANO, Sr.
V.
TOWN OF POLAND.

Docket No. And-98-348.

I
Argued Jan. 6, 1999.

|
Decided March 2, 1999.

Synopsis

Commercial bottling plant owner who obtained building
permit for additions to plant sought review of decision of
town board of appeals upholding stop work order, issued
by new code enforcement officer, directing owner to cease
construction at plant. The Superior Court, Androscoggin
County, Alexander, J., affirmed. Owner appealed. The
Supreme Judicial Court, Wathen, C.J., held that: (D)
stop work order, when considered as appeal from prior
decision of code enforcement officer, was untimely, and
(2) board exceeded its lawful authority in upholding stop
work order expressly on basis that permit was invalid.

Judgment of Superior Court vacated and remanded with
instructions.

West Headnotes (6)

[1] Zoning and Planning
= Time for Proceedings
Good cause exception to appeal period
for appeal from decision of town code
enforcement officer cannot be implied when
ordinance prescribes specific appeal period.

Cases that cite this headnote

2] Zoning and Planning
<= Scope and Extent of Review
Supreme Judicial Court would review directly
the decision of administrative board with
respect to building permit dispute between

WESTLAW

3 2018 Thomson Reuters. No claim to original U.8. Gavernment Works.
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4]
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[6]

landowner and town, examining record
developed before board.

Cases that cite this headnote

Zoning and Planning

&= Questions or errors of law
Zoning and Planning

&= Matters of discretion

Zoning and Planning
&= Questions of fact;findings

Supreme Judicial Court reviews decision of
town board of appeals for abuse of discretion,
error of law, or findings unsupported by
substantial evidence in record. .

Cases that cite this headnote

Zoning and Planning

- Arbitrary, capricious, or unreasonable
action
Supreme Judicial Court is bound to affirm
decision of town board of appeals unless
decision was unlawful, arbitrary, capricious,
or unreasonable.

2 Cases that cite this headnote

Zoning and Planning
~~ Time for proceedings

Stop work order issued by town code
enforcement officer and directing commercial
bottling plant owner, who obtained building
permit two years carlier from former code
enforcement officer, to cease construction
at plant was untimely, when considered
as appeal from prior decision of code
enforcement officer, given 30-day appeal
period specified in land zoning ordinance.

Cases that cite this headnote

Zoning and Planning

o= Time for proceedings
Town board of appeals exceeded its lawful
authority in upholding stop work order
expressly on basis that two-ycar old building
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permit issucd by former code enforcement
officer to commercial bottling plant owner
was invalid, where land zoning ordinance
provided for 30-day appeal period.

1 Cases that cite this headnote

Attorneys and Law Iirms

*546 Bryan M. Dench (orally), Harold N. Skelton,
Skelton, Taintor & Abbott, P.A., Auburn, for plaintiff.

Curtis Webber (orally), Linnell, Choate & Webber,
Auburn, for defendant.

Before WATHEN, C.J., and CLIFFORD, RUDMAN,
DANA, SAUFLEY, and CALKINS, JIJ.

Opinion
WATHEN, C.J.

[ 1] Plaintiff Frank A. Juliano appeals from a judgment
entered in the Superior Court (Androscoggin County,
Alexander, J.) affirming a decision of the Town of Poland
Board of Appeals. The Board upheld a stop work order
issued by the Poland Code Enforcement Officer directing
Juliano to cease construction at his Poland bottling plant.
Finding that the Board exceeded its authority, we vacate
the judgment,

[] 2] The facts presented to the Board can be summarized
as follows: Frank Juliano owns a small commercial
bottling plant in an area of Poland zoned as Rural
Residential. In July 1995, during his final weeks as
Poland's Code Enforcement Officer, Ralph Stanley
issued a building permit to Juliano for the construction
of two forty by sixty foot additions to his existing
building. In September 1997, Edward Blow, the new
Code Enforcement Officer, ordered Juliano to cease
construction at his bottling plant because he “did not have

a Building Permit for the activity” he was conducting. !
Juliano responded by calling attention to his 1995 permit.

(1] [f 3] The parties pursued informal negotiations
without success and Juliano's attempts to clarify the basis
of the stop work order were ineffective. On November 4,

Juliano appealed Blow's stop work order to the Board. ¢

@ 2018 Thomson Reuters. No claim to eriginal U.S. Government Works.

At the hearing, the Board discussed *547 both the
possibility that Juliano's 1995 permit had been issued
in error (because Juliano's facility did not qualify as
“small commerce” and thus required a conditional use
permit rather than a building permit) and that Juliano

had exceeded the limits of the permit. 3 The Board did
not definitively determine which issue was before it. After
discussing the matter at length on the record, the Board
denied Juliano's appeal in a written decision.

[ 4] Pursuant to M.R. Civ. P. 80B, Juliano appealed
the decision of the Board to the Superior Court, which
upheld the Board's decision. This appeal followed. Juliano
contends that the Board's decision was improperly based
upon a finding that the 1995 permit was issued in error.

2 B M
the administrative board, examining the record developed
before the board. See Cobbossce Dev. Group v. Town of
Winthrop, 585 A.2d 190, 192 (Me.1991). We review the
decision of a board of appeals for “abuse of discretion,
error of law, or findings unsupported by substantial
evidence in the record.” Lewis v. Town of Rockport,
1998 ME 144, 1 9, 712 A.2d 1047, 1049, We are bound
to affirm the decision of a board of appeals unless it
was “unlawful, arbitrary, capricious or unreasonable.”
Driscoll v. Gheewalla, 441 A.2d 1023, 1029 (Me.1982).

[4 6] The Board received evidence and argument to the
effect that the construction activity exceeded the terms
of the 1995 permit. At least three members of the Board

voted to deny Juliano's appeal on that basis. 4 The Board's
written opinion, however, upholds the stop work order
solely on the basis that the 1995 permit was invalidly
issued *548 because Juliano's facility did not fall within
the permitted use category of “small commerce” and
therefore requires a conditional use permit for any
construction, The written opinion states:

Finding of Fact

4, The applicant proposes to construct additional
buildings of which he already has permits for on such

property.

[ 5] We review directly the decision of
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Other relevant facts are:

2) The second permit was granted by the Town in
1995 for two 40x60 sq. ft. additions. Those additions
were under construction prior to the stop work
order....

Conclusions

Based upon the above stated facts and the provisions
of the ordinance cited the Board concludes that

1) Mr. Juliano's facility is not a small commerce,
commercial and service facility less than 2500 sq. ft. of
gross floor space and therefore requires a Conditional
Use permit under the Town's zoning ordinance 4.2.4.
[5] [{ 7] Section 6.8.2(4) of the Poland Land Zoning
Ordinance requires that an appeal from a decision of a
Code Enforcement Officer be commenced within thirty
days of the decision. In this case, the stop work order,
if issued because the work permit obtained by Juliano
in 1995 was invalidly issued, is in essence a challenge
to the former Code Enforcement Officer's decision to
issue the building permit. Considered as an appeal from
a prior decision of a Code Enforcement Officer, the
stop work order was issued nearly two years after the

Footnotes

permit was granted and was not timely due to the thirty
day appeal period specified in the ordinance. We have
noted that “[s]trict compliance with the appeal procedure
of an ordinance is necessary to ensure that once an
individual obtains a building permit, he can rely on that
permit with confidence that it will not be revoked after
he has commenced construction.” Wright v. Town of
Kennebunkport, 1998 ME 184, 8, 715 A.2d 162, 165.

[6] [f 8 The Board was authorized to consider and
appears to have considered whether Juliano exceeded

the bounds of an otherwise valid permit. Nevertheless,

because the Board's written decision upholds the stop

work order expressly on the basis that Juliano's permit was

invalid, the Board exceeded its lawful authority.

The entry is:
Judgment of the Superior Court vacated.
Remanded with instructions to vacate the decision of

the Poland Board of Appeals and remand for further
proceedings consistent with this opinion.

All Citations

725 A.2d 545, 1999 ME 42

1 The Poland Land Zoning Ordinance prescribes the duties of the Code Enforcement Officer as follows:
It shall be the duty of the Code Enforcement Officer to enforce the provisions of this Ordinance. If the Code
Enforcement Officer shall find that any provision of this Ordinance is being violated, he shall notify in writing the
person responsible for such violation, indicating the nature of the violation ordering the action necessary to correct
it. He shall order discontinuance of illegal use of land, buildings, or structures, removal of illegal buildings structures,
additions, or work being done, or shall take any other action authorized by this Ordinance to insure compliance with

or to prevent violation of its provisions.

2 The Poland Land Zoning Ordinance gives the Board of Appeals authority to hear administrative appeals from decisions
of the code enforcement officer and reverse or modify a decision by the concurring vote of at least four members. The
ordinance also dictates a certain period for appeal from the decision of a code enforcement officer: “In all cases, a person
aggrieved by a decision of the Code Enforcement Officer shall commence his appeal within 30 days after a decision
is made by the Code Enforcement Officer.” The Board specifically found that it had jurisdiction over Juliano's appeal
despite the 30 day appeal period prescribed by the ordinance. Because neither party raised the issue on appeal, we
assume that the Board found jurisdiction on the basis that a "decision,” within the meaning of the statute, was not reached
until November 3 due to the informal negotiations between the parties and Juliano's attempts to clarify the reason for
the stop work order. Nonetheless, we note that the ordinance specifies a definite appeal period and although we have
implied a good cause exception in ordinances without definite appeal periods, such a good cause exception cannot be
implied when the ordinance prescribes a specific appeal period. See Wright v. Town of Kennebunkport, 1998 ME 184,

118, 715 A.2d 162, 165.
3 The stop work order read in its entirety:

18 Thomson Reuters. No claim to original U.S. Government Works.
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According to the records in this Office, you do not have a Building Permit for the activity you are undertaking on your
property at 854 Maine Street Poland, Tax Map 6 Lot 24.

My records show that; although you applied for Planning Board approval for an addition in 1993, you did not complete
the process.

Therefore: You are Hereby Ordered to cease all construction activity at 854 Maine Street until you have obtained
the necessary permits.

If you fail to comply with the action indicated, | will refer this matter to the Municipal Officials for possible legal action
in District Court. You may be subject to civil penalty of up to 2500 dollars, if found to be in violation of the Town of
Poland, Land Use Ordinance, in addition, you may be required to reimburse the Town for its Attorneys fees.

If you disagree with my interpretation of the Poland Land Use Ordinance, you may take an administrative appeal to
the Board of Appeals, if you do so within 30 days of receipt of this notice.

4 During a portion of the meeting specifically designated as decision-making, the four members of the Board who were
present voted unanimously to uphold the stop work order. Board Member Joe Radziszewski stated that he believed the
stop work order, admittedly unclear, was intended to state that Juliano had a building permit but he had exceeded its
bounds: “[Code Enforcement Officer Blow] sees it as one building and | think that's the issue that's on the table.... [N]Jow
they got one roof over it, and from the testimony that I'm hearing, it sounds like it's one building, segregated in different
areas to get around a Zoning Ordinance.” Radziszewski remarked that given that, the Board should affirm the stop work
order because Blow was within his authority in issuing it. Board member Erland Torrey agreed with Radziszewski. Board
member John Holloway stated that Juliano had “built outside the parameters" of his permit. Final Board member Mark
Hyland was adamant that Juliano's facility contained more than 2500 square feet and thus did not qualify as “small
commerce.” He argued that Juliano required a conditional use permit rather than a building permit, essentially stating
that the 1995 permit had been issued in error. He explained his view as follows:

[T]he floor space clearly exceeds that in small commerce under the Land Zoning Ordinance.... | think that this clearly
requires a conditional use permit.... |, there's lots of conflict over whether he's constructed, whether he has a building
permit for the activity he's undertaking or whether the second permit or the original permit should be revoked. That's
something for the lawyers to deal with, not me. | think that we have really one issue to deal with. That is: was Mr. Blow
justified in issuing a stop work order at the facility, and | think he was justified, because the facility clearly doesn't
comply with the Land Zoning Ordinance.
Upon questioning by Juliano's attorney as to the exact basis of the Board's decision, Hyland responded:

I'm making two findings, or suggesting two findings here. The first is that under [a 1991] permit a larger building was
constructed than was permitted. The second is that although Mr. Juliano has a second permit in his possession, that
the facility, or whatever he has at the site doesn't comply with Section 4.2.3 of the Poland Land Zoning Ordinance.

End of Document © 2018 Thomson Reuters. No claim to original U.S. Government Works.
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Synopsis

Commercial bottling plant owner who obtained building
permit for additions to plant sought review of decision of
town board of appeals upholding stop work order, issued
by new code enforcement officer, directing owner to cease
construction at plant. The Superior Court, Androscoggin
County, Alexander, J., affirmed. Owner appealed. The
Supreme Judicial Court, Wathen, C.J., held that: (1)
stop work order, when considered as appeal from prior
decision of code enforcement officer, was untimely, and
(2) board exceeded its lawful authority in upholding stop
work order expressly on basis that permit was invalid.

Judgment of Superior Court vacated and remanded with
instructions.
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&= Time for Proceedings
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for appeal from decision of town code
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ordinance prescribes specific appeal period.
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landowner and town, examining record
developed before board.

Cases that cite this headnote
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Zoning and Planning

&= Questions of fact;findings
Supreme Judicial Court reviews decision of
town board of appeals for abuse of discretion,
error of law, or findings unsupported by
substantial evidence in record.
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Zoning and Planning

o= Arbilrary, capricious, or unreasonable
action
Supreme Judicial Court is bound to affirm
decision of town board of appeals unless
decision was unlawful, arbitrary, capricious,
or unreasonable,

2 Cases that cite this headnote

Zoning and Planning
= Time for proceedings

Stop work order issued by town code
enforcement officer and directing commercial
bottling plant owner, who obtained building
permit two years earlier from former code
enforcement officer, to cease construction
at plant was untimely, when considered
as appeal from prior decision of code
enforcement officer, given 30-day appeal
period specified in land zoning ordinance.

Cases that cite this headnole

Zoning and Planning

~ Time for proceedings
Town board of appeals exceeded its lawful
authority in upholding stop work order
expressly on basis that two-year old building

No claim to original U.S. Government Works.
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permit issued by former code enforcement
officer to commercial bottling plant owner
was invalid, where land zoning ordinance
provided for 30-day appeal period.

| Cases that cite this headnote

Attorneys and Law Firms

#8546 Bryan M. Dench (orally), Harold N. Skelton,
Skelton, Taintor & Abbott, P.A., Auburn, for plaintiff.

Curtis Webber (orally), Linnell, Choate & Webber,
Auburn, for defendant.

Before WATHEN, C.J., and CLIFFORD, RUDMAN,
DANA, SAUFLEY, and CALKINS, JIJ.

Opinion
WATHEN, C.J.

[ 1] Plaintiff Frank A. Juliano appeals from a judgment
entered in the Superior Court (Androscoggin County,
Alexander, J.) affirming a decision of the Town of Poland
Board of Appeals. The Board upheld a stop work order
issued by the Poland Code Enforcement Officer directing
Juliano to cease construction at his Poland bottling plant.
Finding that the Board exceeded its authority, we vacate
the judgment.

[ 2] The facts presented to the Board can be summarized
as follows: Frank Juliano owns a small commercial
bottling plant in an area of Poland zoned as Rural
Residential. In July 1995, during his final weeks as
Poland's Code Enforcement Officer, Ralph Stanley
issued a building permit to Juliano for the construction
of two forty by sixty foot additions to his existing
building, In September 1997, Edward Blow, the new
Code Enforcement Officer, ordered Juliano fo cease
construction at his bottling plant because he “did not have

a Building Permit for the activity” he was conducting, l
Juliano responded by calling attention to his 1995 permit.

[11 [ 3] The parties pursued informal negotiations
without success and Juliano's attempts to clarify the basis
of the stop work order were ineffective. On November 4,

Juliano appealed Blow's stop work order to the Board. %

(=) ¥ c Nm iy B STeller=] | @
homson Reuters. No claim to original U.S,

At the hearing, the Board discussed *347 both the
possibility that Juliano's 1995 permit had been issued
in error (because Juliano's facility did not qualify as
“small commerce” and thus required a conditional use
permit rather than a building permit) and that Juliano

had exceeded the limits of the permit. 3 The Board did
not definitively determine which issue was before it. After
discussing the matter at length on the record, the Board
denied Juliano's appeal in a written decision.

[4 4] Pursuant to M.R. Civ. P. 80B, Juliano appealed
the decision of the Board to the Superior Court, which
upheld the Board's decision. This appeal followed. Juliano
contends that the Board's decision was improperly based
upon a finding that the 1995 permit was issucd in error.

21 B 4 [Y 5 We review directly the decision
the administrative board, examining the record developed
before the board. See Cobbossee Dev. Group v. Town of
Winthrop, 585 A.2d 190, 192 (Me.1991). We review the
decision of a board of appeals for “abuse of discretion,
error of law, or findings unsupported by substantial
evidence in the record.” Lewis v. Town of Rockport,
1998 ME 144, 1 9, 712 A.2d 1047, 1049. We are bound
to affirm the decision of a board of appeals unless it
was “unlawful, arbitrary, capricious or unreasonable.”
Driscoll v. Gheewalla, 441 A.2d 1023, 1029 (Me.1982).

[] 6] The Board received evidence and argument to the
effect that the construction activity exceeded the terms
of the 1995 permit. At least three members of the Board

voted to deny Juliano's appeal on that basis. 4 The Board's
written opinion, however, upholds the stop work order
solely on the basis that the 1995 permit was invalidly
issued *548 because Juliano's facility did not fall within
the permitted use category of “small commerce” and
therefore requires a conditional use permit for any
construction. The written opinion states:

Finding of Fact

4. The applicant proposes to construct additional
buildings of which he alrcady has permits for on such

property.

Gavernment Works.
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Other relevant facts are:

2) The second permit was granted by the Town in
1995 for two 40x60 sq. ft. additions. Those additions
were under construction prior to the stop work
order....

Conclusions

Based upon the above stated facts and the provisions
of the ordinance cited the Board concludes that

[) Mr. Juliano's facility is not a small commerce,
commercial and service facility less than 2500 sq. ft. of
gross floor space and therefore requires a Conditional
Use permit under the Town's zoning ordinance 4.2.4.
5] [] 7] Section 6.8.2(4) of the Poland Land Zoning
Ordinance requires that an appeal from a decision of a
Code Enforcement Officer be commenced within thirty
days of the decision. In this case, the stop work order,
if issued because the work permit obtained by Juliano
in 1995 was invalidly issued, is in essence a challenge
to the former Code Enforcement Officer's decision to
issue the building permit. Considered as an appeal from
a prior decision of a Code Enforcement Officer, the
stop work order was issued nearly two years after the

Footnotes

permit was granted and was not timely due to the thirty
day appeal period specified in the ordinance. We have
noted that “[s]trict compliance with the appeal procedure
of an ordinance is necessary to ensure that once an
individual obtains a building permit, he can rely on that
permit with confidence that it will not be revoked after
he has commenced construction.” Wright v. Town of
Kennebunkport, 1998 ME 184, 98, 715 A.2d 162, 165,

[6] [f 8] The Board was authorized to consider and
appears to have considered whether Juliano exceeded
the bounds of an otherwise valid permit. Nevertheless,
because the Board's written decision upholds the stop
work order expressly on the basis that Juliano's permit was
invalid, the Board exceeded its lawful authority.

The entry is:
Judgment of the Superior Court vacated.
Remanded with instructions to vacate the decision of

the Poland Board of Appeals and remand for [urther
proceedings consistent with this opinion.

All Citations

725 A.2d 545, 1999 ME 42

1 The Poland Land Zoning Ordinance prescribes the duties of the Code Enforcement Officer as follows:
It shall be the duty of the Code Enforcement Officer to enforce the provisions of this Ordinance. If the Code
Enforcement Officer shall find that any provision of this Ordinance is being violated, he shall notify in writing the
person responsible for such violation, indicating the nature of the violation ordering the action necessary to correct
it. He shall order discontinuance of illegal use of land, buildings, or structures, removal of illegal buildings structures,
additions, or work being done, or shall take any other action authorized by this Ordinance to insure compliance with

or to prevent violation of its provisions.

2 The Poland Land Zoning Ordinance gives the Board of Appeals authority to hear administrative appeals from decisions
of the code enforcement officer and reverse or modify a decision by the concurring vote of at least four members. The
ordinance also dictates a certain period for appeal from the decision of a code enforcement officer: “In all cases, a person
aggrieved by a decision of the Code Enforcement Officer shall commence his appeal within 30 days after a decision
is made by the Code Enforcement Officer.” The Board specifically found that it had jurisdiction over Juliano's appeal
despite the 30 day appeal period prescribed by the ordinance. Because neither party raised the issue on appeal, we
assume that the Board found jurisdiction on the basis that a "decision,” within the meaning of the statute, was not reached
until November 3 due to the informal negotiations between the parties and Juliano's attempts to clarify the reason for
the stop work order. Nonetheless, we note that the ordinance specifies a definite appeal period and although we have
implied a good cause exception in ordinances without definite appeal periods, such a good cause exception cannot be
implied when the ordinance prescribes a specific appeal period. See Wright v. Town of Kennebunkport, 1998 ME 184,

18,715 A.2d 162, 165. '
3 The stop work order read in its entirety:

I LAVY @ 2078 Thomson nelders,
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According to the records in this Office, you do not have a Building Permit for the activity you are undertaking on your

property at 854 Maine Street Poland, Tax Map 6 Lot 24.

My records show that; although you applied for Planning Board approval for an addition in 1993, you did not complete

the process.

Therefore: You are Hereby Ordered to cease all construction activity at 854 Maine Street until you have obtained

the necessary permits.

If you fail to comply with the action indicated, | will refer this matter to the Municipal Officials for possible legal action

in District Court. You may be subject to civil penalty of up to 2500 dollars, if found to be in violation of the Town of

Poland, Land Use Ordinance, in addition, you may be required to reimburse the Town for its Attorneys fees.

If you disagree with my interpretation of the Poland Land Use Ordinance, you may take an administrative appeal to

the Board of Appeals, if you do so within 30 days of receipt of this notice.
During a portion of the meeting specifically designated as decision-making, the four members of the Board who were
present voted unanimously to uphold the stop work order. Board Member Joe Radziszewski stated that he believed the
stop work order, admittedly unclear, was intended to state that Juliano had a building permit but he had exceeded its
bounds: “[Code Enforcement Officer Blow] sees it as one building and | think that's the issue that's on the table.... [NJow
they got one roof over it, and from the testimony that I'm hearing, it sounds like it's one building, segregated in different
areas to get around a Zoning Ordinance.” Radziszewski remarked that given that, the Board should affirm the stop work
order because Blow was within his authority in issuing it. Board member Erland Torrey agreed with Radziszewski. Board
member John Holloway stated that Juliano had “built outside the parameters” of his permit. Final Board member Mark
Hyland was adamant that Juliano's facility contained more than 2500 square feet and thus did not qualify as “small
commerce.” He argued that Juliano required a conditional use permit rather than a building permit, essentially stating
that the 1995 permit had been issued in error. He explained his view as follows:

[TIhe floor space clearly exceeds that in small commerce under the Land Zoning Ordinance.... | think that this clearly

requires a conditional use permit.... I, there's lots of conflict over whether he's constructed, whether he has a building

permit for the activity he's undertaking or whether the second permit or the original permit should be revoked. That's

something for the lawyers to deal with, not me. | think that we have really one issue to deal with. That is: was Mr. Blow

justified in issuing a stop work order at the facility, and | think he was justified, because the facility clearly doesn't

comply with the Land Zoning Ordinance.

Upon questioning by Juliano's attorney as to the exact basis of the Board's decision, Hyland responded:

I'm making two findings, or suggesting two findings here. The first is that under [a 1991] permit a larger building was

constructed than was permitted. The second is that although Mr. Juliano has a second permit in his possession, that

the facility, or whatever he has at the site doesn't comply with Section 4.2.3 of the Poland Land Zoning Ordinance.

End of Document © 2018 Thomson Reulers. No claim to original U.S. Government Works.,
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TOWN OF YORK et al.
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Submitted on Briefs Sept. 27, 2000.

Decided Oct. 24, 2000.

Synopsis

Owners of property across street from proposed motel
expansion challenged authorization of expansion by
zoning board of appeals. The Superior Court, York
County, Fritzsche, J., vacated board's decision. Town
appealed. The Supreme Judicial Court, Alexander, J., held
that: (1) challengers had standing to challenge expansion,
but (2) owners of motel property had vested right to
complete motel.

Vacated and remanded.

West Headnotes (10)

[1] Zoning and Planning
= Right of Review;Standing

To challenge the decision of a municipal
zoning board of appeals, a party must (1) have
appeared before the board of appeals; and (2)
be able to demonstrate a particularized injury
as a result of the board's action.

2 Cases that cite this headnote

2] Zoning and Planning
=« Right of Review;Standing

For abutter to challenge the decision of
a municipal zoning board of appeals, the
threshold requirements to establish standing
are minimal.

Mo claim to original L

2 Cases that cite this headnote

Adjoining Landowners
2= Nature of mutual rights and duties

An “abutting owner” is an owner of land
which abuts or adjoins; the term usually
implies that the relative parts actually adjoin,
but is sometimes loosely used without
implying more than close proximity.

2 Cases that cite this headnote

Zoning and Planning
- Permits, certificates, and approvals

Owners of property across street from
proposed motel expansion had standing fo
challenge approval of expansion by zoning
board of appeals; owners' contended that
expansion would obstruct their view of ocean
and that additional traffic would adversely
affect them.

Cases that cite this headnote

Zoning and Planning

+ Scope and Extent of Review
Supreme Judicial Court directly reviews the
decision of a municipal zoning board of
appeals when the superior court acts as an
intermediate appellate court. Rules Civ.Proc.,
Rule 80B.

Cases that cite this headnote

Municipal Corporations
<= Appeal from decisions

Court's review of municipal decisions is
limited to errors of law, abuse of discretion,
or findings not supported by substantial
evidence in the record.

4 Cases that cite this headnote
Z.oning and Planning

& Record

Zoning and Planning

5. Government Works.
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18]

191

(10]

i
1Y

ESTLAWW

= Decisions of boards or officers in general

Court examines the record developed before
the zoning board of appeals to determine
whether the applicable standard has been met,
and court may not substitute its own judgment
for that of the board.

6 Cases that cite this headnote

Zoning and Planning
¢ Change of regulations as affecting right

In order for a right to proceed with
construction under existing ordinance to vest,
three requirements must be met: 1) there
must be the actual physical commencement
of some significant and visible construction;
2) the commencement must be undertaken
in good faith with the intention to continue
with the construction and to carry it through
to completion; and 3) the commencement of
construction must be pursuant to a validly
issued building permit.

| Cases that cite this headnote

Zoning and Planning
i~ Change of regulations as affecting right

Right to proceed with construction may not
vest solely because a property owner: (1) filed
an application for a building permit; (2) was
issued a building permit; (3) relied on the
language of the existing ordinance; or (4)
incurred preliminary expenses in preparing
and submitting the application for a permit.

2 Cases that cite this headnote

Zoning and Planning

7= Change of regulations as affecting right
Zoning and Planning

&= Vested or property rights
Property owners' right to complete
construction of motel had vested, where
owners had wvalid permit, they made
substantial changes by completing first phase
and incurred substantial expenses in its
completion, construction was undertaken in

good faith, and owners relied upon ordinances

@ 2018 Thomson Reuters. No claim to original U.S. Government Works

in existence at time permit was issued and at
time of later agreement to phase project,

2 Cases that cite this headnote

Attorneys and Law Firms
*267 Robert E. Mongue, Kennebunk, for plaintiffs.

Pegey L. McGehee, John S. Upton, Perkins, Thompson,
Hinckley & Keddy, P.C., Portland, for E.F.H., Inc. and
the Hugheses.

Durward W. Parkinson, Bergen & Parkinson, LLC,
Kennebunk, for Town of York.

Panel: WATHEN, C.J., and CLIFFORD, RUDMAN,
DANA, SAUFLEY, ALEXANDER, and CALKINS, JJ.

Opinion
ALEXANDER, J.

[ 1] E.F.H., Inc., Peter and Patrick Hughes (collectively,
the Hugheses), and the Town of York appeal from a
judgment entered in the Superior Court (York County,
Fritzsche, J.) vacating the decision of the York Zoning
Board of Appeals (ZBA) which had authorized the
Hugheses to complete a motel expansion. The Hugheses
contend that the Superior Court erred in holding that (i)
the Sahls and the Crafts, owners of residential property
near the motel, had standing to sue; and (i) the ZBA
erred in determining that the Hugheses' right to complete
construction had vested. Because there is sufficient
evidence in the record to support the ZBA's determination
that the Hugheses' right to complete construction of the
motel had vested, we vacate the judgment.

1. CASE HISTORY

[42] E.F.H., Inc. owns and operates the Cuttysark Motel
located on Long Beach Avenue in York. Peter and Patrick
Hughes are sharcholders in E.F.H., Inc. The Sahls and
the Crafts own residential property across the street from
the motel. Their properties and the motel do not share a
common boundary.
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[1 3] In 1991, the Town issued a shoreland pcrmitl
and other permits to allow construction activities al the
motel, The shoreland permit contained no expiration
date. In 1995, the Town encouraged and approved
phased construction of the motel project to minimize
the impact of the construction on the Town. The Town
Code Enforcement Officer (CEQ) testified that phasing
the project was “very attractive” to the Town because
it allowed more work *268 space for the project and
would entail less soil disturbance than if the project was
undertaken in one stage. Phase I of the construction was
completed in 1995, and a temporary occupancy permit
was issued. Work on Phase II of the project has not
started.

[ 4] On November 4, 1997, the Town amended its
zoning ordinance to require that work on all shoreland
permits issued before May 9, 1992 had to be completed by

November 5, 1998.% The Hugheses determined that they
could not start and finish Phase IT under the new deadline.
In October 1998, the CEO advised the Hugheses to delay
work on the project and to seck administrative relief from
the ZBA.

[9 5] In December 1998, the Hugheses filed an application
with the ZBA secking a determination either that the
CEO erroneously interpreted the amended ordinance, or
that the ZBA grant them a variance from the ordinance's
requirements. In February 1999, the ZBA conducted a
public hearing at which the Hugheses' counsel, the CEO,
and counsel for the Sahls and Crafts made presentations,
The Sahls and Crafts claimed that the expanded motel
would obstruct their view of the ocean, and that they
would be adversely affected by the additional traffic. The
CEO testified that the Hugheses were unaware of the
amended ordinance prior to its enactment.

[4 6] The ZBA initially voted to affirm the decision of
the CEO but to grant the variance. Subsequently, the
ZBA reconsidered both decisions. At the reconsideration
hearing in March 1999, the ZBA rescinded the variance
but granted the appeal, concluding that the CEO erred
in requesting that the Hugheses defer building plans.
In its findings of fact, the ZBA concluded that the
building permit was issued in 1991 and that the permit
had no expiration date, that phasing for the construction
was approved in 1995 to minimize the impact of the
construction on the Town, and that if construction on
Phase 11 had commenced after the amended ordinance

} L { e ¥ ] |y 1 tr o/ - irnyal «
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was passed, the Hugheses would not have been able to
complete the project within one year, The Sahls and the
Crafts appealed the ZBA's decision to the Superior Court
pursuant to M.R. Civ. P. 80B.

[ 71 In February 2000, the Superior Court entered
a judgment vacating the ZBA's decision to grant the
Hugheses' appeal. The court concluded that: (1) both
the Sahls and the Crafts had standing; (2) under the
plain language of the ordinance the shoreland permit had
lapsed; and (3) the ordinance would not be superseded by
the doctrine of vested rights. This appeal followed.

II. STANDING

[1] (2] [Y 8] Pursuant to Maine law governing appeals
from municipal boards, “[a]ny party may take an appeal,
within 45 days of the vote on the original decision,
to Superior Court from any order, relief or denial in
accordance with the Maine Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule
SOB.” 30-A M.R.S.A. § 2691(3)(G) (1996). To challenge
the decision of a municipal zoning board of appeals,
a party must “(1) have appeared before the board of
appeals; and (2) be able to demonstrate a particularized
injury as a result of the board's action.” Sproul v. Town
of Boothbay Harbor, 2000 ME 30, q 6, 746 A.2d 3068,
371-72 (quoting Rowe v. City of Souih- Portland, 1999
ME 81, § 4, 730 A.2d 673, 674-75). If the appealing
party is an abutter, the threshold requirements to establish
standing are minimal. See Sproul, 2000 ME 30, § 6, 746
A.2d at 371 (stating that abutters need allege only “a
potential for particularized injury to satisfy the standing
requirement”); Pearson v. Town of Kennebunk, 590 A.2d
535, 537 (Me.1991) (“When the person who has appeared
before the board *269 is an abutter ... a reasonable
allegation of a potential for particularized injury is all that
is necessary to establish the real controversy required for
adjudication in a court.”).

[3] [99] An abutting owner is “[a]n owner of land which
abuts or adjoins, The term usually implies that the relative
parts actually adjoin, but is sometimes loosely used
without implying more than close proximity.” BLACK'S
LAW DICTIONARY 11 (6th ed.1990). We have applied
the “close proximity” definition to an abutting landowner
in similar cases. See Brooks v. Cumberland Farms, Inc.,
1997 ME 203, § 8, 703 A.2d 844, 847 (stating that
a landowner directly across the street, although not

| Goverhiment Works,
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sharing a common boundary, is nevertheless an abutter
for purposes of standing). Similarly, in Harrington v.
City of Biddeford, 583 A.2d 695 (Me.1990), a landowner
challenged the construction of a new home to be located
on the owner's street. Id. at 696. The plaintiff's property
and the proposed home sile were separated by a third
lot, and thus were not “abutting” properties. See id.
Nevertheless, we concluded that “[gliven the location of
the [plaintiff's] house, a decision by the Board of Appeals
that entitled [defendant] to build a house closer to the
street than their house rose to the level of particularized
injury sufficient to confer standing.” Id.

[4] [§ 10] The Sahls and the Crafts own property across
the street from the proposed motel expansion. They
appeared at the ZBA hearing. They contend that the motel
expansion would obstruct their view of the ocean, and
that additional traffic would adversely affect them. These
factors are sufficient to confer standing. See Forester v.
City of Westbrook, 604 A.2d 31, 32 (Me.1992) (stating
that “the proximate location of the abutter's property,
together with a relatively minor adverse consequence
il the requested variance were granted, such as the
threatened obstruction of the abutter's view, sufficiently
demonstrates a potential for particularized injury™).

I1I. VESTED RIGHTS

51 el [7]
a municipal zoning board of appeals when the Superior
Court acts as an intermediate appellate court pursuant to
M.R. Civ. P, 80B. See DeSomnia v. Town of Casco, 2000
ME 113,97, 755 A.2d 485, 487. Our review of municipal
decisions is limited to “crror[s] of law, abuse of discretion
or findings not supported by substantial evidence in the
record.” Adelman v. Town of Baldwin, 2000 ME 91, 9
8, 750 A.2d 577, 581-82. Consequently, we examine the
record developed before the ZBA to determine whether
the standard has been met, and may not substitute our
own judgment for that of the ZBA. See Brooks, 1997 ME
203,912, 703 A.2d at 847-48.

[8] [ 12] The Hugheses contend that they have vested
rights to complete construction of the motel, and that
application of the amended ordinance infringes on those
rights. In order for a right to proceed with construction
under the existing ordinance to vest, three requirements
must be met:

@ 2018 Thomson Reuter

[f 11] We directly review the decision of

5. No claim to original U.S

1) there must be the actual physical
commencement of some significant
and visible construction; 2) the
commencement must be undertaken
in good faith ... with the intention to
continue with the construction and
to carry it through to completion;
and 3)
construction must be pursuant to a

the commencement of

validly issued building permit.

Town of Svkesville v. West Shore Communications, Inc.,
110 Md.App. 300, 677 A.2d 102, 104 (1996). See also Town
of Orangetown v. Magee, 88 N.Y.2d 41, 643 N.Y.S.2d 21,
665 N.E.2d 1061, 1064 (1996) (stating that “a vested right
can be acquired when, pursuant to a legally issued permit,
the landowner demonstrates a commitment to the purpose
for which the permit was granted by effecting substantial
changes *270 and incurring substantial expenses to
further the development™).

91 [ 13] Maine law is in accord with this view. See
Thomas v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of City of Bangor, 381
A2d 643, 647 (Mc.1978) (stating that the rights of a
building permit applicant may vest if the applicant makes
a “substantial good faith change ... in reliance on the
zoning law in effect at the time of the application”). In
addition, we recently recognized that the “circumstances
when rights vest ... occur when a municipality applies a
new ordinance to an existing permit.” Peterson v. Town
of Rangeley, 1998 ME 192, § 12 n. 3, 715 A.2d 930, 933.
However, we have also limited the circumstances under
which rights to proceed with construction may vest. Such
rights may not vest, for instance, solely because a property
owner: (1) filed an application for a building permit; (2)
was issued a building permit; (3) relied on the language
of the cxisting ordinance; or (4) incurred preliminary
expenses in preparing and submitting the application for a
permit. See Thomas, 381 A.2d at 647; Waste Disposal Inc.
v. Town of Porter, 563 A.2d 779, 782 (Me.1989); City of
Portland v. Fisherman's Wharf Assocs. 11, 541 A.2d 160,
164 (Me.1988).

[10] [ 14] In the present case, there was evidence before
the ZBA that: (1) the Hugheses reccived a shoreland
permit, with no expiration date, to allow construction
activity at the motel; (2) the Town cncouraged and
approved phasing of the project in 1995 to minimize
the impact of the construction; and (3) the Hugheses

. Gaovernment Works
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began the construction work and completed Phase I in
1995. In November 1997, the Town enacted the amended
ordinance requiring that the cntire phased project be
completed within one year, The CEO testified that the
Hugheses were unaware of the amended ordinance prior
to its enactment. Thus, the evidence before the ZBA
and all reasonable inferences drawn therefrom support a
determination that: (1) the Hugheses had a valid permit;
(2) they made substantial changes by completing Phase [
and incurred substantial expenses in its completion; (3) the
construction was undertaken in good faith as supported
by the later phasing agreement; and (4) the Hugheses
relied upon both the ordinances in existence at the time the
1991 permit was issued and the 1995 agreement to phase

Footnotes

the project. Because there was sufficient evidence before
the ZBA to support its conclusion that the Hugheses' right
to complete construction of the motel had vested, the
Superior Court erred in vacating the ZBA's decision.

The entry is:
Judgment vacated. Remanded to the Superior Court to

affirm the decision of the Town of York Zoning Board of
Appeals.

All Citations

760 A.2d 266, 2000 ME 180

1 The record does not contain the 1991 ordinance requiring the issuance of a shoreland permit prior to the commencement

of construction activity.

2 The amended ordinance provides that “[flor all Shoreland Permits issued prior to May 9, 1992, all improvements identified
in the approved Shoreland Permit must be completed by November 5, 1998 or the Permit shall lapse and become void
on November 6, 1998." York, Me., Zoning Ordinance § 18.2.8 (Nov. 4, 1997).

End of Document
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MEMORANDUM

TO: City of Portland Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM: Anne Torregrossa, Associate Corporation Counsel
DATE: April 12,2018

RE: Interpretation Appeal for 34 Howard Street

INTRODUCTION

The City recognizes the unfortunate situation that the applicants find themselves in and is
sympathetic to that situation. However, it cannot simply look the other way and allow the
construction of a building that clearly violates its zoning ordinance. This is particularly true where
the applicants hired qualified professionals who were aware of the requirements of the zoning
ordinance but — for whatever reason — did not design and construct the building to those standards.
Furthermore, the package of documents issued along with the building permit had enough
information to put the applicant and his contractors on notice that the plans that they chose to
execute were not compliant with code requirements.

That said, the City does acknowledge that staff did not catch the problem with the designs
submitted. At the end of the day, however, there was a design professional involved who bears
the responsibility for ensuring a compliant design.

FACTS

The applicant has provided a generally accurate, but incomplete, history of this project.
Original drawings for the project were submitted in January of 2017. These original plans included
the fourth-floor step back, clearly demonstrating an awareness of the requirement. In May of 2017,
revised plans were submitted, this time by Richard Renner Architects, and these plans also showed
the building meeting the required step backs. In June, 2017, yet another revision was submitted —
by the same architectural firm — but this time the required step backs were not included in the
design.

In part, the changes to the original design arose out of the design review process. In that
process, staff member Caitlin Cameron identified various concerns with the design and suggested
ways of addressing those concerns. The design choices, however, remained the responsibility of
the architect, and everyone understood that the design would still need to comply with zoning and
other requirements.

Ultimately, in July of 2017, the building permit for 34 Howard Street issued. Along with
the building permit, the City electronically transmits a package of documents, including the
approved plans bearing the City seal. Also included are any conditions of approval and zoning
notes and requirements. A listing of the documents transmitted to the applicant and his contractors
is attached as Exhibit A. The documents titled “2017-3.00 Kennedy Shatzer A2.1
Elevations Revised 15June.PC9” and “2017-3.00 Kennedy Shatzer A2.2 Elevations Revised
15June.PC9” are the elevations included in the applicant’s appeal package, that do not show the
required step back.



However, also included in the approval package were the documents entitled “A2.1 North
& East Elevations™ and “A2.2 South and West Elevations.” These elevations are attached to this
memo as Exhibit B. Both of these additional elevations do include the required step back and were
also stamped by the City as approved.! Additionally, the document entitled “Zoning Assessment”
was included in the approval package, and is attached as Exhibit C. The Zoning Assessment
specifically notes the required step backs. The second set of approved elevations, the Zoning
Assessment, and the fact that the designing architect clearly knew about the required step backs,
should have put the applicant and his design professionals on notice that the plans they chose to
construct violated the zoning ordinance.

The project did get underway in the summer of 2017. However, it appears that the
construction did not begin on the fourth floor until late 2017 or early 2018. In January, 2018, it
was brought to the City’s attention by an abutter that the fourth floor was being constructed in
violation of the required step backs. On January 25, 2018, Code Enforcement Officer Doug Morin
notified the architects of record that the partially constructed fourth floor was in violation of the
required step backs and the permit, and that work needed to stop on that fourth floor. Contrary to
the applicant’s assumption, CEO Morin was not looking at the original drawings, but instead he
was looking at the approved drawings dated April 21, 2017 that were stamped as approved by the
City. The City followed up this verbal notification with a written notice of violation.

ARGUMENT

The applicant has raised two arguments as to why he should be allowed to proceed with
the project, even though it violates the City zoning ordinance.

First, he argues that the City’s verbal notification and subsequent notice of violation were
essentially untimely appeals of a building permit that approved the violation. The applicant is
correct in his assertion that Juliani v. Town of Poland would prohibit the City from rescinding or
interfering with a validly issued permit, even if that permit authorized construction in violation of
the City ordinance. However, the permit relied on here did not clearly authorize the applicant to
build in violation of the step backs. The permit was issued with two approved sets of plans — one
that showed a violation of the step backs and one that complied with them. Further, the permit
was issued with a Zoning Assessment that clearly identified the step back requirements. Finally,
the architect on the plans clearly understood the step back requirements, as he had designed the
initial plans to include those step backs. The situation here is different from the one in Juliani,
where the permit clearly allowed the ordinance violation that was subsequently challenged.

Even if the limitations in the Juliani case do apply, the appeal period should be extended
based on the extenuating circumstances in this case. An appeal period — here, the period within
which a permit may be revoked or altered — may be extended pursuant to a “good cause exception.”
The courts have previously found that a good cause exception may be available where a permit is

! Applicants are required to submit any plan revisions with exactly the same name as the original submission, and
this instruction is given in writing to applicants and their design professionals. The reason for this is to avoid
exactly this scenario where duplicate plans can be saved into the final plans folder. For some reason, the architects
on this project did not follow those requirements, and the mistake was not caught by City staff.
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issued in violation of an ordinance, the builder violates the terms of the permit, and that action is
taken promptly when the violation is discovered. See Brackett v. Town of Rangeley, 2003 ME
109, 99 18-24. A copy of the Brackett case is attached.

The applicant’s second argument is that he has acquired vested rights in the project, relying
on Sahlv. Town of York. As an initial matter, it is not clear that the concept of vested rights applies
in this situation. The cases in Maine involve a permit that issued before a zoning change, which
is not the case here. However, even if the concept did apply here, it is not clear that the
commencement of the construction was done in good faith. Although the City is not claiming that
the applicant intentionally violated the zoning ordinance, it is clear that the design professionals
he retained understood the step back requirements and constructed the fourth floor in violation of
those requirements.
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As of: April 13, 2018 3:45 PM Z

Brackett v. Town of Rangeley

Supreme Judicial Court of Maine
September 10, 2002, Argued ; August 25, 2003, Decided
Docket: Fra-02-126

Reporter
2003 ME 109 *; 831 A.2d 422 **; 2003 Me. LEXIS 121 ***

GEORGE BRACKETT et al. v. TOWN OF RANGELEY
et al.

Disposition: Vacated and remanded.

Core Terms

cottage, Ordinance, good cause, thirty days, appeal
period, Appeals, notice, zoning ordinance, non-
conforming, violates, permits, feet, zoning board, void,
code enforcement officer, notified, miscarriage of
justice, circumstances, designated, construct, Lake,
public hearing, requirements, flagrant, square

Case Summary

Procedural Posture

Plaintiff landowners appealed from a judgment of the
Superior Court, Franklin County (Maine), that affirmed
the dismissal, as untimely, of their appeal to the local
zoning board of defendant town of the issuance, to their
neighbors, of a building permit for a new cottage without
requiring that they obtain a variance.

Overview

The landowners and the neighbors owned summer
cottages on adjoining land. The neighbors' cottage was
nonconforming under the Rangeley, Maine, Zoning
Ordinance, so that any additional construction that
would not render it conforming would require a variance,
rather than a simple building permit, yet the local
enforcement officer issued a permit, first, for an
expansion, and then, later, for a replacement cottage
that remained nonconforming, and, in fact, violated the
permit issued. Although the ordinance required that an
aggrieved person appeal an enforcement officer's action
within 30 days, the landowners failed to do so because
they did not know of the action until midsummer, months
after the permit was issued, when they discovered the
completed foundation. At that point, they sought to stop

the building, but representatives of the town were not
helpful. The high court held that under such
circumstances, where the town disobeyed its own
ordinance and the landowners had acted as swiftly as
they could, it would infer an equitable good cause
exception to the time limit in a zoning ordinance to avoid
a flagrant miscarriage of justice.

Outcome

The court vacated the judgment and directed the trial
court to remand the matter to the zoning board of
appeals to allow it to entertain the landowners' appeal.

LexisNexis® Headnotes

Administrative Law > Judicial
Review > Reviewability > Preservation for Review

Governments > Legislation > Statute of
Limitations > Time Limitations

Administrative Law > Judicial
Review > Reviewability > Standing

Real Property Law > Zoning > Judicial Review
HN1[.§'.] Reviewability, Preservation for Review

See Rangeley, Me., Zoning Ordinance § 7(A), as
amended through June 9, 1998.

Business & Corporate Compliance > ... > Real
Property Law > Zoning > Administrative Procedure

Environmental Law > Land Use &
Zoning > Conditional Use Permits & Variances

Anne Torregrossa
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Business & Corporate Compliance > ... > Real
Property Law > Zohing > Variances

HNZ{.‘.‘.] Zoning, Administrative Procedure
If the chief enforcement officer denies a building permit,
the property owner can request a variance from the

local zoning board of appeals, pursuant to Rangeley,
Me., Zoning Ordinance § 8(D).

Business & Corporate Compliance > ... > Real
Property Law > Zoning > Ordinances

Real Property Law > Zoning > General Overview

Business & Corporate Compliance > ... > Real
Property Law > Zoning > Variances

HNB{."'..] Zoning, Ordinances

See Rangeley, Me., Zoning Ordinance § 7(B)(1).

Civil Procedure > Appeals > Standards of
Review > De Novo Review

Environmental Law > Land Use & Zoning > Judicial
Review

Real Property Law > Zoning > Judicial Review

Administrative Law > Judicial Review > Standards
of Review > De Novo Standard of Review

Governments > Legislation > Interpretation
HN4[‘.".] Standards of Review, De Novo Review
Interpretation of the provisions of a zoning ordinance is

a question of law for a court. Therefore, the Supreme
Judicial Court of Maine reviews such questions de novo.

Administrative Law > Judicial Review > Standards
of Review > Substantial Evidence

Civil Procedure > ... > Subject Matter
Jurisdiction > Jurisdiction Over Actions > General
Overview

Real Property Law > Zoning > Judicial Review

Administrative Law > Judicial Review > Standards
of Review > General Overview

Civil Procedure > ... > Jurisdiction > Subject Matter
Jurisdiction > General Overview

Environmental Law > Land Use & Zoning > Judicial
Review

HNS[.‘.] Standards of Review, Substantial Evidence

When a zoning board of appeals acts as the tribunal of
original jurisdiction as both fact finder and decision
maker, the Supreme Judicial Court of Maine reviews its
decision directly for errors of law, abuse of discretion, or
findings not supported by substantial evidence in the
record.

Governments > Legislation > Interpretation

Governments > Local Governments > Ordinances &
Regulations

HNG[‘.".] Legislation, Interpretation

The Supreme Judicial Court of Maine construes an
ordinance in accordance with its objectives.

Business & Corporate Compliance > ... > Real
Property Law > Zoning > Nonconforming Uses

Governments > Legislation > Interpretation

Governments > Local Governments > Ordinances &
Regulations

Business & Corporate Compliance > ... > Real
Property Law > Zoning > Ordinances

HN?[.‘!’.} Zoning, Nonconforming Uses

The underlying policy of zoning is to gradually eliminate
nonconforming structures and uses. The accepted legal
standard in Maine has been to strictly construe zoning
provisions relating to the extension, expansion, or
enlargement of nonconforming buildings. Conversely,
Zzohing regulation provisions limiting nonconforming
uses should be liberally construed.

Anne Torregrossa
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Administrative Law > Judicial Review > Standards
of Review = General Overview

HN8[;‘.-] Judicial Review, Standards of Review

Although the Supreme Judicial Court of Maine reviews
most factual determinations of an administrative body
deferentially, it has decided that the application of the
good cause exception is a decision to be made
judicially, rather than administratively, to prevent local
arbitrariness.

Administrative Law > Judicial
Review > Reviewability > Standing

Civil Procedure > Appeals > Reviewability of Lower
Court Decisions > Adverse Determinations

Administrative Law > Judicial
Review > Reviewability > General Overview

Administrative Law > Judicial
Review > Reviewability > Jurisdiction & Venue

Administrative Law > Judicial Review > Standards
of Review > General Overview

Civil Procedure > ... » Pleadings > Time
Limitations > General Overview

Civil Procedure > ... > Pleadings > Time
Limitations > Extension of Time

HN9[&] Reviewability, Standing

Maine case law allows a good cause exception to
periods for appeal from local administrative decisions in
those special situations in which a court of competent
jurisdiction finds special circumstances that would result
in a flagrant miscarriage of justice unless, within a
narrowly extended range, a time longer than the general
norm is held reasonable. To ameliorate the predicament
of potentially aggrieved persons who lack notice, the
Supreme Judicial Court of Maine has carved out the
narrow flagrant miscarriage of justice exception and left
application of that exception to be decided judicially,
rather than administratively, to prevent local
arbitrariness.

Administrative Law > Judicial

Review > Reviewability » General Overview
Governments > Local Governments > Licenses
Real Property Law > Zoning > Judicial Review

Business & Corporate Compliance > ... > Real
Property Law > Zoning > Variances

HN10[$] Judicial Review, Reviewability

The Supreme Judicial Court of Maine holds that when a
town violates its own ordinance as to process and on
the merits, equity will infer a good cause exception to an
ordinance that requires a party to appeal within a
particular period of time after the issuance of a building
permit. In the ordinary case, it remains important for
people who are about to invest substantial sums to
know that they will not be sued after they expend their
money. The time for litigating in ordinary cases remains
prior to the start of construction. When the town violates
its ordinance and the permit holder violates its permit
and the abutter acts reasonably promptly, however,
courts will recognize a good cause exception to a town's
fixed appeal period.

Counsel: [***1] Attorney for plaintiffs: David C.
Pierson, Esq. (orally), Hark-Andrucki, Lewiston, ME.

Attorneys for defendants: Stephen E.F. Langsdorf, Esq.
(orally), Preti Flaherty Beliveau Pachios & Haley, LLC,
Partland, ME, (for Town of Rangeley), Peter Clifford,
Esq. (orally), Hodsdon & Clifford, LLC, Kennebunk, ME,
(for William Sears).

Judges: Panel: SAUFLEY, C.J., and RUDMAN, DANA,
ALEXANDER, CALKINS, and LEVY, JJ. Majority:
SAUFLEY, C.J., and RUDMAN, DANA, CALKINS, and
LEVY, JJ. Concurring: ALEXANDER, J.

Opinion by: DANA

Opinion

[**423] DANA, J.

[*P1] George and Roselyn Brackett (the Bracketts)
are, as we say in Maine, "from away." When, on the
Fourth of July weekend in 1999, they returned to their
summer camp on Rangeley Lake for the first time that
year, they discovered that [**424] their next-door
neighbor, William Sears, had, in multiple violation of the

Anne Torregrossa
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Town's Zoning Ordinance and without the required
hearing with notice to his neighbors but with the
blessing of the Town's Code Enforcement Officer,
replaced his non-canforming cottage with a substantially
larger but even more non-conforming dwelling. Although
the Bracketts filed an appeal to the Zoning Board of
Appeals within thirty days of their actual [***2] notice of
Sears's construction, the Board ultimately concluded
that the Bracketts' appeal was untimely and that under
the circumstances, they were not entitled to relief from
the Ordinance's thirty day appeal period. ' We disagree,
vacate the judgment of the Superior Court (Franklin
County, German, J.) affirming the Board's finding, and
direct that the court remand this matter to the Board to
entertain the Bracketts' appeal.

[**3] |. BACKGROUND

['P2] The Bracketts and Sears own cottages on
abutting land on Rangeley Lake in the Town of
Rangeley. New Hampshire residents, the Bracketts use
their cottage on Rangeley Lake only during the summer.

[*P3]1 In 1997, when Sears purchased his property, it
included an old coftage (original cottage), a
"nonconforming  structure” within the Rangeley
Shoreland District. See Rangeley, Me., Zoning
Ordinance §§ 9(B)(51), 9(B)(70) (May 28, 1987,
amended Jan. 5, 1998, and June 9, 1998). Being about
forty feet back from the lake's high water mark and six
feet from the Bracketts' property line, Sears's original
cottage violated two =zoning requirements: it was
situated less than 100 feet from the lake's high water
mark, see id. §§ 9(B)(53), 9(B)(69), and it did not meet
the twenty-foot side setback requirement from the
property line with the Bracketts. See id. § 4(G).

' The Town of Rangeley's Zoning Ordinance provides:

m[?] In all appeals cases, a person aggrieved by a
decision of the Code Enforcement Officer shall commence his
appeal within 30 days after a decisicn is made by the Code
Enforcement Officer. The appeal shall be filed with the Board
of Appeals on forms approved by the Board, and the
aggrieved person shall specifically set forth on the form the
grounds for the appeal.

Rangeley, Me., Zoning Ordinance § 7(A) (May 28, 1987,
amended Jan. 5, 1998, and June 9, 1998). The Bracketts
appealed on the approved form on July 30, 1999,
approximately nine months after the November 3, 1998 permit
was Issued.

[*P4] During 1998, Peter Farnsworth, the Town's Code
Enforcement Officer (CEO), granted Sears three
building permits for work on the origihal cottage:

& # 8226, On May 28, 1998, a permit to construct a
deck;

& # 8226; On September 29, 1998, a permit to demalish
and reconstruct the part [***4] of the original cottage
nearest the iake; and

& # 8226; On November 3, 1998, a permit to demolish
the original cottage and replace it with an entirely new
cottage (new cottage). 2

[***6] [**425] The Bracketts received no notice of any
of these permits. If Sears's application for the November
3 permit had been processed properly, however, it
would have gone before the Town's Planning Board and
the Bracketts would have been notified of Sears's
application for the permit. See id. §§ 7(C), (D).

2l ooking at Sears's permitting history, the Superior Court
(Franklin County, Gorman, J.) determined:

The copy of the November 1998 permit included in the Record
did not have the required site plan attached to it. The site plan
Mr. Sears provided with his application for the first permit gave
the dimensions of the old cottage as 16.5' x 48.5'. It is not
entirely clear that those measurements are accurate.

The proposal submitted by Mr. Sears in his November request
contemplated the demolition of the existing building, and the
construction of a new building with 1,036 square feet of living
area, As presented, the request was not within the jurisdiction
of the 'QEO. The proposed expansion exceeded the 30% limit.
HN2[®] If the CEC had denied the permit, as he should have,
Mr. Sears could have requested a variance from Zoning Board
of Appeals (ZBA), pursuant to Section 8(D) of the Ordinance.
in addition, the proposed reconstruction included a lateral
expansion that required review by the Planning Board. Finally,
there Is at least an argument that the project should have been
deemed "new construction" because it included a complete
removal of the old structure. New structures may only be
approved if they conform to all setback requirements.

Before making a decision on Mr. Sears's requests, either the
Planning Board or the ZBA would have been required to hold
a public hearing. These Boards must also notify those citizens
who might be interested, including the property owner making
the request, and all abuttors [sic, that the proposal will be
discussed at a public hearing. Ordinances §§ 7(C) and (D).

No such notice is required for permits that are within the
jurisdiction of the CEO.

(emphasls added).
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[*P5] In October 1998, Sears began work pursuant to
the September 28 permit. The Bracketis closed their
cottage for the winter on October 18, 1998. They
testified that they were unaware of any construction at
all on the Sears property that fall.

[*P6] After Sears began work pursuant to the second
permit, he concluded that the extent of the floor timber
rot in the original cottage precluded renovation and he
decided to build a new cottage instead. Sears
demolished the original cottage in April 1999 and began
building the new cottage in mid-May. By July 2, the new
cottage foundation was complete and by July 30, the
walls were framed and sheathed. The Bracketts
observed these changes for the first time when they
returned ta Rangeley on July 3, 1999. Until then, they
had been unaware of the November 3 permit and
Sears's plan to replace the original cottage.

[*P7] As soon [***6] as they saw Sears's construction,

the Bracketts met with Robert Griscom, the Town's new
CEO, and complained about the new cottage, asking
him to halt construction and to revoke the November 3
permit. He refused and did nof tell them they needed to
file an appeal on any particular form.

[*P8] On July 8, George Brackett wrote a detailed
letter to the Town's Board of Selectmen (with a copy to
Griscom but not Sears) asking the Board to revoke the
November 3 permit and stop construction because the
new cottage violated the requirements of the Town's
Zoning Ordinance for Shoreland District construction.
Although it was not an the required form, Brackett's
letter contained all the information necessary for filing
an appeal. There is no indication, however, that the
Town informed Sears of Brackett's request. The CEO
still did not notify the Bracketts that they needed to file
an appeal with the Zoning Board of Appeals or that the
appeal needed to be on a particular form. Receiving no
respanse to this letter, the Bracketts went to the Town
Office on July 27 and learned that the selectmen had
not considered George Brackett's letter because they
had not met since receiving it. The person [***7] with
whom the Bracketts spoke suggested that they raise
their concerns with the selectmen directly at their
scheduled meeting that night. Upon doing so, the
Bracketts were told for the first time to file an appeal on
the Zoning Board of Appeals's approved form. They did
so on July 30, challenging Sears's November 3, 1998,
permit.

[*P9] On August 27, 1999, the Board held a public
hearing on the Bracketts' appeal [**426] and,

according to the minutes, voted to "send this back to the
Planning Board for their approval, and to have the
square footage be brought into the 30% expansion rule."
On September 9, however, the Board met again,
reconsidered its August 27 decision, 3 and voted instead
to dismiss the Bracketts' appeal.

[*P10] [**B] In its letter to the Bracketts, the Board
stated that the building authorized by the November 3
permit exceeded the allowable 30% expansion by 100
square feet and that "the lateral expansion of the
building, a non-conforming structure, was not approved
by the Planning Board as required by sect. 3(C)1b of the
Zoning Ordinance." Nevertheless, the letter stated that
Board dismissed the Bracketts' appeal because:

1. The appeal was not filed in a timely manner. 4 The

3Seclt_i2n 7(B)(1) of the Rangeley Zoning Ordinance provides:
HN3[*] "A Board member who voted on the prevailing side of
the decision may move to reconsider at any time within the 30-
day period." Rangeley, Me., Zoning Qrdinance § 7(B)(1) (May
28, 1987, amended Jan. 5, 1998, and June 9, 1998).

4The Board itself, however, appears unclear as to when the
thirty day appeal period actually begins. For example, at the
September 9, 1999 Board Meeting, Chairman Jani stated:

| really don't think that the appeal was filed in a timely manner.
The Ordinance says thirty days . ... Then it says, an appeal is
timely when an adjacent landowner appeals from the granting
of a permit within thirty days after he learns of the issuance
through commencement of construction. Mr. Sears started
construction in April. | don't think you can come in two or three
months later.

(emphasis added). The meeting transcript also contains this
exchange between Jani and Board member Emory:

Emory: The thirty days, to me, is debatable.

Jani: Well, it Is. | think if he were to come in in April, if he
would've come in by the end of April, and sald, hey stop the
construction and then, | think he would have had a case. But
to come in at the end of July, or even the beginning of July,
after It's been in construction for two to three months, | think
that's not timely.

Emory: Well, | agree if he was notified. But see he was not.

Jani: He was notified through the commencement of

canstruction.
Emory: Was he? | don't know.

Jani: By the construction, he should have been notified.

and this statement by Board member Mrs. Hodge:

Anne Torregrossa



Page 6 of 9

2003 ME 109, *109; 831 A.2d 422, **426; 2003 Me. LEXIS 121, ***8

permit was issued to Mr. Sears on Nov. 3, 1998.
Construction commenced in April, 1999 and Mr.
Brackett filed his appeal on July 30, 1999.

2. Mr. Sears has a vested interest in the permit.

3. Mr. Sears acted in good faith in accordance with the
permit.

[*P11] [***9] Pursuant to M.R. Civ. P. 80B, the
Bracketts appealed from the Board's decision, asking
the Superior Court (Marden, J.) to decide whether the
Board had acted legally at its September 9, 1999,
meeting and whether Sears's November 3 permit was
consistent with the Town's Ordinance. In March 2001,
the court vacated the Board's September 9 decisicn and
remanded the matter to the Board "to find facts
necessary to determine whether a good cause
exception to the thirty day appeal period is applicable. . .

[*P12] In May 2001, the Board concluded that the
Bracketts did not satisfy the good [*427] cause
exception to the thirty day rule because "there were no
facts which indicated that there were 'special
circumstances which would result in a miscarriage of
justice' unless the time limit was extended." The Board
explained,

1. Before they left for New Hampshire in October, the
Bracketts were on actual or constructive notice of the
work described in the November permit;

2. Sears had vested rights in the November permit; and

3. The Bracketts' twenty-seven day delay before filing
their appeal was too long.

[*P13] In January 2002, the court, while rejecting the
first two [***10] arguments, ® found merit in the third

I'll make a motion to deny (Mr.) George E. Brackett's appeal
due to the time limit, thirty days from the, four months actually,
it was.

(emphasis added). Moreover, among the Board's Legal
Conclusions in its May 23, 2001 order denying the Bracketts’
appeal is this:

Since the Bracketts were in possession of the current
ordinance which sets forth a 30-day appeals period as of July
8, 1999, it was unreasonable for them to have waited until July
30, 1999 to file an appeal with the ZBA. This delay alone
justifies a finding of no good cause to exceed the 30-day
period.

and affirmed the Board's decision. This appeal followed.

Il. DISCUSSION

[*P14] The Bracketts contend first that, in light of the
special circumstances of their[**11] case and
consistent with the principles established in Keating v.
Zoning Board of Appeals of Saco, 325 A.2d 521, 524
(Me. 1974) and Gagne v. Cianbro Corp., 431 A.2d 1313
(Me. 1981), a "flagrant miscarriage of justice" will result
unless they are granted a "good cause exception." They
assert, further, that the presence of a designated appeal
period in the Rangeley Ordinance should not preclude
an application of the good cause exception. We agree
with both propositions.

A. The Standard of Review

[*P15] M{?] "Interpretation of the provisions of a
Zzaning ordinance is a question of law for the court.
Therefore, we review such questions de novo."
DeSomma v. Town of Casco, 2000 ME 113, P8, 755
A.2d 485, 487 (citation and quotation omitted). HN5[¥ ]
When a zoning board of appeals acts as the tribunal of
original jurisdiction as both fact finder and decision
maker, we review its decision directly for errors of law,
abuse of discretion, or findings not supported by
substantial evidence in the record. Yates v. Town of
Southwest Harbor, 2001 ME 2, P10, 763 A.2d 1168,
1171. Thus, we review directly the May 23, 2001
decision of the Rangeley [**12] Zoning Board of
Appeals.

[*P16] HNG["F] We construe an ordinance in
accordance with its objectives. Griffin v. Town of
Dedham, 2002 ME 105, P10, 799 A.2d 1239, 1243.

5The Superior Court found the first argument "seriously
flawed" and rejected it, stating:

The information presented by this record can only support a
finding that the Bracketts had no actual or constructive notice
of the November 3, 1998 permit until their arrival in Rangeley
on July 3, 1999. Nothing that happened befare the issuance of
a permit may be construed to give notice of that permit.

Id.

The court also rejected the Board's second argument,
because, as the Board had explained in its September 1999
letter, "the ZBA had already determined that Mr. Sears' house,
as constructed, violated the Town's Ordinance in several
ways. Therefore, the ZBA erred in 2001 when it determined
that Mr. Sears had 'vested rights' In the nonconforming
structure pursuant to Section 3(G) of its Ordinance." /d.
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HN7[®] "The underlying policy of zoning is to gradually
eliminate nonconforming structures and uses. . . . The
accepted legal standard has been to strictly construe
zoning provisions relating to the extension, expansion or
enlargement of nonconforming buildings. . . ." Lewis v.
Me. Coast Artists, 2001 ME 75, P26, 770 A.2d 644, 653
(citations and quotation omitted). Conversely, zoning
regulation "provisions limiting nonconforming uses
should be liberally construed." Oliver v. Cily of
Rockland, 1998 ME 88, P9, 710 A.2d 905, 908 (citation
and guotation omitted).

[*P17] M{"t‘] [**428] Although we review most
factual determinations of an administrative body
deferentially, Imagineering, Inc. v. Superintendent of
Ins., 593 A.2d 1050, 1053 (Me. 1991), we have decided
that the application of the good cause exception is a
decision to be made ‘“judicially, rather than
administratively, to prevent local arbitrariness," Gagne v.
Lewiston Crushed Stone Co., Inc.,. 367 A.2d 613, 619

(Me. 1976). [***13]

B. Whether there would be a "flagrant miscarriage of
justice" if the Bracketts are not entitled to a good cause
exception.

[*P18] Because the Town violated its own ardinance in
its approval of Sears's permit, Sears violated the terms
of the permit he received, and the Bracketts acted in a
timely and appropriate fashion upon discovering these
violations, it would be a "flagrant miscarriage of justice"
to deny on timeliness grounds their appeal.

1. The Town's violation of its own Ordinance

[*P19] Sears's original cottage was a non-conforming
structure within the Rangeley Shoreland District; it was
closer than twenty feet from a sideline and closer than
100 feet from the shore. See Rangeley, Me., Zoning
Ordinance §§ 4(G), 9(B)(51) (May 28, 1987, amended
Jan. 5, 1998, and June 9, 1998). As a proposed
expansion of a non-conforming structure, Sears's
application required Planning Board review and
approval. See id. § 3(C)(1)(b), 3(C)Y(1)(c). It received
neither. Before granting the permit, the Planning Board
would have had to give the Bracketts notice before it
held a hearing. See id. § 7(C)(D). The Board gave no
notice and held no public hearing on Sears' application.
[***14] The Board itself acknowledged at its
September 9, 1999, meeting that if Sears's application
for the November 3 permit had been properly
processed, it would have gone before the Town's
Planning Board, the Planning Board would have had a
public hearing, and the Bracketts would have been

notified.
2. Sears's new cottage violations

[*P20] The cottage Sears built violated even the terms
of the improperly granted November 3 permit. First,
while the permit expressly requires Sears to construct
the new cottage forty-eight-plus feet from the shore, he
knowingly constructed it thirty-eight to forty feet from the
high water mark. Further, the new cottage violated the
30% rule even more than the unauthorized permit
allowed. The new cottage had a 348 square foot deck,
which was not accurately described on the November 3
application or in the attached sketch. Sears did not
include the deck in his own calculations of the floor
area; furthermore, the new cottage has a full basement,
which adds to the square footage and volume.

3. Timeliness of the Bracketts' appeal

[*P21] The Bracketts appealed within thirty days their
of actual knowledge. Contrary to the Board's finding, the
Bracketts [***15] did not spend this period simply
deciding whether to appeal and they did make their
objections known to the Town almost immediately.
While the uncontroverted evidence shows that the Town
and CEO Griscom did nothing between July 3 and 30,
1999, the Bracketts acted diligently and reasonably to
perfect their appeal:

8& # 8226; On July 3, when they discovered the
foundation for the new cottage, the Bracketts
immediately met CEO Griscom, asking him to stop the
construction and revoke the November 3 permit.
Griscom declined to take any action and failed to tell the
Bracketts how to file an appeal.

& # 8226; [*429] On July 8, George Brackett wrote to
the Town's Selectmen (with a copy to CEO Griscom),
outlining Sears's violations of the Ordinance and
requesting them to revoke the permit and stop
construction. Neither the Selectmen nor Griscom
responded. While the letter was not on the required
appeal form, it included all information necessary for an
appeal. Thus, the Town was on notice within a week of
actual notice.

& # 8226, Continuing to pursue the matter, on July 27,
the Bracketts went to the Town Office. They were told
that they could attend the Board of Appeals meeting that
night to [***16] raise their concerns directly with the
Board.

& # 8226; When they did so, the Board told them to file
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their appeal on its designated form.

& # 8226; They filed their appeal on the designated form
on July 30, 1999,

Thus, the Bracketts would have filed their appeal on the
correct form weeks earlier but for the fact that the CEO
and the Town ighored their repeated efforts to appeal
the matter.

D. Whether on the facts of this case, the Bracketts are
entitled to the good cause exception despite the
existence of a designated appeal period.

[*P22] We next consider whether on these facts, there
is a good cause exception to the thirty day appeal
period set forth in a town's ordinance.

[*P23] In Keating, when the town's ordinance did not
specify a time period for an appeal, we fixed a sixty day
period w["f] and allowed a good cause exception to
that period "in those special situations in which a Court
of competent jurisdiction finds special circumstances
which would result in a flagrant miscarriage of justice
unless, within a narrowly extended range, a time longer
than the general norm is held 'reasonable." Keating
325 A.2d at 524. "To ameliorate[the
predicament [**17] of potentially aggrieved persons
who lack notice, we carved out the narrow 'flagrant
miscarriage of justice' exception and left application of
that exception to be decided judicially, rather than
administratively, to prevent local arbitrariness." Gagne v.

good cause exception to ensure that justice is done
when there are extenuating circumstances. In the
instant case, because there are extenuating
circumstances, the Board clearly erred in denying the
Bracketts the good cause exception. Though the Town's
Ordinance does provide for a thirty day appeal period,
the Town's error precluded the use of that period,
effectively rescinding it. Thus, while the appeal period
existed on the books, it did not exist for the Bracketts.

[*P25] [**430] We are not unmindful of the fact that in
the ordinary case, it is important for people who are
about to invest substantial sums to know that they will
not be sued after they expend their money. The time for
litigating in aordinary cases remains prior to the start of
construction. When the town violates its ordinance and
the permit holder violates its permit and the abutter acts
reasonably promptly, courts will recognize a "good
cause exception" to a town's fixed appeal period.

The entry is:

Judgment of the Superior Court is vacated. Remanded
to the Superior Court with instructions to remand to the
Rangeley Zoning [***19] Board of Appeals for
determination of whether Sears's new cottage violates
the Town's Ordinance.

Concur by: ALEXANDER

Concur

Lewiston Crushed Stone Co., Inc., 367 A.2d at 618-19.
Subsequently, in Wright v. Town of Kennebunkport,
1998 ME 184, 715 A.2d 162, we reserved for a case
with different facts the question of whether a court can
grant an extension of time within which to appeal to an
aggrieved party who does not have knowledge of the
issuance of a permit until after the appeal period has
expired in those situations in which the applicable
ordinance designates an appeal period but does not
provide for a waiver of the limitations period upon a
showing of good cause.

Id.. 1998 ME 184 at P8 n.3, 715 A.2d at 165 n.3.

[*P24] This is that case. HN_‘!OFI"] When a town
violates its own ordinance as to process and on the
merits, equity will infer a good cause exception to an
ordinance that requires a party to appeal within thirty
days of the issuance of a building permit. Equity and the
facts of the instant case compel us to grant a good
cause [***18] exception even though the Town has a
designated appeal period. In Kealing, we created a

ALEXANDER, J., concurring.

["P26] | concur in the result, however, | would not
apply the good cause exception to extend the time
period for the Bracketts to file their appeal.
Consideration of the good cause exception would be
appropriate only if the permits were facially valid, having
been issued by the proper permitting authority, the
Planning Board. The permits here were uftra vires acts
of a person with no more authority to issue the permits
than possessed by the local dog catcher.

[*P27] When a public officer or agency exceeds its
statutory authority or proceeds in a manner not
authorized by law, its resulting orders, decrees or
judgments are null and void and may be attacked
collaterally. See Small v. Gartley, 363 A.2d 724, 729
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(Me. 1976). 8 Such a void action may be attacked even
after the time for appeal has expired. Clough v. Newton,
160 Me. 301. 307, 203 A.2d 690, 693 (1965).

[*P28] [***20] All citizens, including permit applicants
and local code enforcement officers, are charged with
knowledge of the law, including local ordinances. See
City of Auburn v. Mandarelli 320 A.2d 22, 30 (Me.
1974). The construction permits, not issued by the
proper authority, the Planning Beard, were void the day
they were issued and do not gain any validity with the
passage of time. Such a void permit is subject to
challenge at any time by an objecting abutter or by the
town in an enforcement or a cease and desist action.

See Shackford & Gooch, Inc. v. The Town of
Kennebunk, 486 A.2d 102, 106 (Me. 1984) (the

unauthorized approval of a local building inspector
cannot be grounds for estopping a municipality from
enforcing violations of its zoning ordinance).

[*P29] Keeping illegal building activity from neighborly
or public scrutiny, even where it may occur with the
complicity of a code enforcement officer, does not grant
the illegal activity immunity from appeal or enforcement
as soon as some appeal period--for permits issued by
another municipal body--runs. Neither the Bracketts nor
the Town, nor any other individual with standing
needs [***21] a good cause exception to the time for
appeal to bring their challenge to these void permits.

[*P30] A person with a void permit issued as a result of

an ulftra vires act by a municipal official, if he cor she is
essentially blameless and has acted in detrimental
[**431] reliance on the permit, may assert a defense of
equitable estoppel to any enforcement or removal
action. See City of Auburn v. Desgrosseilliers, 578 A.2d
712, 714-16 (Me. 1990). However, such a defense may
not apply here if Sears was aware that he was violating
the law, or if, as the record appears to indicate, Sears
built in violation of the invalid permit issued to him by the
code enforcement officer.

&ln Small, we stated:

We agree that, if a public agency exceeds its statutory powers
or, even in matters over which it has jurisdiction, proceeds in a
manner unauthorized by law, its orders, decrees and
judgments may be attacked collaterally as null and void, but, if
within the periphery delimited by the legislative power grant,
such orders, decrees and judgments, when unreversed or
unmadified in the manner provided by the pertinent legislation,
have the effect of final judgments, and they cannot be
attacked before a judlclal forum . . . .

[*P31] Accordingly, | would vacate the judgment of the
Superior Court and remand to the Superior Court with
direction to declare the permits at issue void.

End of Document
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Portland, Maine @

Michael A. Russell, MS, Director
Permitting and Inspections Department

Yes. Life's good here.

Ann Machado
Zoning Administrator

CITY OF PORTLAND ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Conditional Use Appeal Application

Applicant Information:

NAME Mackenzie Simpson

BUSINESS NAME Simpson Real Estate Services, LLC

BUSINESS ADDRESS PO Box 11583
Portland, Maine 04104

BUSINESS TELEPHONE & E-MAIL 207-310-0221
macpsimpson@gmail.com

APPLICANT’S RIGHT/TITLE/INTEREST
Owner's Agent/Representative

CURRENT ZONING DESIGNATION
Residential 3 (R3)

EXISTING USE OF THE PROPERTY: 2 - Family

Subject Property Information:

PROPERTY ADDRESS 183-185 Whitney Avenue,
Portland, Maine 04102

CHART/BLOCK/LOT (CBL) 86A/D007/001

PROPERTY OWNER (If Different) Dana French

ADDRESS (If Different) 63 Mortimer St. SE,
Atlanta, Georgia 30317

PHONE # AND E-MAIL 207-838-3428
danajfrench@yahoo.com

CONDITIONAL USE AUTHORIZED BY
SECTION 14- 391(f)

TYPE OF CONDITIONAL USE PROPOSED: 3 - Family

STANDARDS: Upon a showing that a proposed use is a conditional use under this article, a conditional use permit shall be

granted unless the Board determines that:

1. The volume and type of vehicle traffic to be generated, hours of operation, expanse of pavement, and the number of
parking spaces required are not substantially greater than would normally occur at surrounding uses or other allowable

uses in the same zone; and

2. The proposed use will not create unsanitary or harmful conditions by reason of noise, glare, dust, sewage disposal,

emissions to the air, odor, lighting, or litter; and

3. The design and operation of the proposed use, including but not limited to landscaping, screening, signs, loading
deliveries, trash or waste generation, arrangement of structures, and materials storage will not have a substantially
greater effect/impact on surrounding properties than those associated with surrounding uses of other allowable uses in

the zone.

NOTE: Ifsite plan approval is required, attach preliminary or final site plan.

The undersigned hereby makes application for a conditional use permit as described above, and certifies that the information
herein is true and correct to the best of his OR her knowledge and belief.

Z—

SI&N&%U@O‘F) APPLICANT

March 19, 2018
DATE

389 Congress Street * Portland Maine 04101-3509 * Phone: (207) 874-8703 * Fax: (207) 874-8716
http: //www.portlandmaine.gov/planning/buildinsp.asp * E-Mail: buildinginspections@portlandmaine.gov




Simpson Real Estate Services, LLC
Mackenzie Simpson, Esq.
P.0. Box 11583
Portland, ME 04104

March 18,2017

Michael A. Russell, MS, Director
Permitting and Inspections Department
City Hall

389 Congress Street

Portland, ME 04101

Ann Machado
Zoning Administrator
City Hall

389 Congress Street
Portland, ME 04101

RE: 183-185 Whitney Ave., Portland, ME
Legalization of 3" Unit

Dear Zoning Board of Appeals,

We have applied to legalize a third unit in a two-family apartment building located at the above
address. The 3™ unit has been rented by the owner for many years and the current tenant would like to
remain in the unit. The owner is being proactive and following the City’s process to legalize the 3" unit.
The last step before reinspection of the 3 unit was to upgrade the fire escape attached to the rear of the
building. The owner has paid for full set of engineering plans, submitted and received a permit to build a
new wooden fire escape located behind the building within the old fire escape’s footprint.

We were recently notified that there were two objections to legalizing the 3™ unit. Both complaints are
based on lowering property values, increased traffic and the appearance of the property.

The reason for this appeal is that the objections to this project do not apply here. First, having a legally
operating three-family building is more valuable than a two-family or an illegally operating three-family.
Therefore, neighboring property values will not be impacted negatively. Second, there are already three
tenants living in the building. Traffic, noise, parking, and living conditions on and around the property
will not change from granting legalization. Third, the property’s appearance is not being altered. The fire
escape is located behind the building. The existing fire escape is being torn down and a new one will be
built that is within the existing footprint of the current fire escape and it will meet current code.

We believe this appeal meets the goals of the City of Portland to provide more quality housing to
residents. Portland does not have enough housing to meet current housing demand. Whitney Avenue
currently has numerous multi-family dwellings, so this would not be the only one. If the board does not
grant the appeal, the tenant, a resident of Portland will lose their home. Also, the owner, who was a
longtime Portland resident, is elderly and relying on this property for her retirement. She will be
negatively impacted for following the rules and being proactive with her property. Therefore, we
respectfully appeal the objections to the Zoning Board of Appeals and request a vote in favor of the
applicant to legalize the existing third unit.



Thank you for your time and consideration. If you have any questions, or need further information,
please don’t hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely yours,

V-

Mackenzie Simpson, Esq.

Simpson Real Estate Services, LLC
P.O. Box 11583

Portland, ME 04101

207-310-0221

CC: Dana French via email (danajfrench@yahoo.com)
Encl: $100.00 Appeal Fee Check



OVyeeT 0
ASCI8S
171G 10T

AYe] SRR




2/13/2018

=

I

1
I|
|

Approved with Conditions

City of Portland Maine GIS Viewer
Date: 02/27/18

1864 D021

x[a]

1183 whitney

T

Rt
5

15

1

|~
( ] E]'how sTrﬁ rvesjltélfor 183 wh...

1864 D00S

920 644,278 302671479 Feet

e ———
0 10 20ft
http:/lportlandme.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=62081 28831ea40c7a7c432317527336b

11



w
(&

[y
L

10 _Coce Description Area
A Main Building 140
8 12/12 EFP ENCL FRAME PORCH/EFP 123




1st Floor

12t 1141t

KITCHEN

I LIVING ROOM K




2nd Floor

v KITCHEN

i3 ST BDRM



9ft

3rd Floor

10f LIVING SPACE 10f

H E M

7t 7tt =1 BEDROOM X

LA L LWARTIET

Mt

Mt

5ft

3t | 7t
Bt BATH 8t

stt ta KITCHEN 10t

Location of Fire Escape

7“‘&"



EE.mamExmtEou.w._ommmwmm_u:m_:oa.3;3\\”3; ‘xapu| depy xel €102 A 210T | udy -
7 =
/ Lo

anLd MSL9 - J2quInN X3pu|

Ghoaozs

i
120001
\
aoaoz
+o0r 080 i
-
2 oaon
z
5 =
o
S
irS vzoaozs
7]
b4 i
R
~ 5200 024
szoaozi
4003 030 B q
g
—
. T ooz /
oy E

., /

~

. srovoso,

A

szov .
vout . —

\» o . ~ W /
- 4 - e [ moaozs

sioaozs

1o0a 00

oo " 1008 000 3 \ -

™ 1001080

3899

zoa0ns
@

O7NE

—~u_

76
155”776
175

/ w | : e
W [ y
—— o _wmen @7
J — : ‘ :
2000 E - T - -
\ / T -
2400 /o
1 F e woozm / ool [ vooa oz
/ - -
\ 2 u s003024
/ ) 7 T ] g . \ W
ws & o
i ooz wwa - ’ | S
. o f T
9208 y -~ o - £
o e g ,\
LA -1
ﬂ | " Ly P
szaz00 s Ry 3003 024
frommrter—2 = 00 280 v P s
2 e — s 88 i P /
. e s ma] 8 e /
L3 3 - 8000 280 ) s L J) /
anr = ™ /
I i -
o |l oz S = w10z s /
am_| G P u noaze wst °
| — m L
| = o —
e 3 ~——
J— s el 5
o 3 o m ~ o ] §
7 | coazen ws Y Ly \zo s / ooz T
— — - /
e UL =4 B R N —— ,;
wd ||
d 2000200 b o
120280 200z o oo
R E— o @
o — e
" M=«
. oroazm | 000200 oroazeo - zoaze0 e — ——— W QAEN ooa ks "\ h yeoa oz
B e [ s
soaen Fugia g







[ [T

2O

IIIINRYERE

=




CUTRACI







_ ,\ 4 ‘;@. sy
. s
A | |

w_«n.-‘mr.r Ll










| 008244y 151656316 \‘

WARRANTY DEED I
Malae Statutory Short Form

Know all Persons by these Presents,

That we, Mikel R. deAngelis and Dana J. French, of Cumberland, County of

Cumberiand, State of Maine, for consideration paid, grant to: .

Sharon S. Suydam P
of Cumberland, County of Cumberland, and State of Maine, whose mailing address is:
| 28 Pinewaod Drive, Cumberand, Maing 04021, with waranéy covenans, the land in F

i

I CouuyoanmhndMnndSl.uoaninc.dnm‘bcdsfoﬂow:

i

I
I See attached Exhibit A for legal description. |

Being the same premlmoomyedlolhecmwnlnninbyviﬂucohwmy deed
from Anthony J, Lisa and Sheila A. Lisa dated October 29, 1992 and recorded in the
Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 10370, Page 242,

MAINE REAL £STATE TAX PAID

‘Witness our hands and seals this 12th day of November, 1999. v

State of Maize, County of Cumberland ss. November 12, 1999

Then personally appeared before me the obove named Mikel R. dcAngells and
Dana J. Freach and acknowledged the foregoing inst hit to be their frecect i

]

Attomey at Law
Printed Name:__Rachel L. Bouchard




o

—————

MAINE REAL ESTATE TAX PA'D

WARRANTY DEED
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS

THAT, Katherine 1. Connolly of 133185 W hitoey fnve, Porthand , Covay ol Cumberland , Suate of Maine for
consideration paid, grants to Mikel Dv Angelis andd Dra Freacl: of 28 Pinew so0d Drive , Cumberland, County of Cumberland
L Sute of Maloe , with WARRANTY COVENANTS as joint tenants , the land in Ponlsed, County of Cumberland, State of

Maine, described as follows:
See Dxhilit A attacked hiereto and made a part hereof

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand this 29th day of Oxtober, 1999,

. Zf/%Q

| To 176‘/'[?

STATE OF Maine
COUNTY OF Cumberlsnd

On this b day of October, 1959 .pmﬂxlly sppeared befare e the abovenampd Bhtherine 1. Connolly , and

scknps ladped the forepoing to be his/ber free act and deed.

My Conminion Expires:

T & R L e B R A Y n




DocuSign Envelope ID: 568D55B0-4A16-404D-B801-A96D645C0F28

March 16, 2018

RE: 183-185 Whitney Ave., Portland, ME
Legalization of 3™ Unit

Dear Zoning Board of Appeals,

This letter shall serve as my permission for Mackenzie Simpson to represent me and the above-mentioned
property for purposes of legalizing an existing 3™ dwelling unit before City of Portland Zoning Board of
Appeals.

I was a long-time resident of Portland and lived in the property for many years before moving to Georgia
to be with my son and grandsons. I now rely on the property for income for my retirement. I respect the
law and the rules, which is why I have been proactive in taking necessary measures to legalize the
existing 3" unit. I respectfully request that the Zoning Board of Appeals allow us to legalize the existing
39 ynit.

Thank you very much,

DocuSigned by:

Dana ). Frunde

Ranaokreneh




G EI/

Portland, Maine < M\Z) Yes. Life’s good here.

Permitting and Inspections Department
Michael A. Russell, MS, Director

Application for Legalization of Nonconforming Dwelling Unit

project Address: 183-185 Whitney Avenue, Portland, ME
Tax Assessor’s CBL: 186A D /

Chart # Block # Lot #
Number of legal dwelling units: ?
Requested number of units to be legalized: 1

Total number of units: ;3

Applicant Name: Mackenzie Simpson phone: (207-310-0221
Address: PO Box 11583, Portland, ME 04104 Email:macpsimpson@gmail.com

Owner Name (if different):_Dana French Phone: (207)838-3428
Address: 1315 Willow Place SE, Atlanta, GA 30316  Email: Danajfrench@yahoo.com

| hereby certify that | am the owner of record of the named property, or that the owner of record authorizes the proposed work and that |
have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his/her authorized agent. | agree to conform to all applicable laws of this
jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in this application is issued, | certify that the Code Official's authorized
representative shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by this permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provisions of the

codes applicable to this per it./
Signature: Wf% Date: 08/08/17

This is a legal nt and your electronic signature is considered a legal signature per Maine state law.

Review of this application will not begin until the permit payment is received. This is not a permit. Work may not
commence until the permit is issued.

Review Process:
1. The application is reviewed to determine if the application is complete and the submitted materials sufficiently
meet all requirements.

2. Aninspection appointment is scheduled with the applicant. The inspection will determine if the nonconforming
dwelling units and common areas comply or can brought into compliance with the City Housing Code and the NFPA
Life Safety Code — Fire Prevention Code. The applicant will be provided with a list of items to bring the building
into compliance, this may require an additional permit application if construction alterations are needed. The
building must be brought into compliance before a Certificate of Occupancy will be issued.

3. Abutting property owners and those within 300 feet of the structure are sent a notification of the application to
legalize the dwelling units. Any objection from a qualified person must be submitted in writing to the Zoning
Administrator within ten (10) business days of notification.

4. Ifatimely and formal objection is received from a qualified person, or if the Zoning Administrator determines that
the submitted application does not sufficiently satisfy all requirements, then the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) is
required to act on the application. The applicant has 30 days to file a Conditional Use Appeal with the ZBA from
the date the objection is received or the date of the Zoning Administrator’s decision. All ZBA appeal application,
processing, and notification fees apply and shall be paid by the applicant.

5. After the permit is approved, and prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy, final inspections may need
to be scheduled to ensure that the building is in compliance with all housing and fire codes.

389 Congress Street/Portland, Maine 04101/ http://portlandmaine.gov /tel: (207) 874-8703/fax: (207) 874-8716




M G ma |l Mac Simpson <macpsimpson@gmail.com>

Fwd: Meter info

10 messages

Dana French <danajfrench@yahoo.com> Mon, Jun 12, 2017 at 2:31 PM
To: Mac Simpson <macpsimpson@gmail.com>

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Perkins, Rhonda" <Rhonda.Perkins@cmpco.com>
Date: June 12, 2017 at 10:41:00 AM EDT

To: "danajfrench@yahoo.com” <danajfrench@yahoo.com>
Subject: Meter info

4410063434 183 Whitney Ave. 2nd floor — service start date 6/5/67
4411851761 183 Whitney Ave APT C - service start date 6/5/67

4410063420 185 Whitney Ave - service start date 9/30/85

From: Perkins, Rhonda

Sent: Wednesday, June 07, 2017 8:15 AM
To: 'pksimpson@maine.rr.com'

Subject: Meter info

Good Morning Paul,

| have reviewed the meter installation dates of 183 Whitney Street. | have information that the meter there
was installed 6/5/67. It could have been earlier than that back those records are no longer available.

At 185 Whitney Avenue the service start date was 9/30/85. Again the original meter could have been
installed much earlier however this is the information | had at hand.

| hope this information answers your questions.



'CENTRAL MAINE
POWER

Rhonda Perkins
Lead Key Account Manager

20 Industrial Park Road Skowhegan Maine 04976
Telephone 207.629.6114

Cell 207.242.5878

Fax 207.629.4975
rhonda.perkins@cmpco.com

% In the interest of the environment,
b please print only if necessary and recycle.

please consider the environment before printing this email.

If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender and immediately
delete this message and any attachment hereto and/or copy hereof, as such message
contains confidential information intended solely for the individual or entity to
whom it is addressed. The use or disclosure of such information to third parties is
prohibited by law and may give rise to civil or criminal liability.

The views presented in this message are solely those of the author(s) and do not
necessarily represent the opinion of Avangrid Networks, Inc. or any company of its
group. Neither Avangrid Networks, Inc. nor any company of its group guarantees the
integrity, security or proper receipt of this message. Likewise, neither Avangrid
Networks, Inc. nor any company of its group accepts any liability whatsoever for any
possible damages arising from, or in connection with, data interception, software
viruses or manipulation by third parties.

Mac Simpson <macpsimpson@gmail.com> Mon, Jun 12, 2017 at 3:02 PM
To: Dana French <danajfrench@yahoo.com>

This is precisely what we are looking for | believe. Doesn't that mean the 3rd unit is 185 Whitney and it's installed prior to
1995.
[Quoted text hidden]

Mackenzie P. Simpson, Esq.
Simpson Real Estate Services, LLC
P.O. Box 11583

Portland, ME 04104

(207) 310-0221



Legalization Inspection Form

Date: __11/6/2017

Address:__183 Whitney Avenue

Legal Use: _ Two Family

Proposed Use: _Three Family,

Common Areas Exposure of ceiling on second floor landing hallway will need to be fixed.

Entry way to apartments will need to be numbered on both Interior and exterior doors.

Basement

o Fire Door:
o Detection:_a hard wired photo electric combo smoke/carbon detector needs to be installed.
o Sprinkler Head:

o Electrical/panel: a 3 foot clearance around the electrical panels will need to be maintained.

Notes: All electrical boxes will need to have a cover, 2 were noted as missing durlng the inspection. ___

Unit _1__

o Fire Door:
o Detection:_See below which applies to each unit
o Egress:

Notes: A hard wired photo electric smoke detector will need to be installed in each bedroom. A hard
wired photo electric combination smoke/carbon monoxide detector will need to be installed in each unit
in an area outside of the bedrooms,

Unit _2__

o Fire Door: Fire door willxneed to be adjusted to self-close.
o Detection:__See notes in Unit 1.
o Egress:

Notes:




Unit_3__

o Fire Door: Fire door will need to be adjusted to self-close.
Detection: See notes in Unit 1.
Egress: An egress window will need to be installed in the entry way of the rear means of egress.
Additionally, the rear fire escape is most likely at the end of its life span and does not meet
code. We are requiring that a design professional be consulted on the state and structural safety
of the structure.

Notes:

Unit _

o Fire Door:
o Detection:
o Egress:

Notes:

Overall Pass . Faj Follow up Required __X
Inspector;_Chuck Fagone ab@& iadi

Fire Prevention: John Brennan ?@PQ_/@«N
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PORTLAND HOUSING AUTHORITY

Mark B. Adelson

Executive Director

COMMISSIONERS

Shirley Peterson. Chair

Mariar Balow, Vice Chair
Kristin Blum. Commissioner
Faith McLean, Commissioner
Christian MilNeil. Comumissioner
Robyn Tucker. Comissioner
Thomas Valleau, Commissioner

14 Baxter Blvd.
Portland. Maine 04101
Office: 207-773-4753
Fax: 207-761-5886
www.porthouse.org

April 5, 2018

Chris Stacey - Zoning Specialist
Permitting & Inspections Department
City of Portland

389 Congress St.

Portland, ME 04101

Re: ZBA approval-Head Start returns to Riverton Park

Dear Ms. Stacey;

As per your request, this is to submit our application to the Zoning Board of Appeals, for approval for a
“conditional use” within R-5 Zone at Riverton Park. This is to allow the return to units 102 & 104 in
Building 14, of a “Head Start” program. This program will be run by The Opportunity Alliance of South

Portland.

Please see attached copy of the deed of this property to the Portland Housing Authority. Further, in
support of our Appeal, please accept the following.

Pursuant to Section 14-116(c)(3) - letters a through e and numerals i through vi,
A nursery schools and kindergarten is subject to the following conditions:

e The facility shall be located in a structure in which there is one (1) or more occupied
residential units or in an existing accessory stracture, unless the facility is located in a
principal structure that has not been used as a residence in whole or in part within the five
(5) years immediately preceding the application for a day care or home babysitting use or in
a nonresidential structure accessory to the principal nonresidential use.

The Head Start Facility will be in Building 14 at Riverton in units 102 and 104. Other residential units are
present within the principle structure (see plan), units 106, 108, 110 and 112.

e The maximum capacity shall be twelve (12) children for facilities located in residential or
existing structures accessory thereto, unless the additional standards in subsection v. are



e met. There shall be no maximum limit on the number of children in a facility located in a
principal structure that has not been used as a residence in whole or in part within the five
(5) years immediately preceding the application for a day care use, home babysitting use,
nursery school, or kindergarten, or in a nonresidential structure accessory thereto, provided

o that any such structure that serves more than twelve (12) children shall be subject to review
under article V of this chapter.

The Head Start meets the following criteria for a capacity 13 to 24, as tollows:

e Outdoor play areas shall be screened and buffered from surrounding residences with
landscaping and/or fencing to minimize visual and noise impacts.

The Head Start program located within an existing structure, Building 14, on Riverton’s 19-acre
community. The play yard is close to the entrance of a circle, in the center of the Riverton community,
not near any side lines or other residences not part of the Riverton Community or any other Riverton

Buildings.

o Solid waste shall be stored in covered containers. Such containers shall be screened on all
four (4) sides.

All solid waste for the facility will be in containers that will be screened off from view in the rear of the
building, near a tree line. Waste will be removed to community dumpster facilities on a regular basis.

o Day care facilities, nursery schools and kindergartens located either in structures that have
been in residential use within the past five (5) years or in existing accessory structures and
that serve between thirteen (13) and twenty-four (24) children shall meet the following

additional standards:

The structure of Building 14 is that units 102 & 104 have been a Head Start facility and continue to be
used as community space but the remainder of the principle structure contains 4 residential units.

¢ The facility shall provide 2 minimum of seventy-five (75) square feet of outdoor play area

per child;
¢ The play area shall be located in the side and rear yards only and shall not be located in

front yards;
e Outside play areas shall be separated from abutting properties by a fence at least forty-eight

(48) inches in height;
e A ten-foot wide landscaped buffer shall be required outside of the fenced play area, and shall
be established in accordance with the landscaping standards of the City's Technical

Standards and Guidelines;

The play yard exceeds seventy-five (75) square yards and is close to the entrance of a circle, in the center
of the Riverton community, not near any side lines or other residences not part of the Riverton

Community or any other Riverton Buildings.



The rear and side yard play areas remain, enclosed by a 4-ft., chain link fence. There is currently an
opening in the front fence which will again be closed to create the necessary buffered side and rear yards,

as indicated on the attached plans and drawings.

o The minimum lot size for a day care facility, home babysitting service, nursery
school, or kindergarten located in a residential or existing accessory structure and
serving more than twelve (12) children shall be twenty thousand (20,000) square feet;

The Riverton Lot is 19 Acres or 760,000 square feet.

o Off-street parking: Off-street parking is required as provided in division 20 (off
street parking) of this article.

Any parking for Employees and program participants shall be off-street and adequately addressed by
existing parking at Building 14’s parking lot. Not all community residents have cars and excess capacity

exists.

The following standards for the grant of conditional are satisfied:

1. The volume and type of vehicle traffic to be generated, hours of operation, expanse of
pavement, and number of parking spaces are not substantially greater than what would
normally occur at surrounding uses or other allowable uses with in the same zone, and

2. The proposed use will not present unsanitary or harmful conditions by reason of noise,
glare, dust, sewage disposal, emissions to the air, odor, lighting or liter, and

3. The design and operation of the proposed use, including but not limited to landscaping,
screening, signs, loading, deliveries, trash and waste generation, arrangement of structures,
and materials storage will not have a substantially greater effect/impact on surrounding
properties than those associated with surrounding uses of the other allowable uses in the

one,

The impact of the Head Start facility on Riverton and surrounding uses will be extremely minimal. This
facility will primarily, if not almost exclusively, serve the children of the Riverton Park and most children

and parents are expected to walk to the facility from units in the community. Vehicles entering the
community because of this addition will be the two or three Head Start Workers serving the Riverton
Head Start. The hours of operation are typical nursery school hours, Monday through Friday 6AM to

6PM.

There is not anticipated to be any additional unsanitary conditions or odors, noise, lighting, or signage
structures, No additional landscaping or re-arrangement of any structures on the exterior are need, except
to replace a small section of fence at the front of the building at the side yard to include a gate. The effects

will not be seen at all from outside Riverton Park.

Thank you for your consideration of this Appeal.

;Z/(//é/ f//{é 7

Cheryl”A. Sessions
Deputy Executive Director
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Lnowaull Wen by these lresents

@ltsst ». v, rIon nousINg comp., formorly known as ¥, D, Rich

Motulur lonaing Oorp, - - - - - - - -
a narpaml)on af!ﬂamulkdnd exiating undep tholnws of the Statso/ Dolavare

with un offico puklocated ot Stamford . . - N «
in tha County of Fairfield _and Slate of Connectiout =
in conalderation of one dollar oand ather valunble oonsiderations,

pald by tho PORTLAND 1IOUSING AUTHORITY, a publio boidy duly oreated

onil organizod pursuant Lo thie lawes of tho stato of Muino, with on
offico al 2ii Oumberlaond Avenus, Portlund, Maine, - - - -
the reccipt whersof .1t dooa hereby acknowledde, dooe hareby

give, grant, barguive, sell amb rowoey wnio tho snid  DORTLAND NOUSING AUTIIORITY,

itg HuoocosHOrH = - - - = pksxnd ansigna forover,

a oorbain It vr parcel of lund, with tho buildings thoroon, situnted on
iho southwostorly siio of Foroat Avonuo in tho ity of Poriland,
Counly of Cumborland and Stato af Maine, boing boundod and dosoribed

os follows) .

Boginning ot o polnt on Ltho southwostorly sldo of snld Forost
Avonuo, which point 18 366,56 rool sowthonstorly, on o oourdo of
§ 39%-06'-30" E, from Lho intorsovtion of Lho southvontborly sldo
1ino of Foroat Avonuo with tho southoatntorly sldo lino of Rivorsido
Stroot und 50,21 foot northwostorly along Forost Avenue Irom an iron
pin at tho mout northnrlg cornor of land of tho -Cornerstono Masonio
Gorperation; thenco 5 h5 ~35'W, along land of this Gramtor 188,75
Feol to n pointy thonco § 11°=35' W, 230 foot to n pointj thonco
5 47° W, 360 foot to a peint) thenoo § 439 g, 242 reot Lo n polnt)
thonoo § 56%-07'-30" W, hl}.al foot to u polnty nml land oonveyud
by Nonl D, Lunt to Mary J. Fiold, ot al, by dood datod octoboer 30,
1905 and rooortded in the Cumborloml County Noglotry of puods, Dook
776, Pogo 16%) thonoe 8 30°-53'-30"E, along gnid Flald land, part
of which Ly nmow or formorly owned by Churles Kaatz, 885,13 foct to n
monumont nt tho Westerly cornor of lond oconvoyod by Ellio K. lowes
to Muime Turnpike Authority by dood dated Octobor 5, 1954 oand
rocordod in sald Rogistry of Doods, in Book 2195, Pago h533 thenoo
northonstorly along said Moino Turnplke Authority land 750,40 foot
to a monumont] thonve N 320.411'=30" B, along oald Turnpiko land,

226,06 fool Lo an Lyon pln nnid tho gouthwostorly nido 1lmo ol lund
convoyod by Josoph llawkos to Aloxandor Bailoy by deod datotl Fobrunry
k 360, Pngo 337,

26, 1868, rocordod in said Rogistry of Doods, in Doo
antd now or formerly ownod by Wnlter F. llowkosj thoneo N 31°-13'-Eﬂ"
¥, along paid luwkos lami 656.92 foot Lo o monumonty thonve N 47
.52l B, nlong snld llawkos land 108.33 foot to un Lron pin und land
of cornorstono Masonlo Corporation) thonoo N 669:56'-30"W, along
gal corporation lond 75,87 foot to an iron pinj thonoo N 47947
~30" W, 295.21 foot to n monumont at the nerihwostorly ocornor of
pnld corporation landy thonoo N 159.35" B, ulong sald corporation
Land 168,84 foot to tho suld iron pin on ihn gouthwostorly slilo of
Porest Avonuo at the most northorly oorner of said oorporatlon lund}
thonoo northwostorly nlong sald Forost Avonuo 50.21 foot to tho

point of boginning.

The nbovo deseriboed paroel oontains 19,86 uorvs of land and 1ia
part of tho promlscs convoyod to P, D, Rich gonstruotion Ov., INO,
by Arthur A, Serunion, Jr., by a Warranty Deed, lsbed Novombor £6,
1969, ne rooorded in said Registry of Doeds im Book 3442, Pago 2852,
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Suid promises are horoby convoyod subjeot to a covonunt wob
forth in a deod rryom Avthur A, Serunlan, Jr.. to 8holl 01l Co.,
datod Soptomboyr 15, 1067, ns rooorded in said Roglstry of Doods,
in Dook 3012, Pago B17 nsofar as it may be appllonble to tho premivos
horein convoeyod, in uhluh dootl the suid Arthur A, Soruniun, Jr., as
Grantor, covonunted with the Grunteo, its sucoossors and nusipgnd,
thut no gonsolino, lubriocants ox other potroloum products fur motoy
voliiolas uhnll bo wdvortisod, storod, sold, or distributod on or
from uny othor proporty thon ownod by tho Grumtor within o rudluw
of 1,000 font of the prowines thorvin conyoyod, to whioh eod
roforenco Lu horeby mado for tho full pyrtloulars thoreuf,.

8nid prumises uro also oonveyad mubjoat to Wt powor line ocuso=-
monl ne convayed by this Granior to Gontyral Muine Powor Qo,, at al,
datyd Soptombor 8, 1971 us rocordod in sald Registry of Doodi, in
Bouk 3199, Pugo 607

Alho horoby oonveying all rights, ounsvmonts, priviloges, und
appurtonunooy Lolonging to tho promisow horeinubove doporlbod,
togothor with n furmuuunt droinugo ousoment for tho drulnnge 0f HUMs
fnoo wntor from Lho promisos horoin conveyod Qercud tho adjoinlng
tand of this Gruntor through and ulong a wully thnt runs norihivestorly
from the northwosdtorly side lino of wald promlsos te a hB" routl oule
vorl torosy Rivorsine Stroot that is looatod nbout 100 foot norths
oustorly along Rlvorside Stroot from u monumont ot tho northwostorly
ournor of thig Grantor's property and ubout 950 foot nlong ltiverside
Stroot from tho southwosturly wsido line of Forost Avonuo. Providoed,
howover, thut tho Gruntor rosorves tho right Lo ohango the ooursko of
pald drainago onsomont, in wholo or in purk through condulls or '
othorwlse, #0 long ud such chungo in ooures ghull adequatoely provide
for tho droinage of surfance wuter from tho promigos horein oonvoyoul
poross thils Grantor's adjoining land to Riversido Stroot.

The promimas huroin conveyod Loing the Bume promisos aa convoyed
Lo this Grantor by F, D, Rioh Oonutruotion Co., Ino., by a Warranly
Dood, dated April 1, 1971, a8 rooordod ip bvald Rogistry of Doods in

youk 3103, Puge 785,
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To Have and to Hold (4. aforegranted and harguined premisca with ‘?‘?I

wll tie priviiedges ane uppurienances thereof to the sald PORTLAND IIGUSING‘

AUTHORITY, lta suococensors - - - - - - =
Heging and assigns, to 1t and thelr uss and behoof forever,

And doos COVENANT with the'sald Grantes , 1t8 succousors — Obedrst

and assigns, that {1t 4w lawfully seised in fec of the promises that they

are free of all encumbrances:  excopt as aforesul d,

that Lt has s good right to sell and convey the same to the said Grantee to
hold as aforesaid; and that 1t and :lta. suocesaors and assigns will
WARRANT and DEFEND the same to the taid. Grantes , ite ' shstrxand
assigns forever, against the lawful claims and demands of all persons, except

ag uforesaid - - - - - - -

Iy Witness Wherenf, thesoid P, D. RICH HOUSING CORP, = =
- - has caused this instrument to be sealed with its corporate seal and signed

in ita corporate namo by _,Ey‘r_wg,ﬁ%_?aﬁ{;_t/&,_ i -
L -
thereunto duly authorized, this . _%__"___'__ day of _if—_ 1200

in the year one thousend nine hundred and poventy-two.

. Blgned, Fanled wid Dellorred

tn preseneepl
j : B R BRI HOUSTNG. CORT..
— ]
@“H’) 6‘—-—-—‘3 - v
G

Btute of Hlulite,
Cumberland } s

 Avgusr P 1972

Thon personally appeared the above named Lugene ;ﬂ_ Sarece!

of said Orantor

e TArestvenr=. . ...

Carporation as aforesald, and acknowledged the foregoing instriumeont to be his frec

act and dued in. hie sald capacity, and the free act and deed of suid corporation.
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watice of the Peace

Defore me,




Cheryl Sessions

T —
From: Cheryl Sessions
Sent: Tuesday, April 10,2018 10:15 AM
To: 'Christina Stacey'
Cc: Lourdes Alvarez
Subject: RE: Application for Building Permit--Zoning Board of Adjustment

Hi Stacey,

Sorry. | was out of town at meetings yesterday and this morning. | just called our architect to confirm exact numbers.
She reports 4, 360 square feet of fenced in yard. Will you need her to provide us with her calculations?
Thank you.

Cheryl

From: Christina Stacey [mailto:cstacey@portlandmaine.gov]

Sent: Tuesday, April 10, 2018 10:05 AM

To: Cheryl Sessions <csessions@porthouse.org>

Cc: Lourdes Alvarez <lalvarez@porthouse.org>

Subject: Re: Application for Building Permit--Zoning Board of Adjustment

Would you answer my question about what the square footage of the play area will be?

Thanks,
Chris

On Mon, Apr 9, 2018 at 6:52 PM, Cheryl Sessions <csessions@porthouse.org> wrote:
They told me they ate anticipating 18. A representative will be at hearing as well.

Cheryl

Sent from my U.S. Cellular® Smartphone

-------- Original message ---—-----

From: Christina Stacey <cstacey@portlandmaine.gov>

Date: 4/9/18 1:22 PM (GMT-05:00)

To: Cheryl Sessions <csessions@porthouse.org>

Cc: Lourdes Alvarez <lalvarez@porthouse.org>

Subject: Re: Application for Building Permit--Zoning Board of Adjustment

Hi Cheryl,

| got the paper items you dropped off. Can you please let me know ASAP how many children this Head Start will
have? This is important for the board to know.

Thank you,






Chris

On Fri, Apr 6, 2018 at 3:20 PM, Christina Stacey <cstacey@portlandmaine.gov> wrote:

Hi Cheryl,
Thanks for sending this and | will await the paper copies as well.

| am not really sure what to tell you about the language around the number of children. How many children does the
Head Start anticipate serving? | couldn't find that number anywhere clearly in the application, maybe I'm missing it.

Anyway, the part of the language | find troubling is that the wording says "There shall be no maximum limit on the
number of children in a facility located in a principal structure that has not been used as a residence in whole or in
part within the 5 years immediately preceding the application..." Are there apartments in the rest of the building? |
am concerned that the board might consider this to be a building that is "in part” residential, which might create a
problem. In the end it's up to the board to decide how to interpret and apply the language so all | can say is keep
going with the application and see what they bring up at the meeting.

Sorry I'm not able to provide a clear answer on this one.

Best,
Chris

On Thu, Apr 5, 2018 at 4:20 PM, Cheryl Sessions <csessions@porthouse.org> wrote:

Christina,

Thank you for letting us know what you needed. | hope you will find this sufficient. | will send over the original.

Cheryl

From: Christina Stacey [mailto:cstacey@portlandmaine.gov]

Sent: Thursday, April 5, 2018 1:54 PM

To: Cheryl Sessions <csessions@porthouse.org>

Cc: Mark B. Adelson <madelson@porthouse.org>; Heather Kaufman <hkaufman@porthouse.org>; Lourdes Alvarez

<lalvarez@porthouse.org>

Subject: Re: Application for Building Permit--Zoning Board of Adjustment

Hi Cheryl,
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PORTLAND Hutin ittty AUTHORITY

COMMISSIONERS Mark B, Adelson
Shirley Peterson. Chair Executive Direclor
Mariar Balow. Vice Chair

Kristin Bhun., Commissioner 14 Baxler Blvd.

Faith McLean. Commissioncr Porlland, Maine 04101
Chiristian MilNcil. Commissioner Office: 207-773-4753
Robyn Tucker. Commissioner Fax: 207-761-5886
Thomas Valleau. Commissioner www. porthouse.org

March 30, 2018

Chris Stacey - Zoning Specialist
Permitting & Inspections Department
City of Portland

389 Congress St.

Portland, ME 04101

Re: ZBA approval-Head Start returns to Riverton Park

Dear Ms. Stacey;

As per your request, this is to submit our application to the Zoning Board of Appeals, for approval for a
“conditional use” within R-5 Zone at Riverton Park. This is to allow the return to units 102 & 104 in
Building 14, of a “Head Start” program. This program will be run by The Opportunity Alliance of South
Portland

Please see attached:

1. Our fully completed application signed by Mark Adelson, Executive Director;

2. A check in the amount of $100.00 for the application fees;

3. A site plan of the Riverton Community indicating the location of building 14 and Units 102 & 104
within that building,

4. 3 Photographs of building, which show entries and side and rear yards with a buffered fence which
is to be enclosed in the front;

5. Plans and drawings by Colby Company which reflect upgrades to be made for Head Starts return.

We are excited to once again have a Head Start program located within an existing structure on Riverton’s
19-acre community.

This is a re-establishment of a prior use. The premises in question were occupied and used by Head Start
up until 2008. Since their departure in 2008, it has been used for sundry community use, such as study
center and meetings, but not for any residential purposes. The facility will have off-street parking on-site.

The rear and side yard play areas remain, enclosed by a 4-ft., chain link fence. There is currently an
opening in the front fence which will again be closed to create the necessary buffered side and rear yards,
as indicated on the attached plans and drawings. This play yard exceeds seventy-five (75) square yards
and is close to the entrance of a circle, in the center of the Riverton community, not near any side lines or



close to other buildings on site.
All solid waste for the facility will be in containers that will be screened off from view.

This is a conditional use that has been in the community in the past, it is very much needed at Riverton
Park and we are very excited to bring it back. We hope that this letter and attachments provide you all that
you need. If not, we will bring forth additional information on request. Thank you.

Sincerely

Cheryl A. Sessions
Deputy Executive Director




Portland, Maine {Sik B0 e Life's g good here,

Permitting and Inspectlons Department
Michael A. Russell, MS, Director

Ann Machado, Zoning Administrator

Zoning Board of Appeals
Conditional Use Application

Appllcant Informatlon. [

Applicant Name: }‘%f Hal’\d H’DU‘?.»!P’IG‘; A LH_}’I oy 1\ phone: (A0F) T3 . 4453

Business Name (if applicable): Email: CﬁCSE&]OI’)S@)orT/’)cUSG,’ ‘ Orc}
Mailing Address: Vj :ﬁ'\'ﬂ'@r Blv. T rtiand ME 0410 ]

Is the applicant an agent, representative, or lessee of the property owner/purchaser? #¥& 0No
Phone: ( ) -

Name of Property Owner/Purchaser:
Email:

Business Name {(if applicable):

Mailing Address:

Property and Project Information: TABu lc\ mq’# H, tormer Un it j02 4 10 ’/
Property Address: | M ’R\VC\’"’I“CW‘\ DFL\ Ve Zone: F)I"“‘f)

Tax Assessor’'s CBL: 5-1-'4~ Bol LOO l Current Use of Property: f'l('ﬂfc.JSfd‘T TL'/&[JMM[M: {1‘{;/«:314/

Chart # Block # Lot #
Applying for a Conditional Use authorized by Portland Code of Ordinances, Section 14 - _/ / Q
Description of Proposed Project: f'/ﬁ’ﬂd «*:/4 r # f))’Zqu rm bﬁl f7’l
mlapor“fun i {“u A Nante oF Seuth Pord lcw\d

STANDARDS: Upon a showing that a proposed use is a conditional use under this article, a conditional use
permit shall not be granted unless the Board determines that:

1. The volume and type of vehicle traffic to be generated, hours of operation, expanse of pavement,
and the number of parking spaces required are not substantially greater than what would
normally occur at surrounding uses or other allowable uses in the same zone; and

2. The proposed use will not create unsanitary or harmful conditions by reason of noise, glare, dust,
sewage disposal, emissions to the air, odor, lighting, or litter; and

3. The design and operation of the proposed use, including but not limited to landscaping, screening,
signs, loading deliveries, trash or waste generation, arrangement of structures, and materials
storage will not have a substantially greater effect/impact on surrounding properties than those
associated with surrounding uses of other allowable uses in the zone.

The undersigned hereby makes applicationfor a conditional use asdescribed above, and certifies that the information herein
is true and correct to the best of his or her knowledge and belief.

4//%3- F; r’éé/g/'_\ g Date: Sj/gﬂ/;{f()/g‘

389 Congress Street/Portland, Maine 04101/ http://portiandmaine.gov Jtel: (207) 874-8703/fax: (207) 874-8716

Applicant signature:
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{zougle Maps 112 Riverton Dr

Image capture: Nov 2015 @ 2018 Google

Portland, Maine

Google, Inc.

Street View - Nov 2015
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PORTLAND HOUSING AUTHORITY

PROJECT SITE |

Portland, Maine
ISSUE FOR BID

RIVERTON HEAD START

BUILDING NO. 14

DRAWING INDEX

TITLE (SHEET NUMBER

*afral=

B B R T

BID_ALTERNATE LIST

DEDUCTVE ALTERNATE NO.J: HAEMOVE WASHER & DRYER
DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE NO.2: REMOVE LED LIGHTING UPGRADE
DEGUCTIVE ALTERNATE ND,3: REMOMVE FIRST FLOOR BATHROOM EXPANSION

VICINITY MAP
SouL: NIS

PROJECT m:m | ‘

\

LOCATION MAP
SCAL NIS

~ PORTLAND HOUSING AUTHORITY

PORTLAND. MAINE

PHA RIVERTON HEAD START

BUILDING 14, UNITS 102 AND 104

PLEADE TE: TIAS DOCLOAENT MAT NOT
ASIRATELY REPRESENT THE FHAL COQMENT _
ORLY AN ENGINEER, ARCHTRT QA SURVEYOR

COVER SHEET

G-001
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NOTES;
7. MEW SECTICN OF CHAINUNK FENCE TQ MATCH
BUSTING CHAINUNK FENCE.

2. GATE IN NEW SECTION OF CHANLNK FENCE TO BE
PROVIDED WITH PADLOCK LOCKABLE LATCH PADLOCK
PROVIDED B OWNER

3 NEW CHAINUNK FENCE SECTION TO TERWINATE &
MAXIMUM OF 27 FRON DUILDING FACE GQF 102—-104
RIVERTCN.

KEYED ROTES:
{3) CONTRACTOR 1O PROVIDE NEW FENCE POSTS AND
CHANUNK PANELS WITH INTEGRAL GATE AND LATCH

TO FULLY ENCLOSE FENCED PERIMETERS. MATCH IN
UKE KGIND. ALIGN GATE WITH EXISTING WALKWAY.

(@) CONTRACTUR TO PROVIDE SPOT REPARS TO DAMAGED
AREAS OF FENCE FOR A SAFE AND SECURE FENCE
PERIMERR.

\RIVERTON DR. STREETVIEW

G101/ SCALE: N/A

PLAN
SITE PLAN @
SCALE: 1/8° = 1'-07
NCRTH

PORTLAND HOUSING AUTHORITY

PORTLANG, MAINE
PHA RIVERTON HEAD START
BUILDING 14, UNITS 102 ANC 104
LT GENERAL SITE LAYOUT
Sari| APE | CATL
PLLATE SOIC: TS SOCUNENT WY 11 s AMEID | [FRGEETHRO.
ACCURATELY WEPREGENT HE FIMAL DOCARERT 0 vam ! e DEEAT 218 021,00
CRLY AN EIGINEER, ARCHTECT OR SURVEYOR - et e a2 2aeT
. SGHED T ALED A DATED PAPGR CRY, < Py o G oo
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LIFE_SAFETY LEGEND,
v €GRESS PONT
D — — — exiT ROUTE
(CP=X') COMMON PATH

(MT=X") MAXIMUM TRAVEL
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i _ EDEEIETE  NEW WALLS
B T

——@——— { HOUR FIRE RATED WALLS

——©O——— EXISTING 1 MR FIRE RATED WALLS

ik 1% FIRE EXTINGUISHER CaBINET

NCY IN LFE SAFETY SCOPE OF WORK

SMOKE BARRIER FULL PERINETER

SCORE_QF WORK; RENCWATION OF FRST aND SECOND FLOOR SPACE
Eﬂgﬁﬂﬂ.ﬂm?_uﬂcﬂ.

DOCUPANCY SEOIBATION. NONT RDMWIRED (RATED SEPARATION EXISTING)
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2015 N
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APPROVED SUPERVISED
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
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PORTLAND HOUSING AUTHORITY

PCATLAND, MANE

PHA RIVERTON HEAD START
BUILDING 14. UNITS 102 AND 104

LIFE SAFETY PLAN

SECOND FLOOR LIFE SAFETY PLAN
i

TS S =T PLEASE NOTE THiS DOGUMLNT WaY 3T

T ¥ ACCRATELT RFAESENT 7riE FNAL OSCUMENT
LY A ENOIEIN, ARCYETECT ON GURVEYOR

B.CMT CEALLD AND CATED PAPER EOPY.




GENERA| NOTES:,
1. AL DESIGN ANG CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TQ THE REQUREMENTS CF THE MAINE UNIFORM
BUILDING AND ENERGY CODE

Nggﬂﬂgs‘gﬂnlﬂhsﬁﬂhﬂi_giﬂﬂiéi
CONTRACTOR 15 RESPONSELE FOR VERISYING & THE FIILD THE EXISTENCE AMD LOCATION OF
OVEPREAD, DURED, AND/0R TUEEUCID UTWTES. AMD FOR VERIFYING LOCATIONS OF AL
%ﬁggﬂr;ourcﬁagmbﬂﬂmﬂggimgggg
PROJECT.

3 NQTIFY THE ENGNEER OF ANY CONOITIONS ENCOQUNTERED M THE FIELD CONTRADICTORY TO
THOSE SHOWM ON THE FOUNDATION DRAWING.

4, VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD. DURING ERECTION AND CONSTRUCTION FHASES, PROVIDE
ADEQUATE SHORING AND TEMPORARY BRACING AS NECESSARY.

5. GENERAL DESIGN LOADS:
DEAD LOADS:
WEIGHTS OF BUILDING COMPONENTS
UVE LQADS:
SECOND FLOGR CLASSROOMS: 4Qpsf
SECOND FLOOR CORRIDORS: Q0est
SNOW LOADS:
GROUND SNOW LOAD pg  50psi
SNOW LOAD (UPORTANCE FACTAR 1s: 10
EXPOSURE FACTOR Ce: 10
THERMAL FACTOR Ct: 1.0
WIND LOADS:
BASIC WIND SPEED: v=100mph
ENPOSURE CATECORY: B
OCCUPANCY CATEGORY: 1
IMPORTANCE FACTOR: 1.0

EARTHOUAKE LOADS (PER EQUIVALENT LATERAL FQRCE METHOD):
023 SPECTRAL RESPONSE PARAMETER: S5 = 03199
1.0c SPECTRAL RESPONSE PARAMETER: 51 = 0079
DESIGN SPECTRAL RESPORSE PARAMETER SOS = 0.329¢
DESIGN SPECTRAL RESPINSE PARAMETER SD1 = 0.124g
SITE CLASS = D (ASSUMED)
QCCUPANCY CATEGORY = 1l
SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY = B

s,

1. ALLOWABLE BEARING CAPACITY OF SOIL FOR SHALLOW FOUNDATION DESIGN S ASSUMED TO BE
2,000 FSF. IF FOUR BEARING MATERIALS ARE ENCOUNTERED, NOTFY ENGINEER FOR REPLACEMENT
FILL RECOMMENDANON

2 ALL NEW FOUNDARON ELEMENTS AND 5LASS SHALL BEAR ON NEW CONPACTED SELECT FILLS
OVER NATWE SOILS. SELEGT FILL SHALL CONSIST QF MATERIALS COMPLYING WiTH MDOT TYPE ¥y
REQUIREMENTS

3. WHEN COMPACTED FILL 1§ REDUIRED. [T SHALL B€ COMPACTED TO 35% OF MaxINUM DRY
DENSITY.

4, THE CONTRACTDR SHALL DESIGN AND PROVIDE ALL TEMPORARY EARTH SUPPORT, SHGRING,
BRACING, AND DEWATERING, AND SHall PROTECT ALL WORK AGAINST INSTABIUTY AND OVERLOAD
DURMG CONSTRUCTION

TMBER NCIES:

8.
%

UNLESS NOTED OYHERWISE, ALL TIMBER FRAMING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE “AMERICAN
WSTTUTE OF TIMBER CONSTRUCTION— (ATC)" 4MD THE "AMERICAN FOREST & PAPER
ASSOCIATION— NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATION FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION™ (NDS).

PROVIOE. TIMPER GRADED BY AN ACCEPTED AGENCY. #ITH RULES AND SERVICES COMPLYING WITH
REQUIREMENTS & PRCCEDURES OF AMERICAN SOFTWCOD LUMBER STANDARD: VOLUNTARY
PRODUCT STANDARD PS20-15.

. KEEP STRUCTURAL TILBER PROTECTED DURING DELVERY, STCRAGE. HANDLING aND ERECTION

DO NOT STGRE ON BARE SOIL QR IN AREAS WITH EXCESSIVELY HIGH OR LOW HUMIDITY,

. ALL GRADES OF 2» TIMBER MUST BE SPRUCE PINE FIR {(SPF) §2 OR BETTER AND FULFILL THE

RECURENENTS SHOWN BELOW.

PROVIDE TIMBER WHICH HAS ETHER BEEM GRADED OR TESTED AND CERTIFED WITH ALLOWABLE
STRESS RATHGS (PSI) OF:

Fbm 875 psi

Fi= 450 psi

FelB)= 1150 psi

Fclperp)= 425 p3i

[ 135 pw

= 1.400.000 psi

PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER & 2x PLATES:
SOUTHERN PINE §2 OR BETTER: Fb = 1,250PS\. E~ 1.500.000 PSI

. ENGINEERED LUWBER: BOISE CASCADE VERSA-LAM

— PO COLUMNS: Fb = 2,750psi, E = 1.803,000psi

— LVL BEAMS: Fb = 3,100 FSI, £= Z,000,000psi

WOOD CONNECTORS:
SIMPSON STRONG—TIE OR EQUAL AS INDICATED. SUGGESTED MODELS:
2x5. 28

HU26-2

213 ¢ 182104 OR W210
(2)2e10° HU210-2
STAIR STRINGER: LRU210Z

ALL WGOD ™ CONTACT WITH CONCRETE SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED
PRQVIDE SILL SEALS AT ALL STLS RESANG ON CONCRETE

LOMCRETE NOTES,

1.

2

L%

CONCRTIE WORM SHALL CONFORW TO "BLSLOING COOL ATOUREMENTE FOR RENFCACED
CONCRETE (A 318)," AND “SPECIRCAIONS FOR STRUCTURAL COMCAITE (AC 301).° SENERaL

PORTLAND CEMEMT SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C150 TYPE | OR N. AGGREGATES SHALL CONFORM
TO ASTM C33 CLASS IS

READY-MIX CONCRETE SHALL COMPLY WiTH MHE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM C94, AND AS
SPECINED HEREIN, PROVIDE BATCH TICKET FOR EACH BATCH DISCHARGED AND LISED IN_ WORK,
INDICATING  PROJECT NAME, MIX TYPE. M TIME, HATCH QUANTITY. AND FROPORTIONS QF
INGREDIENTS. JOB-SITE MIXING WILL NOT BE PERMITTED,

_ N LEU OF DESTRUCTIVE TESTING FOR PLACEMENTS OF LESS THAN SOcy, SUBMIT EVIOENCE OF

SATISFACTORY STRENGTH FOR EACH CLASS OR MY DESIGN OF CONCRETE TO BE USED TO

BURDANG OFFICIAL FOR APPROVAL,

5. REINFORCING BARS SHALL CONFORM TG ASTM 4515 GRADE 50 DEFURWED BARS AND SHALL BE
GETALED, FABRICATED AND FLACED /N ACCORDANCE WITH 401 3)S, LATEST EDNTION. WELDRNG OF
REINFORCEMENT SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED

6. CONCRETE MIX PESIGN

o STRENGTH: 4000 FSi 028 DAYS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE. (NON-SIRUCTURAL SITE
CONCRETE ._d HAVE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3000 PSI AND MAX W/C RATIO OF G.SS)

. WATTR
. ENTRANED & 6X &7 FOR CONCRETE EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR SOIL MAXIMUM 3%
st ﬂfgh

<

d.

L § INCHES BEFORS ADDDON OF HIGH RANGE WATER REDUCER QR PLASTICIZER

1. AD0 AR ENTRANING ADMITTURE AT MANUFACTURER'S PRESCRGBED RATID TO RESULT IN
9

h,

|
§
ﬂés

DT WAWEHG THE MBOVE MOTED AR CONTENTS.
3 THE ADDTON OF & MIDRANGE OR HIGH RANGE
WATER REDUCHG ADMIXTURE. MAGMUM SLUMP AFTER ADOIMON OF ADMUGURE SHALL 6E §

ACCEPTED Y THE ENGINEIR BEFORE UIING M WORK,
L MATER wA¥ DE SDOED AT THE PROJECT WIE ObLy F TRl Weowlu  SPECEND
T RATG AVD JLGMP ARL MOT EXCETDED, CONTRACTCR THEL MME BAITH

7 CONCRETE SHALL NOT BE PLACED IN WATER OR ON FROZEN SUBGRADE. CONCRETE SHALL BE
PLACED WITHOUT HORIZONTAL CONSTRUCTION JQINTS EXCEPT WHERE SHOWN OR NOTED
VERTICAL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS AND STOPS N CONCRETE WORK SHALL BE MACE AT MIOSPAN
OR AT PQINTS OF MINIMUM SHEAR,

8. MINIMUM CONCRETE PROTEGTIVE COVERING FOR REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE 45 FOLLOWS LANLESS
NOTED QTHERWISE:

0. SURFACES CAST AGANST AND PERMANINILY (N CONTACT WITH EARTH: 3 INCHES
b. FCRMED SURFATES B4 SONTAST wiTvd EARTM OR EXPOSED TO WEATHER: 2 INCHES
o, BURFACES WOT [N CONTACT WITH EARTM OR EXPOSED TO WEATHER: 15 INCHES
9. INSTALLATION OF REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE COMPLETZD AT LEAST 24 HOURS PRIOR TO THE

SCHEDULED CONCRETE PLACEMENT. NOTIFY EN®NETR FOR INSPECTION AT LEAST 24 HOURS
PRIOR TO THE SCHEDULED COMPLETION OF THE INSTALLATION OF REINFORCEMENT.
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} FIRST FLOOR_FRAMING PLAN }
S SCALE' 1/47 = 17—07 N

NOTES:

I, DIMENSIONS FOR SHAFT WALL SHQWN ARE m»wmﬂ ON SAVARIA V1504 VERTVICAL PLATFORM

LFT. CONTRACTOR TO FOR UFT REGARDLESS
OF MODEL SELECTED.

2, DESIGN INTENT IS TQO DISTURB AS UTILE OF THE EXISTING STAIR STRUCTURE AS
POSSIBLE EXISTING RISE/RUN IS TO BE MAINTAINED, AS ZRE EXISTING STRINGERS AND
ATTACHMENTS TO THE EXTSTING STRUCTURE.

3, DESKGN INTENT IS TG MODIFY EXISTING FLOOR JOISTS TO CONNECT THEM TO THE NEW
SHAFT WaLL IF THIS IS NOT FEASIBLE. CONTRACTOR TQ NQTIFY ENGREER AND FORTLAND
HOUSING AUTACRITY.

© (D GEDUETNE oTERMAE Mg A FLOOR REWORK FOR TOILET INSTALLATION

o TP
w.. “.h.,l. ._I_.l..ll'ﬁqotmm
-

bl

@ﬂ_mﬂ. FLOOR CONCRETE PART PLAN

-0/ SCALE: 1 /47 = 1'=07 S=-107

St noen v, LOST, JOIST
. S lx.\r.sn 104 HANGER, TYP.
RECONFIGURE TDF THG |

STEPS TO MATCH EXST = = £X05T. JOIST CONNECT TO NEW LEDSER
BUILD ON EXIST. LANDOG \-
Wm—’wp’ﬂﬂﬂagi TC | TR - ﬁﬁuﬂlnﬁ LEDGER AT SHAFT wall -
EDu. - TS _ FASTEN TO SHAFT STUDS WTH (2"

L3 ™ 2 UG SCREWS PER STUD. NN, (TYP.
a4 i BOTH LEDGERS)

S SLan
E
. F\PARTIAL PLAN AT STAIRS @
i ?ﬁ_ 3/8 = - hod
PORTLAND gvﬁugﬁ_q
PORTLAND, MAINE
FrA RVERTOMN HEAD START
BUILDING 4, UNITS 202 AND 104
SECOND FLOOR FRAMING PLAN STRUCTURIEFECORIGEAS
SCALE: 1/4" @ 1-0° P —— = L= Er
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FON

EMBED J¢ BARS INTO wALL 4"
MIN, WITH HILD HYZ00 A0-ESAT =

SEAL JOINT WITH SIKAFLEX Tk

ADA COMPLIANT
LANDING TO OCOR
[

s THROUGH BOLTS — (I} ROWS
Q.. BOLTS STAGGERED AT 12°5¢
3 1/ T3 /4 PSL
u 3 LT TR 3/4% THROUGH
@ucl.r £L SIDT OF POST
E 2n FRAMING

1/4%4” SPACER GLOCKS AT
TRAGGH BCLT LOCATIONS, TP,

STRUCTURAL FILL
EXIST, BLDG
FOUNOATION WALL
A N\SECTION SECTION
&Y SCAE 5/4 =1 ¢ S-tl (S SCALE: 574 =10 =l

% LFT SHAFT WALL FRAMING, BEYOND

{2} 2X10 LEDGER AT SHAST WALL — FASTEN TO EXTERIOR OF u« Wil TOP PLATE AND
VP BOARD. USE {2} 1/4"9 LAG SCREWS PER STUD. MIN » FRAMNG TO REMAIN
SECURD FLOQR FRAMING TO REMAIN — MODIFY S i
WHERE INTERRUFTED BY NEW LIFT SHAFT . uu.h..: THRGUEH 50UTS — {2)

O COLUMMS, PER LWL MANUF.
._4\ WG LENGTH

Sl ez picon i
5 S FRALNG Mﬂ..fh_ 3/4%14" LU B

= S
" _lflwmnu 12 _wma_.x
pEE OF

(2] 3/4% @ac.m
T—3 14275 1 /47
FSL POST.

31" DEPRESSION 1N
S8 — SEE PLAN
FOR OMENSIONS

PRESSURE TREATED Sl
SUATE, Trie, Wil 57872
ANCHOR ROTE @ 24%0c MRV,
WITH 47 MIN. DMBEDMENT

[2) 3/4'3 LAG SCREWS FOR
CONNELTING EXIST. STRINGER 1O
HEW SRS, TYP.

.m’zmo_u

\mi P *

Z 13 s, conmicten
n«n.._as..?..

-SMPSCH RPEZ POST BASE WrH

WML STUDS BEYOND {2} 1747 » 1 172 LENG
e TaPcon SCAENT AND
5 SWPECH SCS SCREWS INTD POST

f .,_.wm ~ \iwq”_.zﬁﬁu_sgunﬂu -
SISO SECTION

T e | \\\IE SLAB 53] SCALE: 3/4 =1 -0 s—-10t
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A L

TYPICAL ABBREVIATIONS PLAN GRAPHIC LEGEND SPECIFICATIONS
° AT i ] DASSON & WOH PLISTES A COMPOATES
NUMBER SOAP DISPENSER - LKIUID SOAP — STAINLESS STEEL MO 4 FINISH
“ PLUS OR WMINUS B DETALL PLAN (SATN)
w st o) F _ SEE SPECIFICATION SECTKON 0S100C FOR ROUGH CARPENTRY.
ALUM ALUNINUM = CABINETS — HUD SEVERE DUTY USE CABWETS. COLCGR. TO BE SELECTED Cesdn |4 COMEYME ECURCITNT
mann %Whm-uﬂm#cvm_mm CEILING BY THE DWNER FROM THE MANUFACTURER'S STANDARG COLORS.
GLG CEUNG WAL SECTION BASIS OF DESIGN ~ SAVARWA VISO4—STD HYDRAUUC VERTICAL LIFT
CLR CLEAR CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE WOOD FURRING, FLOCKING, SHIMS, AND PLATFORM. THE PLATFQRM 1S MADE TO 4#CCOMMODATE A WHEELCHAR
CMU ﬂuzoum_‘m WMASONRY UNIT x HANGING STRIPS AS REOUIRED FOR INSTALLATION FOR ALL ITENS WITHIN USER OR a PERSON WIH (MPARED MGEALITY.
coL COLUMN THE WORW SCORE. PROVIDE A PLUNB AND SQUARE HOISTWAY WITH SMQOTH INTERIOR
o oS x o X (NTERIOR ELEWATION SURFACES, INCLUDING FASCIAS OR FURRMG GF THE HOISTWAY INTERICR
r CERAMKC TILE DG 3 THTEWAL & wdeSTUET PROTFCTON TWO LEVELS SERVCED, ENTER/ENIT SAME SIDE
DEM CEMOUITION -+ Pif DEPTH IS TO BE 3° STANDARD.
wsn wﬁsﬂm% SEE SPECIFICATION SECTION 078413 PENETRATION FIRESTOPPING POWDER COAT FINISH {ALNOND BEIGE — STANDARD)
Er ErcH PHOTOGRAPH SEE SPECIFICATION SECTION 07B443 JOINT FIRESTOPPING CAB CONFIGURATION: SIDE CUARDS {F PLATFORM SHALL HAVE A STEEL
ELEC ELECTRICAL 42 1 el MM] HI
EQ EQUAL —&  waLTee N o L COUPAMOLE S, DOORS AND GATES: DOOR TYPE TO BE 80", 1-1/2 HR UL/ULS
EXST EXISTING AND WATH JONT SUBSTRATES UMDER CONDIMONS oF SERVCE AMD FIRE—RATED PRODOOR WITH CONCEALED HINGES AND A CONCEALED
Fo FLOOR DRAN Tt DEUCNSTIAED B ION-SEALANT MAWSFAETIRER, ELECTRO/MECHANICAL INTERLOCK, AUTOMATIC OPERATION WITW
m—u MVWOMOENXA_Z.UCE..H @ HA0R TAG BASED ON YESTING AND FIELD EXPERENCE MWMMWM_..‘WW WMO:mQﬁﬂ DOOR CPENER WITH BATTERY BACK-UP FOR
] FIN TUBE_RADITOR S, NS, 100/50, NF. SINGLE—COMPONENT. NONSAS, PLUS 503 FERCENT -
& GRAB BAR ® bhio reeoliores N0 :_zcm\wo PERCENT MOVEMENT CAPABILITY, NONTRAFFIC—UST. DO_NOT BEGIN INSTALLATION UNTIL HOISTRAY AND MACHINE ROOM HaS
GC. GENERAL CONTRACTOR NEUTRAL-CURING SIICONE JOINT SEALANT: ASTM C 926 TYPE S, B O R A RRERARED
GYF 80 GYPSUM_BOARD GRADE NS CLASS 100,50, USE NT SITE. DIMENSIONS SHALL BE TAXEN TO VERIFY THAT TOLERANCES AND
Jri) HAND DRYER & KEYED NOTES CLEARANCES HAVE BEEN MANTAINED AND MEET LOCAL REGULATIONS.
HGT HEIGHT PREPARE_ SURFACES USING THE METHODS RECOMUENDED BY THE
HR. HOUR o . MANUFACTURER FOR ACHIEVIMG THE SEST RESULT FOR THE SUBSTRATE
o e s p——f  DIMENSION UNT Drasim £; CPENINGS UNDER THE PROJECT CONDIIONS
_b.Wr.. .-“wnr.nnu..ann_. ELECTRICAL. FLUWTENG RODM HUNBER SEE SPECIFICATION SECTION 081113 HOLLOW LETAL DOORS &ND FRAMES
WFR WANTATTURER Ez=3) R nEsomaN SEE SPECIFICATION SECTION 087100 DQOR HARDWARE
o N cuSs i SEE SPECKFKATION SECTION 083813 FIRE RESISTANT GLAZING
WE et T ——— _H_ NOT IN SCOPE
MTOD MOUNTED DTSN 9; FINISHES
i METRL
Mnﬂn waT !.__nnax_ﬂ._.nr
s SEE SPECIFICATION SECTION 052900 GYRSUM BOARD
o PANTED BiBOSED SuRFACE SEE SPECIFICATION SECTION 96513 RESILUENT BASE AND ACCESSORIES
PLWD PLYWOOD
n«wu PANTLD asse FINISHES AS INDICATED N THE FINISH SCHEDULE, SEE A—501
RO ROUCH OPENING
STL SITEL ACOUSTICAL PANEL CEIUNG — TO MATCH EXISTING W LIKE WIND
T0 E OF
L3 toweL P
TESUE BigmEN METAL SUSPENSION SYSTEM = PROVIDE MANUFACTURER'S
— i 1 o%Mﬂ-WM.MH STANDARD DIRECT~HUNG METAL SUSPEWSION SYSTEMS GF TYPES.
DWR CISPENSTR /MESTE RESSFIACLE STRUCTURAL CLASSIFICATIONS. AND FINISHES INDICATED THAT
P TYPRIAL COMPLY WITH APPLCABLE REQUIREMENTS IN ASTM C £35/C635M
UND UALESS MOTCD OTHIRWSE
T wiNa CONECSTION TAE
“Wﬂ ﬁ* ™ FIELD PAINTING, COLORS TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER FRON MANUFACTURER'S
STANDARD OCLORS IN THE BEICE FAMILY — NO WHITES,
STEEL SUBSTRATES — EPOXY SYSTEN MPI BVF S.L
PRIME COAT — FRIMER, EPOXY, ANTI-CORRUSIVE. FOR
GENERAL NOTES: MV N0
—_— INTERMEIKATE COKT = EFQXY, MATCHING TGPCOAT.
1. ALL WORK 1S 70 BE PERFORMEO IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL PORTLAND. MAINE BUILDING CODES. MUSEG AND 2009 ICC REGULATIONS TORCOAT - EPOXY, GLOSS WPV #77
¥ EOAFRASTOR T0 WaT SUE aND SMALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS M THE FIELD. CONTRACTS 10 REPORT ALL DISCREPANGIES TO
FELONCR AND DWNERL .
3. BY EXTCUTNG THE CONTRACT THE CONTRACTOR REPRESENTS THAT THEY HAVE WISTTTD THE SITE AND HAVE FAMIUARIZED THEMSELVES WITH THE CYPSUM BOLAD SUBSTRATES — EPOIY SYSTEM W51 F
COMDITIONS. UNDER Waicn THE WORK 15 TO BE PEATDAMED, ©2E
“ %gvﬂgﬁﬁggnﬂgtﬂgifﬁmgé; THER CURRENT STATE CURRVY PRIVE COAT — PRIMER SEALER, LATEX, INTERIOR, NPI P50
CONSTRLCTION ACEPT WHERL SPTOINCALLY WOTED (W FME PROTECTICN GRARKGS. TGOS STNCUATIONS W TMIS IZOPC OF WO Wil mov INTERUEDIATE COAT — EFOXY, MATCHING TOPCOAT
MFTECT EXUSTING MZANS OF CORESS AND WEL NOT INCREAST OCCUPANDY o THE WORW AREA EXTSTING FIRE EXTNGUGHER LOCATIONS SHALL -
e, RS iy WOSITED OTMERMSE OFCCAT — EPOXY, GLOSS. WA §77.
5, DRAWNGS THAL NOT BE SCHED TO OSTAN DMEWDITNT.
& ToR SHALL TAKE ALL POLCAUTIONS TO PRESERVE AND MANTAN AU EXIZING COMDTIONS 70 ANY SURFACES WHACH Wil FEMAN EXPUSED
W THE FINEHIT WD, SURFACES DAMACED Y DEMOLITION WORK SMALL BE PATCHED 45 REQUIED 1D MATCH THE ADUCENT SURFACE. LASON 1. SeroNTES
7 .i.ﬂ:n§7g43§39i,ﬂ§==§hlﬂsﬁue.ﬂz§u§gnga?ga.oﬁs?
WS 10 BL TUSNED OWER 10 ﬁigggéﬂﬁmgﬂi?a?u.snorg_ﬁbﬂzgdmn?kﬁu
S O CARTFULY REMOVED 03 DLLVERED TC THE OWNER AT A LOCATIOR DRECTED BY THE SWNER TOILET MISSUE DISFENSER - DOUBLE ROLL — STANLESS STEEL, NO ¢
B, DINENSIONS ARE TAKEN TROM FACE OF FAESHID O TN, CLEAR DAMENSONS MRS TO FINGHID FACE OF CONSTRLTION AND SHUL TAE FIMISH (SATIN).

FRECIDEMNSE OVER ANY OTHER COWDMDM

9. MLRO nﬁmgiag?ﬁn«dﬂg PASTITON. 10 BE 47 UN.O, PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER — SINGLE FOLD - STAINLESS STEEL, NO. &

10, AL RO, 7O CLOSEST PRETIMON PULL SIOE SOE 12° UKD, FINISH (SATIN)
" Egikuaggn%%gkﬁﬂgﬁiazﬁbzéid
12 SEF DRAWNG A-507 TOR ROOM fifets SOHCOULE AND FMIGHES

14, ﬂ%ﬂqﬂitrﬁgngiﬂﬁﬁﬁrﬁu uﬁn%:ﬁso:
SR ML INDICATED SUTRF, TUCH A WTTFIOR WALLS. COUIYGS, SWD DOOS FRAMES. T PORTLAND HOUSING AUTHORITY

! PORTLAND. MAINE

PHA RIVERTON HEAD START
BUILDING 14, UNITS 102 AND 104
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+ w.w 337w . " j_|lm
2 T I

. 317 Wi
FOLONG DOOR

@Q:mku DOORWAY AND DEPTH
BOALLNTS

I | *=12" (F THE DOOR
11 HAS SOTH A CLOSER
' AND A LATCH.

| |

e &

187 MIN,
| 24* PREFERRED
I

I NOTE: PULL SIDE
Y=43" MIN F DOOR

HES BOTH A LATCH

AND A CLOSER.

NQTE:
X=36" MIN IF Ym507:
K=42" NIN IF Y=548".

PUSH SIDE NOTE: PULL SIDE
Y=48" 88 IF THE
DOOR HAS & CLOSER
LAFCH-SOf APPRDASHES — SwNENG DOOR

NOTE:
Y=54° 4N IF THE
DACR HAS A CLOSER.

@ DOORWAY APPROACH CLEARANCES
-NTS

NGTE: IF X>153%, THEN &M
ADDITIONAL MANEUVERING
CLEARANCE OF 127 SHALL BE

WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE REQUIREMENTS

NOTES;
1. SEE DRAWNG A—0C1 FOR GENERAL NOTES,
LEGEND. AND ABBREVIATIONS.

PORTLAND HOUSING AUTHORITY

PORTLAND. MAINE

PHA RIVERTON HEAD START

BUILDING 14, UNITS 102 AND 104

PLEASE NQTE: T8 OOCMIENT AT NOT
ACCURATELY REPRECE AT THE FIRAL DOCUNENT.

TYPICAL ACCESSIBLE CLEARANCES




3 Bt

LESEND, NOTFS:
”‘u@ = NOT IN SCOPE DR NO WORK IN THIS ARER, SEE 1S-10] FOR LFE SAFETY PLAN.

SEE SHEET A-GO! FOR GENERAL NOTES, LEGEND AND ABBREVATIONS.
SEE DRAWING A—002 FOR TYPICAL ACCESSIRLE CLEARANCES.

.

2

||||| = MEMS TO EE REMOVED >
4, SEE A-501 FOR WALL TYPES, FINISH SGHEOULE AND DOOR SCHEDULE.

s.

L3

7.

@ — ASBESTOS CONTANING FLOOR NATERIALS. . mmuqﬂii%uﬁhm TQ VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TGO STARTING
COORDINATE WITH MECHANICAL. ELECTRICAL AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

. CONTRAGTOR WILL BE RESFONSHLE FOR FIMOWM, OF CESTING FINISH
FLOORING AS WELL AS ASEBESI05 CONTAMNATED TIE 4ND MASTIC WITHIN
THE EXISTING. ABANDONED FLDCRING SYSTEM(S). ASBESTOS
CONTAMINATED MATERIALS TO BE REMQVED IN ACCORDANCE WATH ALL
LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL REGULATIONS

a ALL SXISTING WALL OR CELING MOUNTED [TEMS WTHIN THE AFFECTED
AREA OF WORK AAE TO BE REMOVED AND RETURNED TO OWNER FO®
RZTINSTALL ~ THESE {TEMS INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, DRY ERASE
BOARDS. PKTURES, CLOCKS. MIRRORS, ETC ALL APPUCABLE ITEMS TO
BE YERIFED 4T PRE-BID WALKTHROUGH.

DEuE TOK WV KOTE:

[7] REMOVE EXISTING INTERIOR DOGR. FRAME, AND ASSOCIATED HARDWARE
RETURN TC OWNER.

REMOVE EXISTING STUDS, DRYWALL AND ASSOCIATED INSULATION {IF
PRESENT)

REMOVE PORTION OF EXISTING WALL AS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION OF
NEW DOOR,

REMOVE EX!STING UPPER CABINETS COMPLETE.

REMOVE BASE CABINETS AND COUNTERTOF COMPLETE

REMOVE STOVE AND RETURN TO OWNER

REMOVE DXSTING INTERIOR FRAMED OPENING AND TRIM COWPLETE
REMOVE HALF HEIGHT WALL COMPLETE
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1
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] REMOVE EXISTING COMBUSTIELE STAIR TREADS, RISERS AND HANORALS
COMPLETE. LEAVE STRINGERS INTACT. PREPARE EXISTING STAIR
ﬂ_xm‘_‘ Tlroom Umgo_lm.:oz ﬂgz STRINGERS AND SUPPORTS FOR NEW. NOW—COMBUSTIBLE TREAD AND

RISER CONSTRUCTION,
ae1 -0

REMOVE FLCORING AND SUBFLODRING AS REQUIRED TO REACH
CONCRETE SLAB FOR UFT PREPARSTION. SEE STRUCTURAL FOR
ADDIONAL MNFORMATICN. COORCINATE FLOCRING REMOVALS wiTH
ABATEMENT WORK.

REMOVE CARPET FLOOR FINISH AND SUBFLOOR AS REQUIRED FOR
INSTALLATION OF LIFT. SEE STRUCTURAL FOR ADDITICNAL RNFDRMATION.

ADATE EXISTING TILE, MASTIC AND ANY SUBFLOORMG AND ADHESWE TO
CONCRETE SLAB COMPLETE

~DEOUTT ALTERNATE 1

ABATE EXISTING CARPET AND UNDERLYING TILE, MASTIC AND ADHESTVE
TO FLOQR DECKING COMPLETE.

UMIT OF FLCORING REMQVAL.
REMQVE EXISTING FLOOR LQUVERS COMPLETE.
REMOVE EXISTING TOILET, SALVAGE AND QLEAN FOR REWSTALLATION.

REMOVE FINISH FACES. BOTH RIDES, TO STUDS FOR PREPARATION CF
NEW RATED WALL TYPE. SEE A-101 AND A-501.

REMOVE ARE4 OF EXTERIOR GRADE IN PREIPARATION FOR NEW RAMPS.
SEE STRUCTURAL.

REMOVE EXISTING PANIC HARDWARE FRON DOOR.

REMGVE ﬂwmﬁuz OF FLOOR STRUCTURE TO ACCOMMODATE TOILET.
SEE 5-101.

BEEEE B & 8

REMOVE EXISTING AREA OF DRYWALL TO ACCOMMCGDATE INSTALLATION OF
STRUCTURE. SEE S—101.

REMOVE EXISTING VERTICAL CHASE AND ASSOCIATED PLAN
VERTICAL PIPING. SEE MECHANICAL.

B3 ROJOVE PORTION OF CEILNG IN PREPARATION FOR
NEW DRYER VENT (HASE. COORDINATE WITH MECHANICAL
AND ELECTRICAL.

@ PROVIDE UNDERCUT AT EXISTING DOOR IN
PREPARATION FOR NEW SWOKE SWEEP.
CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY DBMENSIONS
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oEDLCT NAT —_—— Pt B e e Rt B v wus 2 SEE SHEET A-00! FOR GENERAL NGTES LEGEND
———— . _. i T = = 28] fem=m Lr== ~ — AND ASSREVIATIONS
| e—— = o] I o — .\ 3. SEE DRANING A-002 FOR TYFICAL ACCESSIBLE
| Y ! | IBH i e CLEA]
s A 2B : ! 0 4. SEE A-S01 FOR WAL TYPES. AINISH SCHEDULE AND
) | — i ! DOOR SCHEDULE.
I > | E o 5. CONTRACTOR 7O VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS
 TE e | RELEILA
i = i3 L AET 6. COORDIMATE WITH MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND
- 1 ' = A STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
!_T.aaosm. T @ “ @ | @. b 7. ALGN ALL NEW WALLS WITH EXISTING WALL FACES
“ ] 2'=3" WHERE APPLICABLE
1= r...m_@u ._. [\ £ 3 8. PATCH AND REPAR ALL EXISTING WALLS AS
H __ 58 P8R P T l NECESSARY TO MAKE SWMOOTH FQR NEW PAINT
b L 5" e
E = U — o 9. CONTRACTOR T0 PROVIDE FIRE RATED BLOCKING FOR
Mavlu\“\\m\\ Av F iy I AL PROPOSED INSTALLATION TTZUS.
i = - KEYFR NOTES,
! o s . Lﬂ NG SeFeT
| i o1 1o =l MECAE T REMNN () INSTALL VCT PROVIDED BY DWNER
£ A.H_...@.._ _BnLc a (2) P EXISTING DOOR AND FRAME OPENING WITM WALL
1= = = TYPE 1 AND PAINT WALL TO MATCH EXISTING.
. At a k=] 1
) o 1 =N PROVIDE_ NECESSARY BLOCKING WITHIN EXTSTING WALL
e YL Te GEY % 1 ® FER_LFT MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS. USE FIRE
— . 9 B I— ) |F=<== RATED MATERIALS. AS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
@) "5 7 | = "y A RATINGS, PATCH AND PANT WALL A5 REQUIRED. SFE
SE 3 | == 1 .@s rl_.\» wmt.if.l e — — STRUCTURAL.
g o — = ) act AT
ﬁ\.—l y e = i EXTEND FIPE CHASE ST i & chomEnP COLUMN TO BE FURRED DUT SEE
CRETING SOFFIT "o E )
THALE TO zﬂ-ﬁ @%4 \u T PROPQSED FIRST FLOOR {5) PROVIDE AND INSTALL NEW “HUD SEVERE DUTY USE™
P . QUERMEAD CABINETS. COLOR BY OWNER.
i B ¥ £ REFLECTED CEILING PLAN B0 Cighers col
A3 AT O & ﬁw_.z.r NEW OWNER ..vﬂvaacmu Scz_.mﬂovorﬁu-w
UD SEVERE DUTY USE™ BASE CAGINETS. C
PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN T e oA
"=1'-Q"
s 1. COORDINATE ALL FIXTURES AND DEVICES WITH [0 ,.".%_Mm.c. VERTICAL WHEELCHAR LIFT, BASTS OF DESEEN
ELECTRICAL. SHAW! VER
. —1L, I A ITRAN|
2. NEW ACT SYSTEM TQ MATCH EXISTING ACT SYSTEM wmﬂ_nh«n thz.»znm 5 s:mmx Eﬂx%,mm; nﬁmﬁ__.l_nznmtaumr
3 PATCH AND FINISH EXISTING CEILNGS AS REQUIRED @ PROMIDS AND INSTALL 5/8" TYPE "t~ GYPSUM TO ARE AS FOLLOWS:
e SLOSED LEIERSOE Rrisme . a3 CLEAR INSIDE €AB WIDTH
£ INSTAUL WASHER AN TRYER PROVIDED BY OWNER. - B 547 CLEAS (NSIDE CaD LENGTH
i * C: 53-1/2°  FINISHED RuNwaY WIDTH
5 (@ PROVDOE AND INSTALL §76™ CLEAR SOFFIT/CHASE. » D 59-5/15" FINSSHED RUNWAY LENGTH
2] - E 27-9/16"  TOWER CENTERUNE
e FIRE SMOKE SEAL AUL PENETRATIONS TO MATCH 5 N
@ ENSTING AND NEW PARTMITION TYPES. - F 0-3/% DOOR CENTERLINE
@ CUT FORTION OF WALL ASSEMBLY TOQ 0 INSTALL OWNER PROVIGED VwCT TILE FOR KITCHEN
ACCOMMODATE DRYER VENT. AREA. SEE A=50T
— e o QVERHEAD SOFFIT FULL LENGTH OF WALL AND FROVIOE AND INSTALL NEW TREAD ND RISER
o = Ze WOGD $Z FLGOR 70 CETUNG TO SUPPORT INSTALLATION. SEE ® ASSEMBLY WHILE MANTANING EXISTING RISE / RUN
> TTUS FRAUNG M~—I01. AND E-101. OF STAIRWELL SEE A-507 FOR DETALS. COURDINSTE
LT @ CUT AND RIMOVE PORTION OF WALL AND FLOGR ST CTLRACIDRAMNGSS
3 PR BOARD O ACCOUMQDATE WASHING NACHINE INSTALLATON. @35 PROVIDE ND. INSTALL MANDRAIL AT 347 ABOVE STAIR
NOTE: SMOKE SEAL PULL COORDINATE WITH MECHANICAL, SLOPE TD MEET CODE.
PERIMETER
PROVIDE AND INSTALL 2X4 ACT SYSTEM, ALIGN PROVIDE AND INSTALL PRI AND PAINT TQ WALLS
~SOFFIT SECTION DETAIL B i ety Waah R e
S0V SCALES 1 17271 -0 iz FADVOE AND INSTALL 3/8° TYPE X GYPmun 1O PATCH AND FILL PENETRATION TQ BE FLUSH WITH
NOTE: _,.Mmm,oﬂw _%:z.rmm SIALAR 24 ﬁmém __u_.n-n ﬂnﬂﬂﬁﬂﬁ%ﬁﬁ @ FMNISH SUBFLOOR / WOOD DECKING LAVER. PROVIDE
JCTHON AT PLYWQC SEALAN'
FRE-SCMED PERIMETER AROUND STAIRWELL. BLOCKINETEE e g
R PROVIDE_ TRANSITION STRIP AT INTERIOR CONDTIONS
€3 PROVIDE AND INSTALL 5/8” GYPSUM TO @ AMD A THRESHOLD FOR EXTERIOR COMDITIONS.
. UNDERSIDE OF RCOF STRUCTURE FOR 1HR
== 6=4 SwHT FIRE-AATED ASSEMBLY. ARESEAL PERIMETER. {4 PROVIDE AND INSTALL GYPSUM SOFFIT IN LIKE KIND
AN MATY e WITH ISTING
] CoLoR oY OMER) @) eRovDE anD PSTAL 8/8° DYoSUN 1O UL SoPrT EXCEND SO 10 ABUT KW WAL To
= I S LUMN
| ~EXST MIRROR e CT ENCLOSE PIPING. SEE MECHANICAL.
| ~2X5T DISPENSER 3 PROVIDE AND INSTALL TWO NEW TREADS. MATCH

EXISTING RISE/RUN OF STAIRWELL
\Iﬂ-ul. DISPENSER
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DO0X SCHEDULE .
TOGR | DOGR | DGOR P TRAML WARGWARE R
TION HT | WIDTH| THICKNES: GLAZING HEAD DT <lauB OTL OTeS
L) . e k S | wavemas | Pk | TeE MATERLL, | MINSK | VWPE 2 _ = _ ST LAEEL il 1. AL SUB—SURFACES TO BE ROUGHED & SANDED TD PROMIDE AN EVEN
Tot | HEAD START 1C2 TO VESTBULE 101 | &—8 |$=07] 01 3/4" | WM AT [ =] H PANT [ 3/A-501 | 47a-%01 | #3_| 45 um SURFACE AS NEEDED CLEANED AND PROPERLY PREPARED TO RECEVE
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T HEAD START P R I - - i
T - NPl R N I I N R N N 7 2 B S TS T SO0, 0 o A T e
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DOOR TRANSTIONS. {NSTALL PER WANUFACTURERS DETAILED INSTRUCTIONS
1084 |  ADA LFT DOOR — FIRST LANDING - - - - - - - - - - - - -
4. UNLESS STATED CTHERWISE. ALL FINISHES ARE TO REQUIRE SAMPLES THAT ARE
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1C6 FOJD PREP 103 TG EXTERIOR EXISTNG # S AL WCT AND PAINT TO BE PROVIDED BY OWNER
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ROCM FINISH SCHEDULE
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O] ® ® 200 ~\DETALL — DOOR JAMB el i«
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I . [5C  LoRAMON/ LOCARES . 3 VIBRATION TSOLATOR PROJECT COMPLENON,
BRltes 3reafiny omessume oo 5% ow pRrssuRE STEMM 2 TNPERAIURE SENSOR, TERMOSTAT | vy FuBMIBLE DUCT T e 19 PROVDE #S-BULT DRAMNGS AT THE COMPLETION OF THE
P T o S R i B e chue e IS e ———  DIRECTION OF FLGW OF PIPE o
WG LVG LEANG TSP i RESSL
EA CACH, EXWAUST 38 W9 LEMNS WET SR8 ™ o P &S 2 UtRECE 1= PIPE PICH UP IN DIRECTION OF FLOW Tan i LI
BT DNEGNG % TOIPCUIRE LWT  LEMAND WATER TEMPCWATORE | Uk UNIT_ AEATER ERH STARTER /DISCONNECT
S L Sanon MANUF  RUNUTASTURER uL UNDERWRITERS LABORATCRY —I=0% PIPE PTICH DOWN IN DIRECTION GF FLOW 1, RNSTALL ALL EQUIPMENT ACCOROING TQ MAINE STATE PLUNMBING
mwn mﬂ‘ﬂ.ﬂ.«h?ﬁﬁ« RaTtaT ﬁ i AN " «>< ﬁﬂ - —q— PUMP COOES AND MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS
& LAMUL PRETSUAL SAOP BLE & FUSOMATIC VALVE 2 ACCESS AND CLEARANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED AROUND ALL
o %ﬁn«u@mwﬂ. +COL TENPERATURE umu ..co.u BTw PER MOUR «m_. ﬁ.ﬁf DAMPER | C] AFFERENTIAL PRESSURE CONTROWLER EQUIPMENT AND DEMICES THAT WILL REQUIRE TESTING, INSPECTION.
T v @g LR 2 A ®  FLOW MEASURING STATION MAINTENANCE. AND REPAIR
BEv  ELANON HEA AT ML VEREY T RED =] PRESSURE SENSOR 3. UNIONS SHALL BE INSTAULED IN WATER SUPPLY PIPING WiTHIN 12
Eiu  EVRENE eens oing vpvssr| MO MOTOEZED TaPeR v @ TEMPERATURE SENSOR FEOPET T N HZOURE. SHAICE oY REMGAL G
A ’ REQUIRE SERVICE BY REMOVAL OR
BN e Reover wniron UE? Tt w iereue ~{- <0 CEUNG SuPPLY DIFTLSER W/ oo
ESP  EXTESNAL STATIC PRESSURE MFG  MANUFACTURER we WATER GOLUNN T & DIRECTION SHOWN BY ARROWS 4. WATER HAMMER ARRESTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS CLOSE AS
B B e MIN M EUTES W  JalcEsl e . POSSBLE TO MY QUICK—ACTNG ALVES TO ABSORS WATER
EWC  ELECTRNC WATER LOOLER m?  METER_SQUARED WE WALL FAN “ 123 RECTCUUR To ROUND i
EWT n__.tp_..h WATDR TEMSEMAILRE om  MILMETER WG WATER GAUGE SURNMTTELS
S g i Y @ cowee 1o seme
&P WOW  MAeE_UP_WATER WS AR PRISSUNE bRoP NUNE CENTRIFUGAL FAN I, SUBMIT MANUFACTURER'S PROOUCT DATA, INSTALLATION
wr WEIGHT n LECyCERT m._-m_umchuv:azm. _wwﬁ. o”w;:az AND MAINTENANGE DATA. INCLUDING
4215 EACH MATERIAL PROTUCT, AND PIECE
OF EQUIPMENT USED FOR APPROVAL BY DESIGN ENGINEER.
2. PROVIDE THREE (3) OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUALS THAT
INCLUOE_SHOP DRAWINGS. WIRING DIAGRANS. SPARE PARTS LISTS,
AS—BUILT DRAWINGS, AND MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.
DUCTWORA STHEoLS VECH/NICA. UNETYPE LEGEND
STING
vo e RADIUS ELBOW mmv ) RELRUEIAIST 5 g EAIR N S PORTLAND HOUSING AUTHORITY
||||||| PORTLAN
BT TaKE-FF RETURN/EXHAIST — TS T B FEGQVED 10, MAIME
D, SOUARE ELEOW = DUCT DOWN & nﬂa._.ﬂunuﬁ_gla,a PHA RIVERTON HEAD START
%_.: cowysTE TORRG <zﬁm.uw : Rise) oF ororlo) ST BULDING 14, UNITS 102 AND 104
NG DERLER o MECHANICAL LEGEND, NOTES,
SPLT TAKE-GFF o GENERAL NOTES, 2DBREVIATIONS AN SYMBULS j .
W/ BRANCH m»;nmzm BULLHERD TPUT oﬂmﬂmgmr. R Qo._r_hu..u.m SUPPLY DUCT UP APPLY TO MECHANICAL ORAWINGS MAAKED Mil. ’ ABBREVIATIONS
SUPPLY S o AEnELE: ouCt SUPPLY DUCT DOWN HOWEVER. ALL ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS MAY SLEASE NOIT: T15 DOGLMENT MAY NOT ot
NOT BE APPLICABLE TO THIS PARTICULAR PROJECT. ASCURATELY REFRESCNT THE FIMAL COGMMCNT
THEY ARE PROVIDED FOR GENERAL REFERENCE D, St GRED AR COrt. e

M-001

ol 3 it
ONLY. | PROVIOLDTY TS GRFICE aAY €8 TTLITES FOR COMPOETY |ty
1 m:DOING OR CONSTRUGTION PURPOSED englreering |




FIRST FLOOR MECHANICAL FLOOR PLAN — DEMOLITION

NOTES:

1. RIFER TO M=-001 FOR LESEND, NOTES, &ND
ABBREIATION].

2 CUT. PATCH, AND RESTORE WALL, FLOOR, AND
CEILING FINISHES FOR AL, MECHANICAL WORK
AS NECESSARY.

2 CLEAN & FLUSH EXISTING WATER PIFING
AFFECTED BY THIS SCOPE OF WORK.
INCLUDING SPRINKLER, POTABLE WATER, AND
HEATING HOT WATER. DHSINFECT POTASLE
WATER PIPING PER PLUMBING CODE.

4, PERFOAM HYDROSTANIC PRESSURE TESTING
FOR ALL MODIFIED PIPING SYSTEMS FER
RELEVANT CODES

DEMCUION WOvED WOTES:

[ RELOCATE SPRINKLER RISER TO
ACCOMMODATE, STAIRWAY MGDIRICATIONS.

E ABANDONED FORCED HOT AR GRRLES N
FLOOR TO BE REMOVED.

(3] BASEBOARD RADIATOR TO REMAN.

[#] THERMOSTAT TO REwAN

[5] BASEBOARD RADIATOR TO BE REWQVED.
[E] THERMOSTAT TO BE RELOCATED.

[7] eorer To REMaN

[B] DOMESNC WATER HEATER TO REMAN
(3] SPRINKLER SERVICE TO REMAN.

{ig ABANDONED GOMESTIC HOT WATER HEATER
TO REMAN

(1) REMOVE SPRINKLER PIPING.

|1Z] REMOVE SPRINKLER HEAD AND CAP BRANCH
AT WA

[[3] DISCONNECT NATURAL GAS PIPING 1O STOVE
IN JOTCHEN. ABRNDON PIFING ROUTED THRU
CEILNG SOFFTT, CAP BOTH ENDS.

@ TUT BACK BASEBOARD RADWTOR ENCLOSURE
FOR NEW wall LOCATION. REMOVE PIPING
BACK T OVERHEAD SOFFIT,

[J DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE NQ 3: EXISTING TOKET
TO BE ROTATED 9T CLOCKWISE SEE S$—101
FOR PORTION OF FLOOR TO 8E SAW CUT 10
ACCOMMUDATE FDR ADJUSTWENT OF TOILET
PLANGE

[18] ROMOVE NATURAL GAS PRESSURE REDUCING
VALYE AND PIFPING BACK TO INSIDE WALL
AND CAP,

[17) EXSTNG TUg TO REMAN

E DEDUCTIVE &I TERNATE NO REMOVE
SPRINKLER HEAD AND CAP BRANCH AT MAMN.

PORTLAND HOUSING AUTHORITY

PORTUAND. MAINE

PHA RIVERTON HEAD START

BUILDING 14, UNITS 102 AND 104

SECOND FLOOR MECHANICAL FLO

OR PLAN — DEMOLITION
=
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218021,001
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FIRST FLOOR MECHANICAL FLOOR PLAN
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FINNED TUBE RADIATOR SCHEDULE

T wanUFaCTURER
capacy | awv | TUBE SIZE | Fins | FIM DS (INCH H
NI NO [tz oes 7| (W) | PER FT | xomoey | FOMS Eo&g. oS
FTR-1 80 17e 34 s0 |234=384] 2 _ Ern.,zcxwanrnnm 13
|
NOTES:
1. PROVIDE FULL BACK FLATE AND RADITOR COVER
2. PROVIDE CU/AC FINTUBE ELEWENTS.
3. INSTALL WANUAL AR VENT.
PANEL RADIATOR SCHECULE
O yeonr | owr | uwr | camacry g
UmIT NG| SRE ¥ AND MODEL NOTES
(NPT (N} CF) | CF) | {(oTu/FT/MR) [0}
PR=1 1/2 k2 183 163 70 RUNTAL WF=3 1.2
NCOTES:
1. INCLUDE 1,/8% WANUAL VENT.
2. COUDR: WHITE. STANDARD.
KEYED NOTE:
(T) WANGPATTURTAS KAME M MODEL WULBIR ARE LSED
FOR CESCHIPINE PURFPOSES OXRLY ANT ARE INTENDED
O WDICATE THE STANGARS OF WATDRW OR 43TCLLS
AEQURED. DESCN 15 PREDICATED A7OUND LSTED
MANLIFACTURERS. &S NOTED 0N SCHEDULES JND 5
MGT STENDED O LMIT THE CONTRACTOR T0 ONE
MANUFACTURER UMLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
-

FINNED ELEMENT

FINNED TUBE_& PANEL RADIATOR DETAIL

s

\liﬂ- RADIATOR

1. PANEL RADIATOR SHALL BE MOUNTED 3 INCHES
ABOVE THE INSULATEG WWR PIPE SHOWN IN DETAL

PANEL RADIATOR DETAIL

SCALE NCHE

SCALE: 17 = 1"=07

.an!-uxz.n

NOTES:

H REFER TO W-001 FOR LEGEND, NCTES AND
ABBREVIATIONS.

2. ALL HOT WaTER PIPING SHALL SE TYPE L

3 ALL SPRINKLER PIPING SHALL BE STEEL AND
WATCH EXMSTING, ALL NEW SIDE WALl HEADS
SHALL MATCH EXTSTING. APPROXIMATE HEAD
LOCATIONS SHOWN. LOCATE AND INSTALL PER
NFPA 13,

KEYED NOTSS:

{1) RELOCATED SPRINKLER RISER. RECONNECT T0
SPRINKLER PIPING ON 1ST ANO 2NO FLOORS AND
EXTEND MAIN QN 2N0 FLOOR.

(@ ©AP OR ALUG BRANCH PIPING

{3 DEDUSTIVE ALTERNATE NO.3: RELOCATED TOULET
RECONNECT WATER AND SANITARY RELOCATE
FLANGE AS NEEDED TO WEET CLEARANCE
REQUIREMENTS,

(&) CONNECT TQ EXISTING w SUPPLY aND RETURN Td|
FIPE WMAINS ASSOLATED WITH THE 20NE PUMP
SERVING THIS AREA

(5) PROVIOE PVC JACKET ON BXPOSED HOT WATER
PIPES NEAR FLOOR (N BATHROSM.

(E) RELOCATE THERMOSTAT AND ASSOCIATED WIRING
{Z) PROVIDE SIDEWALL SPRINKLER WEAD
{B) RELOCATE BRANCH PIPING.

(3) EXTEND PPE ENCLOSURE TO MATCH EXISTING
SOFFIT.

(D) ABANDCN NATURAL GAS PIPING ROUTED THRU
CENING SOFFIT. CAP SLFPLY IN BOILER ROON &NDH
INSIDE KITCHEN WAL

() PROVIDE WALl PANEL BASEBOARD, TIE INTO
ADIAGENT BASEBOARD HWS/R THRU @ALL
INSULATE NG PVG JACKET EXPOSED PIPING

WAY BLOCK ACCESS TD UNDER STAIR AREA.
WSULATE AND PVC JACKET EXPGSED PIPING.

@%ﬁ&.;i%“

TAL COUNG_TRE AW DRYWALL CTIUNG 70

TIE WEW WASHER DRAN AND WATER LWES MNTO
EHSTwG DRAN, YDE. A WATSH PRk,

§% DEDUCTVE ALTERNATE NO 1; PROVIDE RECESSED
WASHING MACHINE GUTLET BOX IN WALL FOR HOT
& COLD WATER., & DRAIN CONNECTIONS.

G5 DEDUCTME A TERNATE 80,1 FIECTRIC DRYER
VENTING TO BE 4 ALUMINUM DUCT, SIZED &
INSTALLED PER NANUFACTURER INSTRUCTIONS.
INSTALL CLEAN-OUT AT BASE OF RISER. PROVIDE
HARD DUCT IN VERTKCAL AND HORIZONTAL SOFFITS.

48 DEDUCTIVE sLTERNATE Mo.1: EXTERIOR DRYER VENT
TERMINATES WITH GRAVITY DAMFER AND WALL CAP.

@ DECOCTIE MIODTE MO PROVIDE SIOEWALL

(@ SPRINKLER PIFING DROP DGWN AND NE-IN TQ
EXISTIRG FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION.

{9 ROUTE HWS/R FROM BASEBOARD RADIATOR UP
THROUGH WALL TO TIE INTQ EXSTING HWS/R IN
SOFFIT OVERHEAD.

PORTLAND HOUSING AUTHORITY

PORTLAND, MAINE

PHA RIVERTON HEAD START

BUILDING 14, UNITS 102 AND 104
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LEGEND ABBREVIATIONS GENERAL NOTES
@ Hy_ NON—FUSED SAFETY SWITCH P AMPERE 1. AL GENERAL NOTES. SYMBOL USTS AND DETALS ARE TO 17, MANUFACTURERS NAME AND MODEL NUMBERS ARE USED
N\ ~— NEMA ENCLOSURE AFF ABCVE FINISHED FLOOR BE CONSIDERED AS APPLICAELE TQ ALL EIECTRICAL THROUSHOUT THE PROJECT FOR DESCRIPTVE PURPOSES
ANPERE RATING AT ABOVE FINISHED GRADE wmmn_zn_mﬂwﬂ Wx_m PROJECT. | SIBOLS aho ONLY AND AR INTENDED TO INDICATE THE STANDARD OF
st . A AUTHORITY FAVING JURTSDICTION EV HOWN ON THIS SHEET NATERIAL OR ARTICLES REQUIRED DESIGN IS PREDICATED
EF%S FUSED SAFETY SWITCH. TOP NUMBER INDICATES AC ANPERE INTERRUPTING CARACTY REFERENCE ONLY AND DQ NOT NDICATE THEIR AROUND USTED WANUFACTURERS AS NOTED ON
SWITCH AMPERE RATNG, LOWER NUMBER INDICATES AWG AMERICAN WIRE GAUCE INCORPORATION IN THE DESIGN SCHEDULES AND NMOTES AND IS NOT INTENDED TG UMIT
FUSE RATING BFG EELOW FINISHED GRADE THE CONTRACTOR TG ONE MANUFACTURER

NEMA ENCLOSURE

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, MEMa 5—20R
Fue QP PNSTALLED ON EMERGENGY CIRCUIT
1G = ISQULATED GROUND
S — SWITCHED RECEPTACLE

Pw__ GFCI DUPLEX RECEFTACLE, NEMA 5—20R
TS~— WEATHER PROOF

¢ POWER RECEFTACLE, 249 VOLT NEMA
CONFIGURATION A4S NOTED

mr PANELBOARD, NORMAL PGWER
[  JUNCTION BOX
(@a, MANUAL LOTOR STARTER, TOSSLE OPERATED,
SINGLE PHASE. 12 OR 3 POLE AS REQUIRED
GVERLQAD PROTECTIGN
[5 254 UGHT FIcTURE
T x4 LIGHT FIXTURE
25 5 WAL MOUNTED PIXTURES
@ COUNG MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE
g EXT SIGN, WAL MOUNTED
$P  DUAL HEAD EMERGENCY UGHT BATTERY PACK
—d  REMOTE ENERGENCY LISHTING HEAD
. HOME RUN

E SINGLE_POLE TOGGLE SWITCH
NDICATES CONTROLLED. FIXTURE

5, 3-waY TOGGLE SWITCH
17} ELEPHONE SERVICE ENTRANCE CABINET

¥ TELEPHONE SYSTEM WALL JACK
[FAF] FIRE ALARM CONTRGL PANEL
] FIRE ALARM MANUAL PULL STETION

T ML ALRN HORN/TRUST NOTIICATION. APPLENCE

Qv SNOKE DETEGTOR. CELING NOUNTED
NTa T aUNMILARY CONTACT
A5 — AIR_SBMPUNG
P — PHOTCELECTRIC SMOKE
E - WRED FOR ELEVATOR REGALL
BT - SEAM TRANSMITTER
BR - BEAM RECEMER
64S DETECTOR
€O — CARBON MONDXIDE
£02 = CARBON DICXIDE
NOZ — NIROGEN DIOXIGE
Gva/xmha CETECTOR
/ INDICATES TELPERATURE SETTING (IN FAHRENHETT}
F — FIXED TEMPERATURE
R - DETECTOR MEAT/RATE OF RISE
R/C — DEVECTOR/HEAT RATE COMPENSATION
R/T - DETECTOR/HEAT COMBIRATON
E'— INTERFACE TO ELEVATOR

LINE TYPES

- EXSTING
WEW
- ————=————— DDJOLMON
—_—— T
—— i —— — PART PLAN (AT

C CONDUIT

CRTY CABLE TELEVISKON

<B CIRCUIT BREAKER

o CLOSED THRCUIT TELEVISION
cPT CONTROL POWER TRANSFORMER
cr CURRENT TRANSFORMER

cu COPPER

DACT DIGITAL ALARM COMMUNICATOR TRAMSABFTER
[o=] DIRECT BURIED

DEsc DISCONNECT

ON DOWN

ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING
ELECTRIC WATER COCLER
ELECTRIC WATER HEATER
EQUIPMENT

EXISTING

FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATOR
FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL
FURNISHED BY OTHERS
FLGOR

FURNISHED WITH EQUIPMENT
FUSE

GROUND

GENERATOR

GRQUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPT

ISOLATED GRCUND
_zﬂnmthma_z.m METAL CONDUT
K

THOUSAND CIRCULAR MILS
KILCWOLT

KILOWCLT - AMPERE
JOLOVCLT-AMPERE REACTIVE
GLOWATT

MASS NOTWICATION SYSTEM
MOUNTED

WEDISM WOLTAGE
NGRMALLY CLOSED
NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE
NEGATIVE

NQT IN CONTRAC
RQRMALLY GPEN

PQLYVINYL CHLORIDE

ROOM

RISID STEEL CONOUIT

RESISTANCE TEMPERATURE DETECTCR
SOUD NEUTRAL

SURGE PROTECTVE DEVICE
SHIELDED TWISTED PalR

SHIELDED TWISTED TRIPLET

VOLT

VOLT-AMPERE
VOLT—AMPERE REACTIVE
WATT WETER

WEATHER PROOF
TRANSFORMER

EMT
EwC
EwH
EQP
E—IST
Fha
FalP
F80
FLR
FWE
129

©
GEN
GFCH
=14
GND
HP
HR
G
IMC
®
[=YIR
“
va
KVAR
KW
KWH
ir
s
M
MCB
WFR
i
Lo WAN UG ONLY
MNS
MTD
MY
NC
NEC
NEG
NEUT
NIC
NO
NTS
PF
PH
PYC
RM
RSC
RTD
SN
D
stP
3T
SWED
SHGR
QS
TANSF
v

Vi,
VAR
Wi
WP
AFMR
xP EXPLOSKON PROOF

2 AL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED (N ACCORDANCE WITH
NFPA-70, NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CGOE {NEC) 2017

3 AL PIRE ALARM WORK SHALL BE PERFTRMED IN
ACCGROANCE WITH NFP4—22 AND THE CIFY OF FORTLAND
FIRE DEPARTMENT RULES AND REGULATIONS.

4, FIRE ALARM SHALL BE TESTED PRIOR TO START OF WORK
TO ENSURE PROPER OPERATION. TEST FIRE ALARM AFTER
COMPLETION OF WORK ENSURE PROPER OFERATICN OF
COMPLETE SYSTEM.

5. RENOVE AlL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT COMPLETELY WHERE
INDICATED. REMOVE AL GIRCUIT CONDUCTORS, SWITCHES.
LUGHTING FIXTURES AND MISCELLANEOUS APPLIANCES BACX
TO ENERGIZING SCURCE OR JUNCTION BDX WHERE
MULTIPLE ECUMPMENT IS POWERED.

L ALL CONDUCTOR MATERIAL. INCLUDING WIRING.
PANELBOARD BUSES, TRANSFORMER WINDINGS, AND
GROUNDING SHALL BE COPPER. ALUMINUM CONGUGTORS
SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED.

7.  UNLESS QTHERWSE NOTED, WIRING SHALL BE 212 AWG
CONDUCTORS ~ND #12 GND. HOME RUNS FED FROM
20A—1P CIRCUITS M EXCESS OF 100 FEET SHALL BE #10
ARG

8, ALL WTERIOR DISTRIBUTION AND BRANCH WIRING SHALL BE
B00Y, COPPER WITH THHN/THWN INSULATION, ALL
EXTERICR DISTRIBUTION AND BRANCH WIRING SHALL BE
8OOV, COPPER WITH XHHW INSULATION

@ AL INTEROR CONDUTT SNall BE TYPE EMT FLEXBLE
METAL CONDUIT SHALL BE USED ONLY INSIDE EXISTING
WALLS AND CEILINGS AS KEEDED. ALl EXTERIOR COMDUT
SHALL BE TYPE SCHEDULE 40 PYC. ALL CONDUIT SHALL
BE MINIMUN SIZE 3/47

10 UGHTING TOGGLE SWITCHES SHALL BE COMMERCIAL
SPECIFICATION GRADE 277/120 YOLT. SIDE WiRED_ AND
PROVIDED WITH GROUNDING SCREW LEVITON, PASS AND
SETMCUR OR APPROVED EQUAL. CODRDINATE COLGR WITH
QWNER

11, CONVENIENCE RECEFTACLES SHMALL BE COMMERCIAL
SPECHICATION GRADE GRGUNDING TYFE NEWMA 5=20R,
SIDE WIRED, LEMITON, PASS AND SEYMOUR OR APPROVED
EQuAL,

12. ALL EQUIPUENT DFSCONNECTS AND MARUAL MOTOR
STARTERS ARE PROVIDED BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR
UNLESS NOTED AS FURNISHED WITH EQUIPMENT (FWE).
MOUNT ALL DISCONNECTS AND MOTOR STARTTRS IN AN
ACCESSIELE LOCATION WITHIN SIGHT OF THE LOAD SERVED

13, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED CCNVENENCE RECEPTACLES
SHALL BE MOUNTED 18—INCHES AFF AND UGHTING
TOGGLE SWITCHES 48-INCHES AFF

14 AL PENTTRATIONS THROUGH FLOORS, RATED WALLS AND
PARTIIONS SHALL BE SEALED WITH UL APPROVED FIRE
SEALANT MATERAL TO MAINTAIN THE RATING GF
SEPARATION.

15 EOQUIPMENT CONNECTIONS ARE SHOWN FOR
DASIS—0F=DESIGN_PRODUCTS CONTRACTOR SHALL
COORDINATE ALL EQUIPMENT COMNECTIGNS — INCLUDING
DISCONNECTING MEANS, OVERCURRENT PROTECTION, AND
WIRE SIZING ~ WITH SELECTED MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENCED BNSTRUCTIONS

16 CONMTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MOUNTING HARDWARE

INTERFERE WITH OPERATIONS SUCH AS OVERMEAD DOORS,
DOOR SWINGS. ETC.

19.

CARBON MOMNONIDE DETECTORS SHALL ACTWATE A
TEUPORAL 4 EVACUATION ALARM SIGNAL CRSTINCT FROMW A
CENERAL AIRE ALARM SIGNAL FACP SHALL TRANSMIT
SIGNAL TO FORTLAND FIRE DEPARTMENT.

EFFICIENCY MAINE:

A.W 1. CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSIST CWNER (PORTLAND

HOUSING AUTHORITY) IN APPLYING FOR EFFCIENCY
MAINE REGATES FOR NEW LED LIGHT FIXTURES.

192 NEW FIXTURES SHALL BE ELIGIELE FOR EFRICIENCY

MAINE INCENTIVES.

193 INSTALLER SHALL BE A QUALIRED PARTNER OF

EFFICIENCY MAINE

PORTLAND HOUSING AUTHORITY

PORTLAND, MAINE

o : j
PROMIDADY THS OFFICE. WAY BE UTILZED FOR noﬂ%il....um@. _2-11.:.!! Dwpe SLH
eagineering
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R AL A

NQTES:

1. SEE SHEET E—001 FCR LEGEND.
ABBREVIATIONS, AND GEMERAL NOTES

2. NOT ALL EX/STING ELECTRICAL ECUIPMENT

3 POWER MDW LIGHT FIXTURES AND
CONVENIENCE RECERTACLES FROM EXISTING
LOCAL CIRCUNS UNLESS OTHERWISE ROTED

4 NEW CIRCUIT FOR ELEVATOR. WASHER. AND
DRYER ARE 7O BE FROM "HOUSE™ PANEL

GREDN STLUTIONG LED ECO PANELY. CONNECT
TO EXISTNG ROGM UGHTING QRCUIT.

(2 RE-INSTALL EXSTING EMERGENCY REMOTE
HEAD N NEW Wall

(3) PROMIDE SMOWE DETECTOR DESIGNATED FOR
USE IN ELEVATOR SHAFT. SMOKE DETECTOR
SHALL INMATE ELEVATOR RECALL SEQUENCE
COOROINATE WITH ELEVATOR INSTALLER

{a) PROVIDE NEW CEILING MOUNTED LED LGHT
FIXTURE, {SUNPARK 1S0OWRD). SWITCH RXTYS
FROM TOGGLE SWITCHES JUST OUTSIDE

A

ELEVATOR ENTRANCES.

(9 pouthe LERGI gL R
UGHIING CIRCLT  PROVIDE NEW

CEIUNG MOUNTED LED UGHT FIXTURE

FIXTURE TO NEW TOGGLE SWITCH

(§) REPLACE CEIUNG WOUNTZD PIXTURE WITH LED
UGHT PIXTURE (SUNPARK 13GWRD). CONNECT
TO EXISTING LIGHT QRCUIT.

{7) PROMDE 120v. 20A CIRCUAT BREAKER IN

“HOUSE™ PANEL FOR ELEVATOR. CRCUIT
CONDYCTORS SHALL BE 2410 AWG, 1710
GND. PROVIDE FUSED DISCONNECT WITH
AUXILIARY CONTACTS.

(8) DERMCTVE ALTEBNATE MO I; PROVIDE 135V,
204 CIRCUIT BREAKER AND 240V, 30A CIRCUIT
BREAKER N "HOUSE™ PANEL FOR WASHER
AND DRYER PROVIDE NEMA 14-30
RECEFTACLE AND CORC FDR NEW DYER
WASHER CIRCUIT CONDUCTORS SHALL BE 2410
AWG, 1410 GND. URYER CIRCLYT CONDUCTORS
SHALL, BE 248 AWG, 1§10 CND. UMUZE NEW
SOFFIT FOR CONCEALNG CONDUIT AND
CONCUCTORS SEE SHEET A-101 FOR SOFFIT
DETARS.

(@) DEDUCTIVE MLTERNATE NQ,_2: REFLACE
CEIUNG MOUNTED FIXTURE WITH LED UGHT
FIXTURE {SUNPARK 150WRO), CONNETT TO
EMISTING LUGHT CIRCUIT

BAST AT FROVDE NEW CERNG WOUNTED
© UGHT TIXTUACS (TRULY GREEN SOLUTIONS LED

D PROVIDE NEW RECIPTACLES RE-USE EXISTING
RECEPTACLE CIRCUT.

CEMGTSN KPYSD WOTFS.

[F] SURFACE MOUNTED JUNCTIGN BOXES
CONNECTED 57 SURFACE WOUNTED RACEWAY
UNKNOWN LOAD, VERIFY CIRCUIT AND RE-ROUTE
CIRCUIT AS MECESSARY FCR NEW wALL
LOCATIING.

e
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Portland, Maine | Yes. Life"

Permitting and Inspections Department
Michael A. Russell, MS, Director

Ann Machado, Zoning Administrator

Zoning Board of Appeals

Conditional Use Application

Applicant Information:

Applicant Name: ‘{'\\'\leSo\ Haxve A phone: (2c ) 2. - o 1Y

. . J . .
Business Name (if applicable): (5 A u\c} Leaxvexs c\ax\(éQ Email: At{\fﬁ ahhle e t‘rq\\eo Lo
: e
Mailing Address: ___|5 SYexling Aviawve teestavecth ME ¢ HCGZ

Is the applicant an agent, representative, or lessee of the property owner/purchaser? xYes 0No
Name of Property Owner/Purchaser: _ SYeDve vy = . (vad\o‘\'an Phone: (Zo X ) 112 - 4955
Business Name (if applicable): Email: J(«:‘ @ Lo Yeleas, (A

Mailing Address: __ L{(- C Boxrec bvd, P f'*(\auc\ JMonne otle 3

Property and Project Information:

Property Address: _ G 10 SOXesSX  oue- Zone: Peekessiova ) [ ReS den e
Tax A r's CBL: 14D ) \ Current Use of Property: __ \laC eunXT Loy o §Cie aoned
Chart# Block # Lot # v WALY

-

Applying for a Conditional Use authorized by Portland Code of Ordinances, Section 14 - Luf" (e ) ek Cecie

Description of Proposed Project: _ USwhéy Yl ooi\A V8 OS o e\l ceuve
wee wsed Fed G cdv\\ewen .

STANDARDS: Upon a showing that a proposed use is a conditional use under this article, a conditional use
permit shall not be granted unless the Board determines that:

1. The volume and type of vehicle traffic to be generated, hours of operation, expanse of pavement,
and the number of parking spaces required are not substantially greater than what would
normally occur at surrounding uses or other allowable uses in the same zone; and

2. The proposed use will not create unsanitary or harmful conditions by reason of noise, glare, dust,
sewage disposal, emissions to the air, odor, lighting, or litter; and

3. The design and operation of the proposed use, including but not limited to landscaping, screening,
signs, loading deliveries, trash or waste generation, arrangement of structures, and materials
storage will not have a substantially greater effect/impact on surrounding properties than those
associated with surrounding uses of other allowable uses in the zone.

The undersigned hereby makes application for a conditional use asdescribed above, and certifies that the information herein
is true and correct to the best of his or her knowledge and belief.

Applicant signature: p\ﬁ/i#ﬂ"d( L[;//"Z/L]V Date:_ D30 -1&,

[

389 Congress Street/Portland, Maine 04101/ http://portlandmaine.gov /tel: (207) 874-8703/fax: (207) 874-8716



Cover Letter
Conditional Use Permit
City of Portland

Planning and Urban Development Department

Growing Learners Child Care Center LLC
Alyssa Harvey

15 Sterling Drive

Westbrook, Maine 04092
(207)502-0714

Zoning Board of Appeals,

I am applying for a conditional use permit under section 14-147.5 (e.) of the city of Portland code of
ordinances. This application serves the purpose of Growing Learners Child Care Center LLC, to create a new
licensed child care center serving children ages 6 weeks to 6 years at 970 Forest Avenue, Portland, Maine. The
proposed location has served as a daycare center in the past. (Pleasant Day Nursery School) serving the same
ages as | intend to and is currently set up in a way that is conducive to the needs of a child care facility.

After working for nearly a decade in the childcare field I have seen a huge increase in the need for
center based child care in Portland, I intend to provide a safe environment for children to grow, learn, and
explore. This center will create 80 child care openings in Portland and provide employment opportunities for
12 full time and two part time teachers.

970 Forest Avenue has plenty of indoor and outdoor play space. The play area located to the side of
the building has an already existing 6 foot fence. Outdoor play will be monitored by the appropriate amount
of staff members to follow child to teacher ratios with concern being safety and noise level for neighboring
properties.

The building has six bathrooms and plumbing for a sink in each room for sanitary purposes. The lot
size generously exceeds the required 6, 000 square feet and has plenty of off street parking. We will not be
adding exterior alterations to the building. There will be minimal impact of traffic flow in the area. The most
vehicle traffic will be during prime drop of time (8:00-9:00 a.m.) and pick up time (5:00-6:00 pm). Hours of
operation will be 7 a.m. to 6 p.m. Signage will follow guidelines and be attached to the pre-existing sign post,
and I will obtain all necessary permits to do so. ’

Thank you for your time and consideration of my conditional use proposal.

Alyssa Harvey

Growing Learners Child Care LLC owner



Conditional Use Standards:

1. The volume and type of vehicle traffic to be generated, hours of operation, expense of

pavement and the number of parking spaces required are not substantially greater than would
normally occur at surrounding uses or other allowable uses in the same zone; and

The proposed use will not create unsanitary or harmful conditions by reason of noise, glare,
dust, sewage disposal, emissions to the air, odor, lighting, or litter; and

The design and operation of the proposed use, including but not limited to landscaping,
screening, signs, loading deliveries, trash or waste generation, arrangement of structures,
and materials storage will not have a substantially greater effect/impact on surrounding
properties than those associated with surrounding uses of other allowable uses in the zone.

1.) There will be minimum impact on the traffic flow in this high traffic area. The most vehicle
traffic will be generated from 8 to 9 a.m. and 4 to 5 p.m. which are primary drop off and pick
up times. No expanse of pavement needed. We will not need more parking than what is
already established for this building.

2.) We will not be creating unsanitary or harmful conditions. Outdoor noise volume will be
monitored by teachers but certainly won’t be harmful. Glare, dust, sewage disposal,
emissions to the air, odor, lighting or litter will not be unsanitary or harmful.

3.) Design and operation will be similar if not the same as when this property was Pleasant day
nursery school. WE will apply for a permit to hang appropriate signage on the pre existing
sign post. We will have disposal removal and unscheduled package deliveries, the current
structure will remain. Material storage will be inside the building or inside the fenced play
yard appropriately. There will be no impact on surrounding properties.

Code of Ordinance Standards:

1.

Proof of licensing with the state of Maine DHHS submitted to city prior to issuance of certificate
of occupancy.

The facility shall provide a minimum of seventy-five square feet of outdoor play area per child.

The play area shall be located in the side and rear yards only and shall not be located in the front
yards.

Outside play areas shall be separated from abutting properties by a fence at least forty-eight
inches in height.



A ten-foot wide landscaped buffer shall be required outside of the fenced play area, and shall be
established in accordance with the landscaping standards of the city’s technical standards and
guidelines.

The minimum lot size for a daycare facility, home babysitting service, nursery school or
kindergarten serving more than twelve children shall be 6,000 square feet.

Off-street parking: Off —street parking is required.

Any additions or exterior alterations shall be designed to be compatible with the architectural
style of the building.

1.) lam currently working with the stat to license the space and a license will be obtained and
submitted before | am issued a certificate of occupancy.
2.) The designated outdoor fenced in play space is currently 5,967 square feet of grass. The
playground will be split in two creating a preschool playground of 2,500 square feet which is
more than enough space for a class of 20 to use the space together and meet the 75 square
foot per child requirement. The toddler/infant playground will be 1,500 square feet which
will be utilized by 10 toddlers or 8 infants at one time. The rest of the space will be used to
make room the rest of the fence required to close in the area and include proper safety
gates and an appropriate fire safety path.
The fenced in play space is to the rear and side of the building per plot plan. There will be no
play space in the front of the building.

3.

~

4.) The outdoor play space is surrounded by a fence seventy-two inches in height.

5.) Thereis no current landscape buffer between the play yard and abutting properties. This is a
change we plan to make prior to opening.

6.) The lot size exceeds the six-thousand square feet requirement.

7.) On-site, off-street parking is provided for approximately twenty-five cars which would

provide enough parking spaces for all 12 of the employees, the director, and with 12 left

over for parents dropping off and picking up.

There are two changes that will be made outside of the building. A privacy fence in place to

secure the outside play space and we need to put a vegetation buffer in. Both will be

approved projects and be compatible with the style of the building.

8.
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February 25,2018
Alyssa & James Harvey
Growing Learners
Re: 970 Forest Ave
Portland, Maine 04103
Alyssa & James,
On behalf of Stephen E. Mardigan (hereinafter Landlord), I have outlined the parameters of a

deal he is prepared to enter into lease negotiations with Alyssa & James Harvey d/b/a/ Growing
Learners (hereinafter Tenant) at the above captioned address.

1. Location: Approximately 6,400 sf located at 970 Forest Ave, Portland, Maine 04103.

2. Use: During the term of this lease, the premises shall be used as a typical day care
facility.
3. Term: This lease shall commence upon execution and terminate five (5) years after rent

commencement. Rent and additional rent to commence the earlier of 30 days
after the Landlord delivers the space to Tenant or the day Tenant opens for
business to the public.

Renewal Option:

This lease is subject to the following renewal options:
One (1) five-year renewal with an annual increase of 3% per year.

4. Base Rent: The base rent for the base term shall be as follows:
Years 1-3—$10.00 psf payable in monthly instaliments of $5,333.33.
Years 4-5—$10.30 psf payable in monthly installments of $5,493.33



5. Utilities / Additional Rent:
The Tenant shall be billed directly for all separately metered utilities (check
if applicable), including but not limited to:

a) Electricity yes
b) Fuel (Gas) yes
¢) Water/ Sewer yes

NOTE: This is a triple net lease. The Tenant will be responsible for the common area
maintenance, taxes and landlord's insurance for the property. The estimated expenses for taxes
and insurance are $1.25 psf payable monthly in the amount of $667.58.

6. Insurance: The Landlord will maintain: Liability and Fire for the building and parking lot;
the Tenant: Liability, Fire and Casualty for the interior premises, its customers,
agents and vendors.

7. Tenant's Alterations:
Tenant is allowed to make any non-structural improvements and/or changes, as
allowed by code. with the landlord’s consent.

8. Landlord’s Work:
Landlord will deliver the space as outlined in the attached Specifications.

9. Signage:
Tenant will be able to install its standard signage, as per code, on the front of the
building fagade and on the property sign pole. All electrical hook ups and permits
will be the responsibility of the Tenant.

10. Security Deposit/Guaranty:
Tenant will provide one month’s security deposit along with a satisfactory
personal financial statement. The lease will be personal guaranteed by the Tenant.

Sincerely, Accepted by Tenant Acce%gi,? dlord
Jay Wise By: llyssa Harwey
Jay Wise Date: _ 32519 Date: .24 l}-\

—— PR se sl Aann wwie e na e nanra



Landlord’s Work
Interior
¢ Insulate the walls and ceiling and sheetrock the perimeter walls
Demise the space per tenant and landlord approved plan
Build out the classrooms per the approved plan
Entrance way, main reception and hallways painted per tenant's color. Single color only.
Classroom and bathroom walls ready for paint
Wiring to code
Lights and outlets to code
Bathrooms per plan
HVAC in good working order
¢ Typical commercial grade carpet or allowance to be agreed upon
Exterior
e Replace/repair rooted window sills

Tenant's Work/Costs

Painting the classrooms

Flooring if different than regular commercial carpet
All life safety requirements from the City and State
Any other items specific to Tenant's use

Viewing Windows into the classrooms

All exterior playground requirements

® & @° ° @& o

Q™

795 Roosevelt Trail Ste 200, Windham, Maine 04062
207-775-3499/207-894-5391(fax)



Stephen E. Mardigan

460 Baxter Blvd

Portland, Maine 04103

March 9, 2018

To: The City of Portland
From: Stephen E. Mardigan
Re: 970 Forest Ave

Planning Board

Alyssa & James Harvey dba Growing Learners and/or their representative have my permission
to represent me and my property located at 970 Forest Avenue at the planning board meeting.

If there are any questions or concerns please call me at 207-772-5555.

Thank you.

1y /mg%\&\?/&\



Mar 30, 2018 on NECPE

970 Forest Ave
970 Forest Ave, Portland, ME 04103

Listing ID:

Status:

Property Type:
Office Type:
Contiguous Space:
Total Available:
Lease Rate:

Base Monthly Rent:
Lease Type:

Overview/Comments

28727681

Active

Office For Lease
Mixed Use

6,400 SF

6,400 SF

$10 PSF (Annual)
$5,333

Net Lease

6,400 sf building in the RP Zone.

Multiple uses considered

General Information

More Information Online
http-//www.newenglandcommercialproperty.com//listing/28727681

QR Code
Scan this image with your mobile device:

Tax ID/APN: 970

Office Type: Mixed Use

Zoning: RP

Available Space

Suite/Unit Number: 1000 Date Available: 02/01/2014
Suite Floor/Level: 1 Lease Rate: $10 PSF (Annual)
Space Available: 6,400 SF Lease Type: Net Lease
Minimum Divisible: 6,400 SF Parking Spaces: 0

Maximum Contiguous: 6,400 SF Real Estate Taxes: $0 PSF (Annual)
Space Type: New

Location

Address: 970 Forest Ave, Portland, ME 04103

County: Cumberland

MSA: Portland-South Portland

Page 1
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Jay Wise

WRE Commercial Brokers
207-775-3499 {0]
jay@wrebrokers.com

Page 2

liability for errors or omissions.

© Copyright Catylist. All Rights Reserved. The information presented herein is provided as is, without warranty of any kind. Neither the administrators of this site nor Catylist assume any
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6,400+/- sf

. 0.414/- acres

1988

Map 143, Lot B1
10794-321

Land: $181,100

Bldg: $430.900
Total: $612,000

Yes
Roadside pylon sign

RP - Residential Professional

On-site parking for approximately
25 cars

Wood-framed

Forced Hot Air, natural gas with
ceniral air conditioning

Gabled

Combination of carpet and tile
Fluorescent

Full wet system

Municipal

$295,000
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FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT:

Joseph Porta
jporta@hboulos.com

CBRE | The Boulos Company | One Canal Plaza | Suite 500 | Portland, ME 04101] 207.772.1333 | www.boulos.com

@201, CBRE | The Boulos Compeny. Ve oblcined the information obove from sources we believe 1o be seliable. Howover, vie have not vesified ifs accuracy and moke no guaraniee, waranly or representation cbout it. i is submitied
subject o the possibility of errors, omissions, change of price, rental or olher conditions, prior sale, lease or financing, or withdrawal without notice. We include projectians, opinions, assumplions or estimates for example only, and
they moy not represent current or fulure performance of the propesty. You and your lox and lega! advisors should conduct your o investigation of the proparty and transaction. CBRE | The Boulos Company is represenling the Sefler/
Londlord, and, as such, has a duciary duty lo disclose lo the Seller/Landlord information which is material o the:Sole/Lease, acquired lrom the Buyet/Tenan! or any ollier soutce, excepl in cuses of disclosed dua! agency.
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Services
Applications
Doing Business
Maps

Tax Refief

Tax Roll

QaAa

browse city
services a-z

browse facts and
links a-z

Best viewed at
800x6Q0, with
Internet Expiorer

Assessar's Office | 389 Congress Street | Portland, Maine 04101 | Room 115 | {207) 874-8486
City Home Departments City Council E-Services Calendar Jobs

This page contains a detailed dg;gc[ptlon :a the Parcel ID you selected.
> © ' New Searc|

Current Owner Information:
CBL 143 B001001
Land Use Type MULTI-USE COMMERICAL

Verify legal use with

Inspections Division

Property Location 970 FOREST AVE

Owner Information MARDIGAN STEPHEN E
460 BAXTER BLVD
PORTLAND ME 04103

Book and Page 30715/251

Legal Description  143-B-1
FOREST AVE 970-976
MORGANS COURT
17868 SF

Acres 0.4102

Current Assessed Valuation:

TAX ACCT NO. 21340 OWNER OF RECORD AS OF APRIL
2015

LAND VALUE faeLa000 BN8. e

BUILDING VALUE $133,500.00

NET TAXABLE - REAL 460 BAXTER BLVD

ESTATE $314,600.00  ooeTI AND ME 04103

TAX AMOUNT $6,490.20

Any information concerning tax payments should be directed to the
Treasury office at 874-8490 or e-mailed.

Building Information:
Building 1
Year Built 1986
Style/Structure DAY CARE
Type CENTER
# Units 1
Square Feet 6400
View Sketch Viewmap ~ Mew

Picture

Exterior/Interior Information:

Building 1
Levels B1/B1
Size 3200
Use MULTI-USE OFFICE
Height 8
Heating HOT AIR

A/C NONE
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970 Forest Ave - Condltlona| Use
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